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PREFACE

It may not be out of place to point out here that the parpose of
these volumes, “The Corridors of Time', is less to provide a
popular account of prehistoric imes to those wholly new to the
subject, than'to help the serious student, who ie not a specialist,
to obtain a general view of the sequence of events in these far off
times, and we have ventured to hope that even the specialist
might by their help be enabled 1o see his own particular field of
wark in more correct perspective.

The old division of prehistoric times into the Stone, Bronze,
and Iron Ages, though it has been of incsamable value during
the last century in bringing a measure of order out of chaos, is
now revealing signs of failure to meet the needs of to-duy. This
volume endeavours to show that the transition from the Middle
to the Late Bronze Age in Europe was a period of crisis, of far
greater importance than the transition from the use of bronze
to that of iron. Henceforth men on horsehack, armed with
swords, were to organize and govern the peasant communities
of Europe and Asia; under their rule, civilization in Central
Eurape was to rise to a higher level, while the lands around the
Woestern Baltic were to develop a fine display of craftsmanship.

The brilliant promise of these early civilizations in our con-
tinent was cut off by the advent of a cold and wet period; and
the climatic change led, at the same time, to enlargement of the
opportunities of the Mediterranean lands, better secured under
these conditions from the effécts of prolonged drought.

It was the arrival on the scene of the horse and the sword, it
would appear, rather than the introduction of wespons of iron,
that caused these great developments in the social structure of
Europe: the severe crisis that followed some centuries later was
in & great measure due to climatic change,

At this period legendary history begins to supplement the
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archaeslogical record, and we strach great importance to these
stories handed down by folk memory, since they appear to give
a broad version of truth, though often sccompanied by fanciful
details.

The next and last volume of this chronological series will
continue the story to the time that witnessed the rise of law-
givers, prophets, and philosophers; the teachings of these sages
caused abstract jdeas to begin to wing their own way, and it
becomes impossible to treat later history by the methods we
have hitherto employed. The chronological serivs will be fol-
lowed by a final volume, giving & general survey of the whole
subject with emphasis an the more impartant milestones mark-
ing the way of human progress.

Many thanks are doe 1o the snthors, editors, and publithers of the
fellowing works and journali for permission to reproduce figures: The
Aegran Civilization, by G, Glott (Kegan Panl, Trench, Triibner &
Co., Lad) for figs, 5 and 18; Catalogue of the Grock and Etrascan
Fass in the Britich Musem, vol. |, pt. i, for fig. 6; 4 Guide 0 the
Artiguities of the Bromee Age (Bricich Museum), for fig. 545 Te Brirish
Museum Quarterly, vol, i, No. 1, for fp, 2533 Ciutalogue of Beemzer tn
the Ewmorphopsulos Colletion, vol i (Ernest Benn, L), for figg: f2:
Fibules grocgues ot weientales, by Chr. Blinkenberg (Dasish Academy,
Copenhagen), and Wha Were the Greeks?, by J- L. Myres (Univensity
of Califarnis Press), for figs. 7 and 33; Troja wnd Hion, 2 viils., by W,
Dirpfeld (German Archarcological Intitute, Athens), for fige, 8, 14,
and 16; Tiryws, by G. Rodenwaldt (German Archacologicsl Tnutituee,
Athens), for fig. 17; A Histery of Egypt, 2ud edition, by J. H. Brasted
(Scribner’s Sons, New York: Hodder & Stoughton, Lid,, London), for
Bigs. 10 snd 215 A Hintery of Babylow, by L. W. King (Chatio &
Wisiduu), for fig. 11; Teals end W' capans, by Professor Sir Flinders Petrie
(Bernard Quaritch, Lid.), for fig. 12; Anasal of the Britih Schaol at
Athens, No. xavil, for fig. 23; Hiay, by H. Schliemann (Joha Murrsy),
for fig. 24; Reallexikon der Vergerchichte, wolv, i, iv, viii, ix, x, i, xii,
and xiv (Walter de Gruyter & Co., Beslin), for figs. 25b and ¢, 28, 37
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42, 44, 40, 47, 483, und 5%; The Dimube in Prebistory, by V. Gordon
Childe (Clarendtn Proas), for fge. 26, 37 and 34 Die corrdmiochen
Sebeerrter, by Juliue Naue (Piloty & Loehle, Munich), for fige. 29, 31,
32, 3840, and 43; The Bromze Ape and the Celtic World, by Harold
Peake (Erness Benn Lid.), for fig. 30; Auciens Bronze Dmplements, by
1i Evans (Longmans, Green & Co., Lad.), for figs. 35and sB; Awsigwity,
March 1928 and Jaoe 1930, for Bgs. 36and 59; The Stome amd Bromzs
Ager in Italy, by T, B, Pect (Clarendon Press), for fig. 37h; Die Kultor
der Briveszeit in Siddeatichland, by G, Kraft (Verlag Dr. Benno Fileer,
Augsburg), for fig. 433 Ler temps pridinteriques en Sudde, by O,
Montelind (Librairic E. Terus, Pards), for fig, 45; Oldtiden: Konde,
Brenzralderen, by 8 Muller (H. H, Thicles, Copenliagen), fur figs. 48b
und yg-g3; Broeee Ape Pottery, vol, i, byj Abercrrmby (Clarendon
Pres), for Bge 55 and §6; | Man, vol. xexd (Roval Anthiropologieal
Inititate of Grést Britsin & Ircland), for fig. 37 and Menumenti
Anticki (Reale Accademia Nazionale dei Lincet, Rome) for fig. 370
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A Period of Change

OUR last volume, Merchant Frntsrers in Bronzs, dealt with the
period during which the nse of bronze, an alloy of copper and tin,
was speeading from Hissarlik all over Europe and the Near East,
giving rise to fresh developments in the civilization of the West,
whilein Egypt and Asix Minor empires flourished and expanded,
and a great mercantile state grew up in Crete and the neighbour-
ing itles. That valume earried our history of civilization down to
1400 n.c,, whea the fall of Knessos brought Cretan power to an
end, and to 1330 a.c. in Egypt, when its 18th Dynasty terminated
soon after the death of Tut-enkh-amon.

Here we shall continue this history for about 4oo years,
during which we witness the desth-throes of the Bronze Age
civilization and the birth of those forces that were to mould the
life of the Classical Age.

This period of goo years falls into two equal and sharply
defined phases, but before discussing these we must firer of all
determine the date of an importint episode, which serves as a
turning-point, the sege and sack of Troy.

Two very impartant works, dealing with Greek lands during
these dark ages, have recently appeared, One, by a brilliant
young suthor hitherto unknown to fame, setx forth 4 new view as
to the date of this famous episode. Mr. Burn argues that the
chronologies compiled by Eratosthenes and later Greek his-
torians are not 1o be rusted, purtly because these are based upon
pedigrees, not always reliable in themselves; and partly becanse
in them too muny years are reckoned 1o a generation. Therefore
Mr. Bumn rejects the date of the Trojan War as given by
Eratosthenes, and believes thar this campaign took place some-
‘where 2bout 1100 a.c,

On the other hand Profissor Myres, who las recently

bosg.b -



2 A Period of Change

brought out a latge yolume on this period, has a great respect for
the accuracy of these pedigrees, at least of those thut appear in
early works. He believes; with Eratosthenes, that the Trofan
War took place berween 1194 and 1184 .. Our readers know
that we have paid the greatest respect to tradition; we therefore
agree with Myres rather than with Burn, thaugh with some
reserve about the accuracy of the pedigrees.

We are the more inclined to accept the traditional date for the
following reasons. In The W ay of the Sea, p. 135, and again in
Merchans Fenturces in Browze, pp. 141 and 151, we deseribed
some inscribed clay tablets brought back by Hrozny from
Boghaz Keui, a village on the Halys river in Asia Minor, the site
of the ancient city of Pteria, and before that of Khattussas, the
capital of the Hittire Empire. These tablets, which range aver
Many centuries prior 1o 1200 B.c., are remains of the archives of
the Hitrite monarchs, and among them is a tablet which i known
to date from ubout 1250 p.c. This tablet related how Dudkhalia
111, the Hitrite king at that time, had to protect himself from
un attack organized by Atrarissyas, ruler of Ahhiyava, on his
dependency of Zipparla, which has been identified as Carin
Dr. Forrer has translitersted this name, which is rendered
T-r-¢-y-+ in the Hittite script, as Attarissyas, and hay identified
him a1 Atreus, ruler of Achaes, Professor Sayce, on the other
hand, writes the word Tarsiyas, and identifies him with Perseus
or Perscus. Perseus; however, was ruler in Argalis, and hi
prople are more usually called Argives or Dinasns, while
Agamemmnon, the son of Atreus, was king and leader of the
Achzeans. With Myres, then, we agree with Forrer's interpreta-
tion, and, if' Atreus was living and organizing an attack npon the
Hittite empire about 1250 m.c., we cannot expect that his son,
Agamemnon, led the Achaean host against Troy moch later than
1160 n.c,

After 1200 1.¢. an important crisis occurred throughout the
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greater part of the Old World, 1n 1169 8.c. the Kasite Dynasty,
which had ruled at Babylon since sbout 1746 .., suddenly
came to an end, and, though a new dynasty was founded at thit
city, the whole country was over-run by Aramaean tribes from
the western desert. Abour 1205 n.c, the desth of Memeptah 11
wat accompanied by the fall of the 19th Dynasty in Egypr. After
five years of anarchy under 3 Syrisn usurper, the feeble 20th
Dynasty followed, and Egypt lost its imperial importance.
About t200 5.¢. the Hittite documents suddenly cease, and it is
believed that this great empire had come to an end. In 1194 nit,
“Troy was destroyed by the Achaeans, and in 1722 ».c. the Shang
or Yin Dynasty in China gave way to the Chon Dynasty.

Afrer these crises we witness the rise of the Greeks, the
Phoenicians, the Philistines, the Hebrews, and other nations that
fill the picture of what is generally known as Ancient History.
We propese, thevefore, to divide the following chaptess of this
yolume into two parts, dealing first with the decline and fall of
the older empires and then with the rise of the later powers.

Before closing the present chapter we muit discuss a question
that har occupied the attention of many Greek scholarn for
more than a generation, the origin of the Greek people; or, more
accurately speaking, the entry into Greek lands of those tribes
with Indo-European speech, who gave to the peaple of Greece
their langusge and much of their art and religion, and who were
the dominant element in the population during the great days of
Greece. We have already touched upon the matter m earlier
volames, we have discussed these people as the Hellenes and they
are Myres's subject in his book W ke seere the Greeks?

The Greeks themselves recognized three main groups of
dialects, the Aeaolic, spoken muinly in Thessaly and Boeotia, the
lonic, in Euboea and Attics, and the Doaric, which was chiefly
used sopth of the Isthmus of Corinth, To these, modern philo-
logists have added two more; one series spoken in Arcadia,

02
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Cyprus, and the Greek colonies in Pamphylia, usually known as
the Arcadian or Cypro-Arcadian, the other the dialects of norrh
western Greece, which are admitted to be variunts, probably
primitive variants, of the Doric dialect. This suggeits that the

Fia. 1. Mop of Greeoe, showing the disgdbution of diabeces inthe thirteenth
century. (afeer My'res).

Indo-European invaders arrived in four bands, Greek tradition
gsserts that the Dorian invasion of the Peloponnese took place at
least two generations after the Trojan War, while the intrusion
of the Western didlects into Phthiotis, Malis, Locris, and Phocis,
driving a wedge between the Acolic of Thesssly and Boeotis,
suggests thar they were relarively late invader,

Arguing from these data, Myres believer thar in the thirteenth
and twelith centuries the Acolic dialects were spoken con-
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tinvously from near the mouth of the river Vardar as far south
a3 Lake Copais in the Boeotian Plam, that lonic dialects ranged
from there across the Isthmus and spresd over the north-
eastern corner of the Peloponnese and down it eastern coast;
while Arcadian was spoken over the rest of the Peloponnese and
to some extent north of the Gulf of Corinth. He thinks the
Tonie dislécts the first to arrive, and the Aeolic didlects then
became emblished in Thessaly and Boeotia; the Arcadian
dialects came early in the fourteenth century, = the Daric did
later, from the north-west across the Gulf of Carinth,

Myres has suggested that the tribes speaking these dialects
entered the Ballan peninsula about 1900 w.¢, and that those
speaking Acalic and lonic dialects entered Thessaly soon after-
wu;n:h. and were n:lpunii-h]e for the oval houses that appear thiere
about the time of the foundation of the Second City of Orcho-
menos. He thinks they were the makers or users of the grey "Min-
yan" ware that we have described in some of our earlier volumes.

He has alss propounded u very novel view, which wo must
disicuss here. It will be remembered that in an earlier volume of
this series, Pricizr and Kings, p. 120, we noted that there was
evidence for the arrival of elementz of Cycladic culture on the
eoast of Argolis; these, which we believed to have been brought
over about 2800 n.c., included certain pottery, covered with a
faint glize, which we termed primitive glazed ware, Wenoted,
tao, that at a slightly later date this ware had spread northwands
an far as the city of Orchomenes, where it was found in the
second settlement, associated with: houses of an oval plam
Myres has snggested thar dhis primitive glazed ware, which he
calls smear-ware, and the oval houses were brouglhit in from the
north by pastoral people speiking an Indo-European tongue,
who entered Thessaly, perhaps down the Peneus valley or from
Mucedonia, about the time of the destruction of Hiszsarik 11,
and whese passage through Thessaly as far a8 central Greece is
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marked by 2 number of tumuli, most of which he sttributes to
this period. These new-comers, he believes, were the fist to
intriduce Inde-European speech inta Greek lands, and sub-
sequently became divided into two groups, those remaining in
Thessaly speaking Acolic dialects; while those thae psssed sonth,
and mixed more with the mative population, ultimately de-
veloped the lonic dialects.

This attractive hypothesis raises difficulties. The Third City
of Orchamenos was founded about the time of the destruction of
Hissarlik 1T, 50 the Second City must be some centuries alder:
moreover, careful exploration has recarded no smear-ware north
of that city. The origin of the oval house i nbscure, but hotes
ending in semicircular spees, which may be related to them, have
been found st Tiryns, Olympia, and 2t Korskou nesr Corinth.
It i thus possible that the new syle of architecture, like the
smear-ware, may have been introduced from the south. Lastly,
we feel that it is by no means certain that the tumuli in Thessaly
date from the period suggested. Those in Macedonia, o
Mr. Heurtley has stated, are all of Hellenistic date.

We have suggested in The Way of the Sea, p. 69, a view,
originally advanced by Dr, Wace, that the main body of
invaders, who introduced Indo-European specch into Greek
lands, were those who, about 2360 n.¢., introduced 4 new style of
pottery into the area at the head of the Maliag Gulf, These
people, we thoughs, entered the plain down the valley of the
Spercheios, but Myres has suggested that they came from a
different direction. He has pointed out thav similar portery has
been found at Boubasta in the upper valley of the Halisemon in
Macedenia, and he suggests thar this ware had o wide range over
the west of Thessaly. It may be so, though it i not quite clear
that the pottery from the two sites is contemporary. In any case,
even if the makers of this ware came from the upper valley of the
Halisemon, their essiest route 1o the Maliac Gulf would have
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lefr the Haliacmon valley at its southern bend for the north-
western corner of the Thesalian pluin, and, skirting the foor of
Pindiy, ernsied an easy paseinto the valley of the Campylus and
thence over the pass at the foor of Mr. Tymphrastus to the

Fic. 3. Map of northern Greecs,

Spercheios valley. Tf, as stems quite possible, the pottery at
Boubasta i the later of the two, theoriginal makers of it probably
camedown thevalley of the Achelous, and divided inthe Campylus
yalley, ane part crossing vo the Spercheios and the other pushing
north ll they ultimately resched the valley of the Haliscmon,

We are still inclined 1o think that these new srrivals on the
Malisc Gulf were those who first called themselves Hellenes, and
were ono of the earliest tribes to dintroduce Indo-European
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speech into Greek Linds, We feel inclined to identify them at
any rate with the original speakery of the lonic dialeens.

Whether they were aleo the anceston of thess of Aeclic
speech we do not feel 4o confident, since there i much to be said
for the view that those dialects were brought in by the makers,
or rather the wers; of the painted pottery, intmduced at the
beginning of the Second Thessalian period and known as
Dhimini ware. Tt is gencrally admitred rhar this ware was
brovght from the Black Earth lands of the Rumanian plain by
refugees whose villages had been destroved by the Kurgan or
Red-ochre peaple from the Russian steppes. It i possible, how-
ever, that the invaders of east Thewaly were none other than the
men from the steppes, who spoke, we believe, an Indo-European
tongue, and that these steppe-men had crried with them
captive women from the Black Earth willages that they had
destroyed, and that the Dhimini wane was the work of these
captured women, domesticated by their conquerors, for, a8
Mpyres reminds us, pot-making is ‘woman's work'.

M. Portier has recently stated his beliof tharsome of the early
Hittite pottery shows by its designs that it is related to the
Dhimini ware and to thit of the Black Earth lands; Myres
seems also to support this view. The Hittite invaders were, it is
now generally agreed, steppe-men, who had passed through the
Blagk Earth region on their way to Asia Minor. This corro-
borates, therefore, our suggestion that the invaders of exst
Thessly came also from the steppe, and may have been the fint
to introduce into Greek lands some form of Indo-European

speech.

BOOKS
Bowe, A R Minooes, Philistimes, and Greeks 1400-900 8.0, [London, 1932)
Myen, | Lo IFbo corre the Groeka P {Berkeley, 1o30)
Cambridge Arcient Hivtory, vol. i {Combridge, rozs).
Rousony T W A Nissey of Dirael (Oxfond, 1932),
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The Near East in the Fourleenth Cenlury B,

SIR ARTHUR EVANS suggests that the fall of Minoan power
was a consequence of the harsh rule of the Jords of Knossos,
and of a destructive revolution that thiz provoked. Glotz
thinks that the middle-men of Knosos were cut out when direct
trade srose between Egypt and Mycenae. The destruction in
Crete seems, however, to have been widespread and complete,
which snggests the work of an aggressor from withoot, and
Burn believes that there is much truth i a local vadition
still currens in the fifth century 8.c., and thus summed vp by
Herodotus.

Minos, the king of Knoessos, wished to punith a famous
technical expert, Daedalus, who had conspired with the queen
agaimst him. Daedalus took to flight, literally, according to
tradition, by fixing to his shoulders a pair of wings, and 0
excaped o Sicily, Minos, having equipped a grear fleer, went in
pursuit of him, and found him at Kaniikos, a Sicanian eity to the
west of Ageigentum. Here, however, the king came to a violent
end. To avenge his desth his Cretan subjects set out with
another ficet, and besicged Kamikos unsuccessfully for five years,
until, for lack of food supplies, they were furced to mise the
siege and ser sail for home. Rounding the Calabeian promantory,
the heel of Italy, a violent storm drove the Cretan fleet upon the
rocks, and, as they were unable to return to their island, the
survivors went inlind and founded the city of Hyria.  Crete,
being this denuded of its best fighting men, was left with a
diminished population, until other peopie arrived, chicfly from
the mainlind of Greece, to take their plice.

Dindor Siculus, writing some centuries later, gives further
details of this event, and aserns that, according to Cretan
tradition, the body of Minos war taken back to Crote, and
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buried in'a tomb over whick was erected a remple or mortuary
chapel.
The interconrse between Crete and Bicily is attested h:p many

remains of Minoan civilization discovered In the western island,

Fig, 3. The temple and tomb of Minos,

the presence of Cretan refugees in the Calabriin peninsula
seems likely from the survival theee to this day of dry buile cor-
belled chambers, known as druddbi, which closely resemble the
vaulted tomba of the Mesara plain in Crete. In the spring of
1931 Sir Arthur Evans found 2 temple, overlying a tomb, of the
Second Late Minoan period, in the hill-side jmmediately south
of the Palice of Knossos, and states that this very like that
described by Diodoras. On the other hand, Herodotus states
that the death of Minos accurred three generations before the
slege of Troy, which would place its date abour 1300 B.C
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For some years there had been peace in the Near Fasm, for
Amenhotep I11, king of Egypt from 1411 to 1375 8., had no
desire to push Egyptian conquests farther north, and had made
friends with Kara-Indash, the Kassite king of Babylon, This
alliance kepr the Assyriams from threatening the northem
frontier of Babylonia, while Amenhotep had purchased pesce
with the Mitanni in 1401 n.c. by a marriage. The Hittites,
ander Hatrushil, were increasing their power over nearly all
Asis Minar, having wrested fram the Kharrisns the province of
Kisnwadni, north of the Taurus mountains.

Ont the mainland of Greece the richest and most important
centre wat Mycenae, which then dominated the fertile plain of
Argolis, and held the pass between that region and the head of
the Gulf of Corinth, This region seems to have been under the
rule of the kings who were buried inthe shafs graves; these, as
we suggesved in Merceant Ventrers in Bronze, p. 108, were
probably Hellenes: According to tradition, two fresh sets of
people appear to have arrived about this time, Cadmus and ha
followers at Thebes, and Danaus and his people in Argolis.

All the evidence, traditional and archaeological, points to the
arrival of the Cadmeians, apparently from Crete, about the year
1490 B.c.; they introduced into their new home the alphaber, or
rather linear syllabary, of Crete, but converted it into a'true
alphaber in order to enible the illiterate Bocotians to write with
it their Hellenic dialect. They were not the fist Cretans to
settle in this part of central Greece, for some of the remaing
found in the palace of Thebes go back vo the Firnt Late Minoan
period. Since the arrival of the Cadmeians so nearlysynchronizes
with the fill of Knossos, we may suspect that they were refugees,
wha left Crete after the disaster, and were in no sense responsible
for it

Danaus is said to have been the brother of Aegyprus, with
whom he quarrelled; he then left his lind with fifty danghrers,
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who hid married ity sons of Aegyptus, and came by sea to the
comt of Argolis. Myres has well srgued that this signifies that

L d e Tl

¥io 4 Map of Greece sbout 1400 0.0

Danaus, perhapy the personification of the leader of & band of
Danaans, had been serving a¢ captuin of a troop of Cretan mer-
cenarics in Egypr, where lie had quarrelled with the king and had
departed with his troops and their familles, incloding many
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women who were accompanied by Egyptidn husbands, Calpu-
lating back the generations from Clytemnestra, one of his
descendants; and allowing threc generations to the centory,
Myres would bring the Danaans to Argolis some years before
1400 wc. On the other hand, he quotes a statement from
Muanetho, the Egyptian historian, that Danaus was one of the
many who tried to wurp the throne after the death of Ikhnaton,
and that he was eventually expelled from Egypt by Harmais, who
it doubtless Harmhab, who ascended the throne of Egypt in
1346 nc.

We are inclined to attach more impertance to this Last state-
ment than Myres appears to do. Tt often happens, when tracing
a line through the eldest son, that the generations are four to the
century, and through danghtess even five, Thus if Danaus was
a man of 65 when he left Egypt in 1346 8.c., snd we reckon that
each eldest child was born when his father was 25 and his mother
20, 8 not unreasonable supposition in Mediterrinean lands,
Iphigenia would have been 1z years of age when she was
sacrificed at Anlis. It seems to us, therefore, more probable thac
the Danaans arrived in Argolis in 1346 8.c., being unwilling to
return to Crete after the Minoan power had vinizhed.

Such was the political condition of surrounding lands, ax we
interpret the evidence, at the rime of the fall of Knossos; we must
nuw discuss the identity of the aggressors. [n the fourth century
#.c. the Athenian writers told many tales of their great hero
Thesens, how he slew the Minotaur and, with the aid of
Ariadne, the fair dancing princess, escaped from Crete, aban-
diomed his eaviour at Nuxcs on the homeward voyage, and some
years later secretly built u fleet at the desolate harbour of Thy-
maitadae near Troezen, and successfully raided Knossos. Bom
has well pointed aut that Philochorus describes how Ariadne
fell in Jove with Theseus when the saw him in the arena, yet
for women to be sightseers on such oceasions was unthinkable
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at Athens in the time of Philochosus, though the frescoes &t
Knossos show us that such practices were customary in Late
Minoan Crets. This seems to thow that the stary was not an
invention of the Classical Age, but that there is 2 comsiderable
substratum of truth in this legend of Theseus.

There are still two difficuities in sccepring this interpretation
of the events. The first, w which we have already referred, is

Fio, 5. Bull-leaping fresc i Koo
that, sccording to Herodotus, Minos met his end three geners-
tions before the siege of Troy, that i to say sbout 1300 B.c.,
while the palace was destroyed 1 century earlier, The other is
that, accarding to Athenian tradition, Theseus was driven from
Athens by Menestheus, who led the Athenisn forces against
Troy.

Mentions of Minos occur frequently in tradition. For in-
stance, there was Minos the great lawgiver and judge, Minos of
the Minntaur and the fatal Sicilisn expedition, Minos the son of
Enropa and nephew of Cadmus; and Minos the grandfather of
Tdomeneus, the leader of the Cretan contingent in' the Trojan
War. It is clear thar these are not all the same individual, and
even in untiquity it was recognived that there must have been
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two, grandfather and grandson. Both of these; however; belong
to a time subsequent to the fall of Knossos. If we are to believe
that the Sicilian expedition led to that cxrastrophe, we must
postulate more than two of that name, Tt has been thought by
some that Minos was & pame held by more than one king in the
same family. We would go farther and suggeet that it was the
title of the king of Knossos, as Pharaoh was a title of the king of
Egypt, and that it was held by the kings of more than one
dynasty. There may well, then, have been four or more kings.
known by that name, the lawgiver, the hero of the Sicilian
expedition, the son of Europa, and the grandfather of Idomenens,
-Since 4 number of sea-porws, both on the mainland of Greece
and on the Aegean islands, are called Minoa, and seem 1o be
posts connected with the Cretan trade, we feel that their names
must go back to the great days of Cretan commerce that ended
with the fall of Knossos.
The legends of Athenian heroes are curiowsly involved and
duplicated. Myres considers them meet important and trust-
warthy, while Bumn attnibutes them lurgely to fourth-century
Attic writers, engaged i magnifying the exploits of their
former rulers. The reliable pedigree of the kings of Athens is
relatively short; and goes back only to Cecrops in the latter half
of the fourteenth century. Before that a number of kings are
mentinned, mostly with names similar to those of later occupants
of the throne, but with different and mare primitive legends.
"This seems best explained by believing that consecative tradition
went back enly to about 1350 n.c., and that there were current
certain tales of esrlier but nameles kings. We spapect, however,
that the hero of the Minotaur legend had eriginally no con-
nexion with Athens, but was a nameless chicf of Troezen; whose
exploits were attached by the Athenians to their national hero,
who lived more than 1350 yesrs later.
We believe the chief political events of this time, briefly
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recapitulated, to have been the estiblishment of 2 number of
Cresan eplonies on the muinland in Middle and Late Minocan
times, of which Tiryni, Mycenae, and Thebes were the most
important. Then the usérs of the grey Minyan ware, whom we
have ventured to identify with the Hellenic invaders, took these
cities from their Cretan lords, and sstablished thelr mule over
central Greece and the castern half of the Peloponnos, whete,

¥y i Vised of the Thied Late Minosn period.

after much mixing with the Cretans and the aborigines, their
primitive Hellenic topgue became modified and degenersted
into the lomic dizlect: Eventually, owing to utsuccestul naval
attacks on Bicily, Crete became denuded of its bet fighting men,
go that an Jonic ruler of Troczen, who may have been called
T'heseus, successfully raided Knossos and brought the power of
the Cretan nobles to an end. As a result of thit the Cadmeians
fled from Crete and caprured part of Bocotis from its Hellenic
rulers, while other Cretans left for the coasts of Azin Minor and
Syria, or to take service 33 mercenarics with the kings of Egypt.
After the fall of the 18th Dynasty these failed to make terms
with Harmhab, s0 ssiled for Argolis and in time owsted the
Tonian rulers of Mycenae.

After the fall of Kneossos, Cretan art degencrated, for there
were now no rich patrans to support it. The making of fine
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pottery ceased, and the potters turned ont wares by mas
production, swually decorited only with lines of colour painted
‘on the lathe. Such other decoration 4 survived was 3 meining-
less repetition of motives, such as the octopus and the triton
shell, now quite conventionalized. The linear seript went out of
use, and the only new feature was the wse of a simple bronze
eatch-pin for fastening cloches: this,

which had no spring, developed later

into the simple bow fibula ar brooch,

like the modern safety-pin. As we

have seen, the few princes or rich

werchanes, who survived ‘the fall of

Knosos, Jeft for other lands or to

take service abroad, and there was 3 Frg 5. Catchpin from Crote.
great increase in the broad-headed

members of the population, suggesting 3 number of fresh
arrivals from Caria.

‘The civilization of the Peloponnese remained much the tame,
though Mycense continued to grow in wealth and the whole of
Argalis was Bouriihing under its Hellenic rulers. Tes civilization,
which i known as Mycenean, was of Cretan origin, but this
degenerated too, though not quite so fast as that in Crete,
Cretan or Mycenean goods were traded to most parts of Greece
and the Aegean islands, and even reached the shores of Asia
Minor,

It will be remembered that, according to our view, the
Hellenes had arrived some centuries earlier from the mountain
region of western: Grecce down the Spercheios valley to the
Maliazc Gulf, and that the greater part of these invaders had
turned southwards into central Greece, where they had adopted
the groy Minyan ware, and had subsequently become masters of
the eastern part of the Peloponnese. “I'he more southerly group
of these Hellenes had come to speak the Tonic dialect; and we wiil

H‘HJI e
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now call them Jonians. Those, however, who had remained in
Locris, just south of the Maliac Gulf; rogether with the wribes
from Doris; in the hill country to the sonth-west, moved northe-
wards about 1400 8.c. or perhaps a little earlier, into the districe
known ss Phthia, afterwards Achaia Phehiotis, in the south-cast
corner of Thesaly, Here they were, perhaps, joined' by some
survivors of those people, who had long before introduced the
Dhimini ware into eastern Thessly, if, a8 we have suggested,
thete had beent Nordic people of Indo-Furopean speech. The
main mass of these people was known shortly afterwards as
Aealians or Sons of Aeolus, and wpoke the Aeolic dialect, The
tribe from Doris, who were known later as the Dorians and spoke
the Doric dialect, settled to the west of them,; but were driven
still farther northwards a few years later by the Cadmeians of
Thebes, and settled among the foot-hills of Ossa and Olympua,
A firtle later, about 1300 8.¢., some Hellenic tribes, coming from
the mountuin region to the west of Greece, passed southwards
to the Gulf of Corinth; crossing the gull they occupied the
province of Elis, and before long the greater part of the Pelopon-
nese, Thete, it & belleved, introduced there the Arcadian
dialect.

It will be remembered that in Merchant Fenturers in Bronze,
p- 111, we mentioned that some people, who we believe to have
been Dardanians, crossed the Hellesponr about 1700 s.c. and
built a village on the hill of Hisarlik. This village is known as-
Hissarlik V. It scems likely thar other groups of Dardanians
occupied the foor-hills around Hizearlik, and in fict the whole of
this comer of the promontory, which became known to the
Egyptians in the time of Thutmose 11T as Ay, 2 litthe later to
the Hittites st Ai-1u-va, and to the Greeks s fria ; ather groups
of Dardanians remained in Europe, and were at 2 later dste
sertled just north of the Paconians, in the Morava valley and in
Hiyria not far from the Adriatic shote, 1 we may trust certain
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Greek mmaditions, some of which go back to the seventh century,
traders from Crete had settled in the south corner of what was
afterwards the Troad. "These, who were known later a3 Teu-
crians, introduced the name of Mount 1da, and the worship of

Fia. & Plan of Hisarlik V1

the Sminthian Apollo, Other traditions suggest thar at this
time there was some inteymarriage between the Dardanians and
the Tencrians.. [t was abour 1420 n.c.; according to Myres, but
rather before 1520 n.c. according vo Wace, that some of thess
Dardanians built a well fortified city upon the mound of
Hlissarlik, known to srchaeologists as Hissarlik VI, but to the
Hittites 3 generation later a8 Ta-ro-i-sa, and to the Hellenes as
Treia,
£3
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Meanwhile the Hittives ruled most of Asia Minor and had 3
precarions hold on north Syris, and had extended their frontier
to the Fuphrates at Carchemish. “Their supremacy in this region
had bezn threatened by the Kharrisn and Mianni tribes, who
oceupicd the lands sround Haran. Shortly before 1400 w.c. the
Kharrians had wrested from Hattushil, the Hittite king, the rich
province of Kisuwadna, in the valley of the Carmalas, and
about 1415 8.¢. the Assyrians crossed the Euplirates and raided
the provinces near the Taurus range. Hatushil was succeeded
about 1400 n.c; by his son Shubbiluliuma, who established his
rule firmly throughout Cappadocia, recovered the province of
Kissuwadna and eventnally that of Azawa, whose prince, Tar-
khundarush, had been carrying on an independent correspon-
dence with the king of Egypr, and had received in marriage one
of that monarch’s daughrers. Shubbiluliuma also clsimed 1o
have conquered the Kharrians, and he certainly confined their
activities to the eastern side of the Euphrates.

Having consolidated his power, Shubbiluliuma determined to
annes thoes Syrian provinces which had formerly belonged 1o
his predecessons, but were now in the hands of the Mitanni or
subject to Egypt. To this end he led an expedition thére about
1375 n.c., and, with Kharrisn troops & his allies, marched
against the Alshe or Alzd, who had taken possession of same of the
Mitannian lands, and against Tushratta, king of the Mitanni,
and brother-in-law of Amenhotep 111, king of Egypt. Though
Tushratta was ar first successful in withstanding this sttack, he
was eventually compelled to withdraw w the north-cast. His
kingdom was ravaged by the Hittite forces, and in the end he
became u vassal of Shubbiluliuma snd had to break off his friendly
relations with Egypt. Boon afterwards Twhratta came o a
violent end, and his successor, Muttiuazza, had his KEngdom
reduced an the west by the Hittites and on the east by the
Auyrians. Lang before his death, which seems 1o have occurred
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about 1338 n.c., Shubbiluliuma had conguered the whole of
Syris, and he died leaving 2 large and well consalidated empire
to his son, Amuandash [T, at whose death sbour 1355 s it
passed to his brother Murshil 11

Before we prucl:cd to trace the hi!tm}' of hfﬂmwllmh
during this eventful half-century, we must piuuse to examine the
cauze of the sudden success of Shubbiluliuma and his Hitnire
forees. Such sudden successes are wmally due to some fresh
gequisition in the muonitions of war, and, = we shall see in
Chupter 4, this rise of the Hittite power was no exception to the
rule: the new discovery was the we of iron.

Turning to Mesgpotamia, we find that jest befure 1400 9.c.
Kara-Indash, the Kasdte king of Babylon, and Ashur-bel-
nisheshu, the king of Asyria, festing che aggression of the
Egyptian king, whoee expeditions had reached to the Enphrates,
made an agreement a3 to their common: boundary, and were
prepared, if necessary, to meet together any uttack from the wes,
while the Assyrian monarch refortified the ciuadel ar hi new
town of Ashur. Amenhotep 111, however, had no intention of
cxtending his empire beyond the Euphmtu&. so the Mew
tamian kings made peace with him, while Kadathman-Enlil T,
who had suceeeted his father Kura-Tndash in 1401 ne, dis
patched his sister to be 4 member of thie harem of Amenhotep.

Subsequent events in Mesopotamia were of little interest, and
a list of the kings ruling there will be found on p. 21, About
1375 nc. the Asistic provinces of Ikhnaton revolted, and
Tushratta, the Mitannian king, endeavoured to support the
tottering power of Egypt. This war an opportunity oo tempi-
ing to Shubbiluliuma, who invsded Miranni and brought mose
of its land under his eontroll Then followed z rebellion, n
which Tushratta was slain by his son Artatama IT. Whae was lefe
of Mitanni now fell into the hands of the Awyrians; their king,
Enlil-nirari, who had svcceeded his father Ashur-uballiz in
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1368 9.c., artacked Babylonis and utterly defeated Kurigalzu [T
at Susagi on the Tigrie. The boundarics between these two
kingdoms were now re-adjusted, much to the advantage of the
nurthern Fower,

Artatama Il had, i wonld appear, welcomed the Assyrian
interference in Mirannian affairs, though his actinn was resented
by most of his people. An attempt was made, chiefly by the
Kharrians, to put in his place his brother, Mattiuaza, bot
Shuttarna, Artatama's son, drove his unele Into exile, and songht
to please the Asyriane by returning the silver and gold doors
thit had been carried off many yean previowsly by Shsush-
shatar, “The Kharrians resented his action and sought the help
of Babylon, but the Kassite king of that city, desiring to giveno
further offence to the Assyrians, promptiy sezed their property,
including two hondred chaniots. At this juncture Shubbilu-
liumz, anxious 1o keep on friendly terms with the Mitanni, drove
out the Assyrians and themen of Alshe; then he placed Mattinaza
on the throne and gave him his daughter in marriage,

By 1330 ».c. the Asiatic empire of Egypt was a thing of the
past, Shubbiluliuma had buflt up 2 great dominian, which
pased at hit death to his son Amuandash, who held it until
1356 ®.c., when he was succeeded by his brother Mumshil 1L
Enlil-nari still held Asyria, while Burna-Buriach 111, who had
succecded ta the throne of Babylon in 1367 n.c., was able to
retain his somewhat diminished kingdom intacr.
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IT will be remembered that in Merchant Fenturers in Bronee,
p: 156, we described how, at the death of Tiy and the old priest
Aye, Harmhab, the commander-in-chief of the Egyptian forces,
marched on Thebes and ascended the throne as the first king of
the 19th Diynasty; this event took place in 1346, or, 25 some say,
in 1350 8.c. Harmhab seema not 10 have been of royal blood, but
a scion of a family that had once been ruling princes of Alabas-
tronpalis. He had commanded the Egyptian army during the
reign of Tkhnaton, and seems to have been a most efficient
administrator. He put down bribery and extortion with a stem
hand, but at the same time raised the salarics of the Civil
Servants. -He pleased the priestz of Ammon by obliterating all
evidence of the worship of the Aton and all the monuments of
Ikhnaton, He was not in a position to make any attempt 1o
recover the Jost postessions in Asia, but he seems tp have con-
cluded = treaty with the Hittites. He died, apparently childless,
in 1315 or 1321 B.C., and was succeeded by Ramses I, an old
man, who planned and began the vast colonnaded hall ar
Karnak, and then associated his son Seti with himeelf on the
throne, He died in the same or the following yesr.

Early in his reign Seti I heird that Palestine was being in-
vaded by coalitions of nomad tribes from the deswert, and
refugees were flecing to Egypt. Similar lerters had been sent by
Abdi-Khiba of Jerusalem to Ikhnaton, but had received ne
attention, Seti pushed on through the frontiers of Canaan and
the plain of Mecgiddo to the Hauran, Then he captured
Yenoam, on the southern tlopes of Lebanon. After a return to
Egypr, he entered Canaan once more and took Kadesh in
Galilee.. A bartle with the Hirtites led 1o the boundary being
fixed between Palestine, which was retained by Egypt, and
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Syria, which was left in the Hittite empire. For the remainder
of his reign he stayed at home, completing the colonnaded hall
at Karnak begun by his father, and erecting s nuniber of magnifi-
cent buildings at Abydos and elsowhere, This extentive building
programme showed signs of exhausting his treasury, 80 he sent
out prospectors to search the castern desert for gold, which
wae found in the district of Gebel Zebara and sgain farther
south in the Wadi Alaki: to these mines he established caravan
routes, marked at intervals by wells, though the second of these
routes had soon afterwands 1o be abandoned. During his last
years his younger son, Ramses, was plotting to remove his
clder brother from his path. In this he was successful, for
when Seti I died in 1300 or 1292 8.¢., he succeeded his father as
Ramses I1.

We have seen that during the reign of Seti the desert tribes of
Transjordanis had formed a coalition with a view to the
eonquest of Palestine, in which they had been in a great measure
successful. In these desert trilies many people have recognized
the Children of lsracl, reaching the Promised Land under the
leadenship of Joshua, If we may trust the Egyptian accounts of
thit event, these tribes, though doubtless of the same Semitic
speech, were really quite independent of ene another until they
joined together to cross the Jordan,

West of the Euphrates extended the Hittite empire, now helid
by Murshil I1, brother of Amuandash, both being sons and
hwirs of the great organizer Shubbilaliuma, The princes or
governors of Carchemish remained faithful, s did Rimisharma,

the king of Aleppo, while Murshil signed & treaty with Shunash-
ghirra, king of Kissuwadna, in which he insisted on the destruction
af all the frontier forts, Murshil's chief trouble waswith the
Amorites of mid-Syria, and it was while endeavouring to subdue
these that his semy came in conrace with that of Seti. The resule
of the engagement seems to have been that all Syris became
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included in his empire, while Palestine remained in that of
gypts

Towards the close of his reign, abour 1330 mic.,, he found
difficulties at the other end of his dominion, It would appear
thac his rule had extended beyond the mainland on to tome of
the adjscent islandi; and i a document of his time, broaght
back from Boghaz Keui, it is staved that La-sr-pa was being
attacked by an enemy chief, Tavagalavas, son of Antaravas, who
is described as an Ayavalas, and as a ruler of a state called
Ahhiyava, Who Tavagalavas was we shall lesm lster, and it
seems unbikely that Murshil was successful in repelling the
attack. He died about 1329 &.c., when he was succeeded by his
son Mutallu, A few years later the new monarch found himself
in difficulties with Seti, who was endeavouring 1o push the
Egyptian frontier farther to the north, and Munlla made a
counter-attack up the valley of the Orontes. This conflict came
to a temporary close with the death of Seti, but was rencwed, s
we shall see, inithe time of Bamses 11,

We must now return to Tavagalavas, the Ayavalas, the son of
Antaravas, who las been identified with good reason with
Eteocles the Acolian, the son of Andreus, who seems 1o have
been considered as the ruler of, or perhaps a ruler in, Achais,
and to have been threatening Lesbos. We mw in our st chapter
that the Acolians had already been growing stromg in Phthia, or
Achaia Phthiotis, where they had recently arrived from Locris. [t
would seem that soon after 1350 8.c. one of these Acolian chiefi,
Andreus, went south and conquered the city of Orchomenos,
where he founded the settlement known as Orchomerios IV,
Hix son Etcocles seems to have ruled it for a time, since it bs mid
that he introduced there the wonhip of the Graces. Before
long, however, Andreus handed éver the city to Athamas, an
Acolian, who held it from him for 4 time, while Ereocles started
expeditions overses, ravaged the Syrian cosst north of the
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Orontes, landed in Cypros and eventually attacked and appar-
ently conguered the sland of Lesbos, close to the cosst of Asia
Minor. About the same time other Acolians moved still farther
south, for Sisyphus settled at Ephyra near Corinth, while
Perieres went as far as Laconia,

While this southerly spread of Aeolian chiefs was in progress,
the Cadmetans seem to have advanced up the west of Thessaly
and then artacked the Daoriang, who had been driven by them to
the foot-hills of Osa and Olympus, a district then known as
Histiaeatis, The Cadmeians are said by Herodotus to have dis-
lodired the Dorians from this hill-side abode, and to have driven
them westward into the foot-hills of the Pindus range. Some of
the Dorians, however, sccording to 4 tradition. preserved by
Diodorus Siculus, set out at this time for Crete, where they
planted 2 succenful colony. According to Diodoru, they were
led by Tectamus, said to be the son of Dorus, who brought them
from Thessaly with a mixed assemblage of Pelasgians and
Aeolians. Tectamus founded & new kingdom in Crete, which
seems to have been derelict and leaderless since the fall of
Knoseos, He had married a daughiter of Cretheus, a'son of
Acolis, and by her was the father of Asterius, who succeeded
him, and died childles in Crete at 2 date calculated by Myres to
bave been about 1300 #.c,

The Dansans, who had settled on the coast of Argolis, seem to
have had some trouble with the Egyptisn memben of theie
party, and 30 one night they slew them all. Abas succeeded his
grandfather Danaus s chief of the group, and he left two sons,
Acrisius, who succeeded him, and Proetus, who took and rebuile
Tiryns soon after 1323 n.c.

Na king of Egypt is better known than Ramses 1T, whose
monuments and statues are still to be seen from the north of the
Delta to the fourth catarace, Having set aside his elder brother
and wscended the throne at a date which & variously stated as
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1300 and £292 8.C,, he set to work without delay to complete the
monuments started by Seti at Thebes and Abydos; and to give
his father 3 magnificent funeral. In comsequence he 5o exhausted
his tressury that he opened up again the track 1o the gold mines
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in the Wadi Alaki, which had been abandoned in the time of
Seti 1. These, however, scarcely provided sufficient for his
needs, and he designed a great expedition to recover the Asiaric
dominions formerly held by Thutmose IT1.

In his fourth year he sent an advance army to the Syrian cosst
to establish a base, where reinforcements could be brought by
gea. This base he fixed to the north of modern Beyrout, where
a stele of his was found recently. In his fifth year his great army
started, by sea and by land, to drive the Hittites out of Syria. His
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Egyptian troops were reinforced by Nubian levies and by the
Sherden or Sharding, who had been used @22 garrison in Syria by
Amenhotep 1.

Mutallu, the Hitrite king, liad, 35 we have seen, fortified his
frontier, and when the Egyptian attack was threatened he
summoned o his support all hit subject peoples and othiers living
on his borders. The kings of Naharin, Arvad, Carchemish, Kode,
Kadeh, Nuges, Ekereth, Meheneth, and Aleppo brought their
troops; and contingenta came from Kisuwadna and Pidass or
Pedasus. ‘To these were added bands of Lycian sailors, Mysians,
Cilicians, who were at this time living south of Mount [da,
Mieonians and the people of Erwener, a place so far unidentified.

Ramses led his army to the upper waters of the Orontes, over-
looking the plain of Kadesh, Learning from some Bedawi that
Matallu and his army had retreated, ho mado haste to arrack the
city and fell into an ambush, for the news was falee, and his
army wa completely routed. This disaster, however, was turned
into a partial victory by the coursge and resourcefulness of the
Egyptian king, so that by sunset he was able to leave the field of
battle with some justification for claiming a victory, a glorified
account of which is depicted on the wallsofhis temple at Karnak,
The result of this campaign, #o far from increasing his dominions,
nearly led to the complete disappearance of his Asiatic empire,
foor, at the instigation of the Hittites, all the tribes in Palestine
rose it revolt, Rames thus had to start again to reconquer the
territory, and he had re-citablished his power at the old line,
between Palestine and Syria, by the end of the cighth year of his
reig, During the next seven years he continued his campaigns,
and at the end of the time he had wrested the whole of Syria
from the Hittites, and his conquests might have carried him
farther had not Mutallu died in 1289 n.c,

Mutalla was succeeded by his brother Hattushil T11, wlho,
realizing that his empire was threatened in the swess by raids on
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the part of the Achaeans and in the cast by other enemies, took
immediate steps to make peace with Egypt, In the twenty-firse
year of the reign of Ramses, wually computed at 1272 8.,
Hartushil sent messengen to the court of Egypt, bearing 3 treaty
of eighteen clausss, inscribed on 3 tablet of silver, This treaty,
the terms of which had already been agreed by representatives
of the two countries, contained a renunciation of hostile greacks
in the futore on hehalf of the two high contracting parties, the
re-affirmation of all previous treaties, a defensive allionce, in-
volving asistance of each sgainst the other’s foes; and mutual
extradition of fugitive offendens. Copies of the treaty were in-
scribed by Ramses on' the walle of two of his temples at Thebes,
one of which, thar at Karnak, is still in existence; 2 cliy tablet,
containing the official Hitzite copy, was preserved in theircapiral,
Khacrusees, and has been found at Boghaz Keni. In1259 n.c. the
alliance was further cemented by 3 visit of the Hittite king to the
court of Egypt, to celebrate the marriage of his daughter with
the Egyptian king. It war probably just before this visit that
Ramses had asked Hattushil to send 1 consignment of iron goods,
but had received the reply that at that moment there was none
to spare in the warchouses in Kissuwadoa. From that time on
until the end of his long reign Ramses remained at home build-
ing and beautifying the temples of his gads,

We have sean that secording to Diodonis Siculus 2’ Darian
colony had been founded in Crete. During the rule of its first
leaders Zews is said to have brought Europa to the island, where
their son Minos was born. This story has been considered by
many as 3 myth, and yet it scems probable tha, like others of it
kind, it is really a legend containing a considerable substratum of
truth,. The name Europa may give us a clueto its interpretation:
The only other occurrence of a similar name i that of the
Europus, a river rising in the foot-hills of Olympus and joining
the Pencus not far from the base of Ossa. This was the districr
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into which the Dorisns had been driven by the Cadmeians and
from which they were expelled by them about 1325 nc. It was
not long afterwards thar, according to tradition, Zeus arrived in
Crete with Europa, the sister of Cadmus, or perhaps of some
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Cadmeian. It seems posible that soon after the arrival of the
Cadmeians in the valley of the Europus, one of their young
‘women wis carried away by an Aeolian ar perhaps Darjan
sdventurer and taken 1o Crete, where their son, on the death of
Asterius, made himeelf master of Knosos, and ook the ritle of
Mines, This was the great Mincs, who seems to have rebulle the
Cretan feet and made the sea-ways safe. It is also said that he
expelled from the jsland 3 number of intrudens from Carla,
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doubtless the broad-headed people who began to arrive in east
Crete snon after the fall of Knossos, Greek tradition, however,
tended to combine all those known 3= Minos into one individual.

Acrisius and Proetus seem to have divided between them the
southern part of the pliin of Argolis, the former having his
capital at Argos, the latter at Tiryns, The former had an only
daughter, who gave birth to Perseus. This hero seems, like many
others of the time, to have taken to piracy, and to have brought
back 3 fair princess, Andromedas, from the shores of Palistine.
Abour 1275 .. he wok possession of his kingdom of Argos,
which soon afteswands he exchanged for Tirms with his great-
uncle Proetus; a few years later he drove the Tonians from
Mycenae, which he made the capiral of his kingdom, and soon
afterwards many of the lonians left the Peloponnese, crossed the
Lsthmus, and settled in Attica. It was about this tme that
Bellerophon, the grandion of Sispphua, lefe Ephfn and took
refuge with Proetus, who seems to have been then living at
Argos; owing o domestic difficulties, he had to leave this atylum
and crossed over to Lycia.

It was svon after 1300 v.c. that another movement of peoples
took place; some of the Phrygians, 3 mountain tribe living near
the Sea of Marmora, crossed the Hellespont and settled on the
slopes of the mountaing, Others remained behind in Europe,and
in later days were known as Bryges in the mountains of Mace-
donia. Some of those settled in Asia Minor were known as
Moichi or Muski. About 1260 5.c. a Phrygun chief, Laoomedon,
seized the city of Troy on the mound of Hissarlik, and with the
1id of craftimen from Crete or the other Blands rebuilt jta
citadel, which was known as Ilion, A few years Jater his eldest
son, P'rizm, a2 2 young man, joined some Phrygian bands who
were repulsing an attack by the Amazons, believed by some to
have been the Hirtites,

About the same time certain foreign sdventures appeared in
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Greece. Myres has pointed out, as Ridgeway had done before,
thae the heroes of the Trojan War were either descendants of
Agaluy, with fairly long pedigrees, or were grandsons, in some
¢ases great-grandsons, of Zeus or some other god. Thus Achilies
and Ajax were grandsons of Acacus, the son of Zeus, Odysseus
wat grandson of Arcesius, the san of Zeus; Laodamas was grand-
son of Nansithous, the son of Poseidon, Diomedes was grandson
of Oenews, the grandson of Ares, while Azamemnon and Mene-
laus were grandsoms of Pelops, the grandson of Zeus. Myres has
argued from this that the grandfathers of these heroes had at the
same time entered the country from elsewhere, and were in most
cases ignorant of their fathers. Who they were and whence they
came is not explained by tradition, except in the case of Pelops,
who is said o have been a Phrygian. Since the arrival of these
go-barn heroes from nowhere almost coincides with the arrival
of the Phrygians in Asis Minor, Myres has suggested, with great
probability, that they were members of this or some allied tribe.

It was, then, about §260 n.c., or pechaps in some cases eatlier,
that Acacus arrived in Aegina, Arcesiug in Ithaca, Nausithous in
Phaeacia, Qenens at Pleurun in Aetolia, and Pelops in Elis,
where be slew Oenomaus, king of Pies, and married his daugheer
Hippodamia, Thus by 1250 v.c. the greater part of Greece and
the surrounding islands was under the rule of Aeolians or divine-
born heroesof Phrygian origin; inArgolisonly and araund Thebes
were Dinsans and Cadmeians able ro carry on the Cretan
tradition,

Ramses lived 1o a great age. He celebrated a jubilee in the
thirtieth year of his reign and repeated this coremony every
three years. He outlived his eldest twelve sons, and in his old
age the coasts of the Delta were ravaged with impunity by the
Libyans and 2 number of overses pirates allied to them, in-
cluding the Shardana, the Lycians, and people from the Aegean.
At length, having reigned for sixty-seven years, he died in 1233

1918 o
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or 1225 n.¢., and was succeeded by Merneptsh, his thirteenth
son, already an old man.

In the first years of the new king’s reign the attacks on the
Delta continued, and Memeptah suspected that the Hittite
king, Dudkhalia, who had succeeded Hattushil abour 1255 5.cy
was being false to the treaty concluded between their fathers
forty-six yean before, Suspicion developed almost into certainty
when, in his third year, all his Asiatic subjects rose in revolt from
the frontier = far south as Askalon. Merneprali, in spite of his
age, led an army against his offending subjects, and managed to
quellthe revolt. Allthe rebellious people were severely puniched,
and among them the Children of Isracl, who are here first men-
tioned by name in the Egyptian records. Then Mery-ey, the
king of the Libyans, led a formidable attack upon the Deita, and
with him came the Sherden, the Shekelesh, the Ekwesh, the
Lykki, and the Teresh, who have been identified with people
from near Sardis, from Sicily or Sagalassus, the Achaeans, the
Lycians, and the Tyrenians, who appear later as Etruscans,
These people arrived in the Delta early in the fifth year of
Memeptah’s reign, and were met by the king at the head of the
Egyptian army near the royal house of Perire on 15th April, when
after & six hours' battle the invaders were defeated and put to
flight. Mery-ey cscaped when hesaw the battle going against him,
and, successfully eluding the frontier guards; returned o Libya,
where hiz subjects dethroned him for having led them to disaster.

After this victory Mernepuah lived for another five years and
died in12230r 1215 n.c. At hid death two claimants arose for the
thrane. One of these, Amen-mose, held the kingdom for 4 short
time, when he was supplinted by his rival, Ramaes-Siptah, who
married Tewosret, generally thought to have been a soyal
princess. He reigned for abous six years, when he was supeneded
by Seti I, who had been vicerny of Nubia with the title of
‘Governor of the Gold Country of Amon'.
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Seti 1T ascended the throne in 1214 or 1209 n.c., but was
unable to hold it for long. The nobles and the priests resented
his nsurpation, and in 1210 or 1205 m.c. he was removed and for
a while the land was in a state of anarchy. One interesting
sauvenir of this king has been found, namely a bronze leaf-shaped
sword, of a type more usuil in Hungary and central Europe,
though occasionally found in the Aegean region, and bearing
Seti’s cartonche; evidently this war loot taken from some fillen
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Achaean warrior during the repulse of the allied forces in the
Delts in the reign of Merneptah.

Far five years there was no sextled rule, except that a Syrian
adventurer for u time set himeelf upon the throne. The
Libyans again overran the Delta, and there was chaos in the
land until in 1205 or 1200 mc. Sernaklit, 3 man of uncertain
arigin, but probablya descendant of Seti 1, subdued his rivals and
ascenided the throne as the first king of the 20th Dynasty,

Hattushil 111 had been succeeded in 1255 n.c. by Dudkhalia
111 &s king of the Hittites, and before many years were past the
new king had to defend his lands against an invader from the
west: Thiswas an attack organized by Atrens, son of Pelops, king
of Flit. Atreus seems to have been s headstrong young man, and
with his: brother Thyestes had murdered their half-brother
Cheysippus. They fed from Elis and took refuge ar Mycenae,
where the aged Perseus wian probably stll king. Atreus seems to
have taken to a life of piracy, and led marauding bands of
Achseans 1o attack the Hittite coast, We know little more about
the reign of Dudkhalia than has already been given above,
except that at his death, about 1229 n.c., he was succeeded by

n2
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his son Arnoandash [11, of whom we know less, He again was
succeeded by his son, Dudkhaliz IV, about 1200 n.c., when the
Hittite records come 1o an end, and the empire seems to haye
fallen before a great movement of Phrygian and allied tribes that
swept scross Asin Minor from the north-west,

All this time Troy, under its Phrygian kings, Laomedon and
Priam, had remained independent of the Hittite empire. We
gather from the archaeological remains found on the site; in the
layer known a¢ Hissarlik V1, that it was remarkably prospecons,
and we learn from Hittite sources that there was a district in the
north-west of Asia Minor, not under their rule, known to them.
as Ai-mu-v-a or Asia, in which was a city called Ta-ro-i-12 or
Troia, and that near it was a place by the name of La-as-paor
Lesbos.

Atreus seems at this time 1o have been the most prominent of
the unruly Achacans, who were supporting themselves by a
piratical lifé on the ses, but others were doubtless engaged in
similar exploits. Tt must have been soon after 1250 s.¢. that
Bellerophon, who had left Argolis for Lycia 2 few years earlier,
was engaged in 2 war with the Solymi in the interior of the
peninsula, The attacks of Atrens upon the Hirtite coast became
5o frequent that about 1230 ne. Dudkhalia 11T decided to form
gn alliance with him, and granted 1o him and hiv associate
Biggain the titles of kurvamar or oiranos, the equivalent of
syranmos. A fow years later, about 1225 v.c,;, Atrens made an
artack upon Alasya or Cyprus, and, g5 at this tme the Minooan
civilization came to an abrupt end in thar island, it seems likely
that he turned out those of Cretun descent and put in their
place 3 number of Achaeans from the castern Peloponnese, who
introduced the Arcadian dislect, which was spoken there in
mich later days; bur some believe that this tettloment was not
effected until 1196 p.c.

We must now trace the fortunes of the two Cretan communi-
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tics, those in Argolis and Thebes, as faras these can bedetermined
by tradition. Perseus, as we have seen, had established himself ax
Mycenae about 1270 n.c., and ruled there probably until about
1235 n.c., when he was sacceeded by his eldest son, Electryon.
He had several sons, all of whom were killed by a native chief,
Prerclaus of Taphos, and an only daughter, Alemens, who
married Amphitryon, son of Alcaeus, 8 man of unknown origin.
On the death of Electryon, about 1225 ».c, the kingdom passed
to his brother Sthenelos, who seems 1o have died 4 few yeans
later, leaving a son Enrpsthens, probably a boy at the time.
Atreus, who had during all his wanderings kept Myvcenae a2 a
base, scems o have onsted the young Eurystheus and established
himself at Mycenae. As a young man, Atreus is said 1o have
married Cleola, by whom be had a son Plebsthenes, who married
Acrope, daughter of Minos of Knessos. Later on Pleisthenes
died, and Atreus was a widower, 30 he took Acrope as his second
wife, and by her became the father of Agamemnon and Mene-
laus. In the meantime Alcmene had given birth to twin sons,
Heracles and Iphicles, and the former of these was a claimant to
the throne of Mycenae. _
Cadmus had married Harmonia, according to tradition a
daughrer of Ares, and therefore presumably of Hellenic descent.
By her he had four danghters, Agave, Autonde, Ino, and
Semele, und one son, Polydorus, spparently much younger than
his sisters, Agave marriéd Echion, one of the original band of
Cidmeians, and, aftér the death or retirement of Cadmies, their
sont Pentheus became king to the exclusion of his uncle Poly-
dorus. During his rule his mother and aunts became subject to
sttacks of religious frenzy, and held orgies on Mount Cithaeson;
similar frenzies are recorded at later dutes from south-west Asia.
Pentheus tried in vain to check these extravagances, and climbed
into a tree to watch them. Here he was detccted by the
.enthusiasts, who, mistaking him for a wild beast, tore him in
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piecss.. Autonde married Aristaeus, by whom she became the
mother of Actseon, who waz torn o picces by his hounds. Ino
married Athamas; the Aeolian king of Chrchomenos, who was by
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her the father of Learchis and Melicerres, and then became
insane; meanwhile Semele died in giving hirth to a new religion:

After the death of Penthens, Polydorus succeeded 1o the
chgllhm, but he died .ilnr‘.}j' sfterwards, leaving 1t to his i,
Labdacus, srill a |:f_t}'. Labdacus died young, ]:.1-';]::!: an infane
san, Laius, to succeed him, and he by his wife, ]m:.u-n.;, was the
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father of Dedipus. The story of the latter’s unwittingly in-
cestuous marriage i€ well known, and, having blinded himpelf
and abdicated in a fit of remorse, he was succeeded by his soms,
Eteecles and Polynices. These attempted to rule jointly, but,
orwing to a diipute, Polynices fled and took refiige at the court of
Adrastus, who was now king of Argos.

We must now follow the fortunes of the family of Proctus,
whom we left ar Argos, after he had exchanged Tiryns for it
with Perseus. Proetus seems to have had a son, Megapenthes,
who appears to have died young in his father’s lifetime, leaving
him with three daughters, who, like the daughters of Cadmus,
were given to religious frenzics. The old king was so disturbed st
this that he offered his kingdom to any one who would cure
them, There arrived ane day two brothers, Melampus and Bias,
sons of Amythaon, an Aeolian pliysician. They professed to have
effected a cure, married two of the dsughters and inherited
between them the kingdom of Argos. Bias was succeeded by his
som, Talaps, who married Liysimache, and it was in the bouse of
their eldesc son, Adrastus, who succeeded in due course to the
kingdom, that Polynices took refuge after hie Right from Thebes,
For a time Adrastus wias expelled from Arpos, and became king of
Sicyon, but soon afterwards he recovered his former kingdom.
Along with Palynices and other heroes he artacked Thebes and
destroved the Cadmeian power. This, however, was the end also
of the Cretan power in Argolis, for the forces of Argos were 5o
weakened, thar after many stroggles Atreus, or at any rate
Agamemnon, brought the whole of Argolis under hin rule.
About this time many of the leading men of Cretan extraction
left and settled in Asia. Minor, for Amphilochus of Argos,
Chalcas of Mycenae, and Mopsus of Thebes founded cities in
Cilicia.

Thus do the stories handed down by Greek tradition, re-
inforced by contemporary documents from Egypt and the Hittite
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archives, and the results of moch archacological research; set the
stage for the enactment of that great tragedy, immortalized by
Homer, the Siege of Troy.
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4
The Tale of Troy

THE story of the siege of Troy has often been tald. Homer
gives vivid descriptions of the combats between the contending
heroes; the Greek dramatiets relate the story of the Achaean
flcet at Aulis and the fate that awaited retumning chiefs; while
Virgil, probahly deriving some of his material from folk memory,
gives further details and describes the capture of the city. Since
then volumes dealing with this episode have appeared in vast
numbers, till it might be thought that nothing remained to be
sald. We do not propose o tell again this much-rold rale, bur ro
endeavour, in the light of the latest information available, to
plice it in ity true sexting as part of the history of the time,
We have already seen that a band of Thrygians, hailing
ultimately from the Rusisn steppes, had made themselyes
masters of the north-western corner of Asia Minor, and had
rebuilt the city upon the mound of Hissarlik, which is thence-
forward known as T'roy, We have alio seen reason to believe that
a part of this original band had remained behind on the European
side of the straits in Thrace, whence some had passed south-
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westwards 10 make themselves masters of many of the cities of
Greece. These rovers had joined with others of their kind, who
had reached Greek lands at an earlier time, to form the preat
confederacy of the Achaeans, who had for 2 time been under the
leadership of Atreus. How thar leadership passed we leam from
Homer. When describing Agsmemnon’s sceptre, ‘that He-
phaistos had wrought cariowsly”, he tells us that “Hephaistos gave
it to King Zeus son of Kronos, and then Zeus gave it to the
messenger-god the slayer of Argus; and King Hermes gave it to
Pelops the charioteer, and Pelops again gave it to Arreus
shepherd of the host; and Atreus dying left it 1o Thyestes rich
in flocks, and Thyestes in his turn left it to Agamemnon to bear,
that over many islands and a1l Argos he should be lord." In this
way, then, the lordship over the Achaean confederacy, first held
by Pelops, and afterwards recognized as the right of Arreos by
the Hittite king, passed in due course to Agamemnon, the
acknowledged leader of the Achaeans against Troy.

The territories that in some way owed sllegiance 1o Agamem-
non are enumerated in the Homeric catalogee of ships. By many
this hae been considered an interpolation, but, as Myres has
shown, the list is in keeping with what we know of Achacan
power 4t that time from other sources; These territories in-
cluded the whole of the Peloponnese and all the esstern parts of
the mainland of Greece as far as the northern boundary of
Thessaly, except same few outlying portions of that district. On
the other hand the western half of the mainland north of the
Gulf of Corinth contributed no contingents, except Aetolia and
Dodona with its adjscent region. Daris and southern Locris, on
the Gulf of Corinth, were alo outside the confederacy, Besides
the mainland and the adjacent isles, Euboea, Salamis, Aegina,
and the lonian Ieles, a number of more distant slande sent ships
and troope against “T'roy; and so must be considered as forming
part of the Achaean group. Thiese were Crete, or that part of
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it Jmown as the land of o hundred citiss, Rhodes, Coi with
Calydnae, Nisyrus, Carpathus, and Casns, and the little faland of
Syme close to the coast of Asiz Minor. It will be noticed that
these islands all lie to the south of the Aegean region, and most
of them in its south-east corner. This is not surprising when
we remember that about 1220 8. Artarissayas, ruler of the
Ahhiyava, whom we believe ta be identical with Atreus; ruler of
the Achacans, was attacking Zipparla, which iz thonght to be
Caria, apparently from a: base that he had established in Pam-
phylia, on the south coast of Asia Minor. Tt can scarcely be a
mere coincidence thar remains of Mycenedn civilization have
been found in all the territories enumetated above and are
abtent from the other regions on the mainland.

The position of Agamemnon hat also been the subject of con-
siderable difference of opinfon. Lesf believed thar, as the con-
tributor of the largest of the combined forces, Agamemnon had
been elected by the other kings to the chief commund. Bury
said that to spesk of him as the roler of 3 Mycenean ‘empire®
would perhaps be an overstatement, since no one outside his own
kingdom paid him tribute or owed him military service. This
may literally be true, though it must be admitted that oyr
information on these points is scanty, but from the pasages
quoted from the Jliad and from a Hictite tablet it i= cleay that
he had inherited a sceptre, the symbol of some definite authority,
from Atreus, who had been recognized by the Hittite king as
kairanss, perhaps the equivalent of fyramnas, of the Achaeans, It
secms clear from this that he held no cphemeral anthority.

According to Leaf, who comsidered the catalogue a larer
addition to the poem and of Bocotian origin, Agamemnon was
the actual king of the greater part of the mainlind, ruling moie
of the territory within a hundred miles of Mycense. Beyond this
hie recognizes only the kingdom of Nestor in Elis, with fts capital
at Pylos, the kingdom of Peleus in Phthia in southem Thesealy,
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and that of Odysseus in the Tonian Tsles, The eatalogue, how-
ever, notes many more kingdoms, though some of these may have
been vassal states, and 3 number of Bocotian cities that sent
cantingents, though these were apparently not under the
leadership of Achaesn chiefs.

The forces that assisted Priam in the defence of Troy are
better known, for the authenticity of the Trojan catilogue, as
given in the Jad, has not been disputed. 'These include all the
peoples of the Troad, then the tribes, allied to the original
Phrygians, living in Thrace and the adjoining regions to the
north of the Aegesn Ses, 2t far west a0 the Axius or Vardar.
Then there were the peaples from the north coast of Asia Minor
a8 far easv as Alybe, the birthplace of silver, which i belicved 1o
be the Halys valley, Lastly there were the inhabitants of the
east coast of the Aegean Sea, the Mysians, the Phrygians, the
Maeonians in what was later 10 be called Lydis, the Carians, and
the Lycians as far as the Xanthus river. Thus, if we ook upon
the Acgean region and the lands abutting on it s a rectungle,
Agamemnon commanded all the peoples on the western and
southern sides, while those on the north and east owed allegiance
to Priam, and a line drawn from the north-western to the south.
castern corner separated the Achacan from thie Phrygian world.

We must now discuss the causes that Ied o this great war
between two groups of allied peoples. "The traditional cone i,
of course, the capture of Helen, the wife of Menelaus, by Paris,
the son of Priam, and the refusal of the Trojans to send her back
ta her husband at Sparta. Few modern students would accept
the absolute truth of this story or smppose thar it was the wle
cawse of the Trojan War, It is; of course, possible thar raids
across the Acgean took place, und the capture of maidens by
these piratical chiefs & not unlikely, and more than one such
capture it recorded in the Hilad. Still such 3 seizure of 2 woman
even if it were one of a series, would scarcely precipitate such
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a war unless one or both sides were prepared for it. Most
conflicts have an economic cause, and personal events, such as the
seizure of 3 woman or the murder of a chief, are but pretexts for
the declaration of a war long contemplated.

We may, then, search for an' economic origin for the Trojan
War. Leaf has suggested thar the city of Troy, placed con-
veniently near the straits of the Hellespone, the passage through
which is made difficult by dangerous currents, was utilized by
itz possessars to control the maritime traffic passing from the
Acgean to the Euxine. This is likely enough, for its position
near the entrance to a narrow strait is comparable to that of
Myvcenae, at the mounth of the pass lesding from the Argolid plain
to the Gulf and Isthmus of Corinth. Another valnable asset of
the site was that it was an important station on the land route
between Asia and Euorope, which could most easily cross the
dividing straits near this spot. It seems likely, then, that the
Trojans had been refusing permission to the Achacans to pas
these -straits or had been demanding excessive tolls for the
privilege.

Bury is inclined to dismis this explination, believing thav it
i bound up with the hypothetis of an annualfaiz on the pliin of
Troy, for which there is no evidence. He seeks for a cause in the
desire of the Achaeans to effect settlements an the coast of Asia
Minor. Leaf, though he suggested that the plain of Troy was
a place where Aegean traders met those from the Euxine, did
not rest his argument upon this suggestion; he has given another
reason for the desire of the Achaeans 1o camp on the plain, and
this reason seems adequate. The explanation offered by Bary
scems to fail, since none of the Achacans settled at Troy after it
was captured, but left it according to most accounts, in the
handsof Aeneas, whose family held it until it was taken from them
about the close of the century.

We will return to Leal™ explanation. He points out that
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ancient voyagers travelled only by day, and at night beached their
boats at some convenient spot, where a good supply of fresh
water was obtainable, since their limited space permitted them
to ship only 4 small quantity. He has shown, oo, that owing to
the nature of the currents, entry into the straits of the Helles-
pont s 4 difficult task that would occupy a whole day, so that it
was necessary to camp for the night at the first spot within them
where ships could be beached and fresh water obtained. The
plain of Troy and the Bcamander river alone provide these
eisentials, If the Achavan voyagers were unable to make use of
these advantages, the Propontis and the Euxine were barred to
them. That a relatively small force ia able to bar these straits was
made very evident by the campaign at Gallipoli in 1915-16.

Still the barring of the straits would be of little importance
unless the Achueans very much desired to pass them, and we
have to seck for a reason sufficient to induce them ro undertake
a4 strenuous campaign to free them. Lesf, remembering the
importance of the Greek colones in south Russia in later
centuries, sugpested that the Achaeans desired 'to enter the
Euxine to obtain corn from the rich lands to the north of that
sea. This, however, seems to us unlikely, for it is only when cities
hiave grown so large as to be incapable of feeding themselves with
home-grown supplies that they attempt to bring such bulky
cargoes from a considerabledistance. Ivis very doubtful whether
any city in Mycencan Greece, or, for that matter, in later
Greece before the sixth century mc., had grown to such
dimensjons thar it needed to import grain from a distance. To
account for the eager desire of the Achacans to pass the straits
we must search for another motive.

We have seen in an eatlier volume of this serics, Priestr and
Kings, that objects of Cycladic workmanship had found their
way to the south Russian plain perhaps as early a= 2600 n.c., and
in the Jiad itself we have more than one reference to the voyage
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of the Argonauts, which seems to have pased this way. It §i troe
that the oaly fall account of this voyage ir late, and chat in con-
sequence many of the details given are suspect, but we havea
number of early references to the expedition, which sailed, among
other places, o Colchis, on the Transcaucasian coast of the
Euxine, in search of the Golden Fleece. This voyage was disubr-
less in the main a voyage of discovery, and the heroes may have
been engaged in commerce or piracy, but the Golden Fleece
gives a hint as-to its chief abject. It was pointed out many years
ago thar in working alluvial gold deposits, if the dust-laden
water were made 10 flow over 2 sheep’s fleece, much of the metal
would be deposited on the surface, from which it conld be ex-
tracted later, and it was suggested that the voyage of the Arpo
was in search of a gold-field, Whether this gold-field actually
exiited at Colchis, where the Golden Fleece was soughe, i
uncertain, but a voyage to the Euxine and up the Lower Danube
would bring the adventurers close vo ‘T'ransylvania, where moast
of the gold of the ancient world was obtained.

Muny years ago Myres pointed out that if we divide the
Aegean region by & disgonal line from the north-west to the
sauth-east, we should not only divide the Achaean forces from
those of the Phrygisas, a we pointed outin a previows page, but
shenild aleo divide the region into two parts, in one of which, the
Phrygian, lie all the deposits of gold knowt in these parts, while
in the Achaean half there are none. Though he has made no
referetice to this fact in his recent work, we believe it 1o be
significant, In earlier days Mycenae was rich in gold, whether
derived from Transylvania ar perhaps even from Ireland, In its
latest phase gold scems to have become scuree, and we can only
conjecture that for some reason the supply had been cut off.
How and why this econrred is not clear, but it seems likely thit
the trade-routes betwoen Transylvania and the Peloponnese had
been intercepted by the people of the Lausitz culture, to be
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described in a later chapter, who had already begun their south-
eastward movement, which was to land them on the Asiatic
coast of the Hellespont within & century of the destruction of
Troy. It was, then, we believe, a search for gold, in Transyl-
vania or elsawhere, that caused in the Achaeans the desire to
enter the Hellespont; and it was the wish of the Phrygians, who
already possessed a monopaly of the local gold-fields, to prevent
their rivils from achieving this end. Thus, 2 50 often happens,
the accumulation of gold in the treasury of one people, and its
scarcity in the coffers of another, led to a state of political
friction that ended in a serious war.

Before considering the effects of this war, we must pause 1o
review the civilization of the Achaeans at that time. In the
Odyssey Homer gives a wivid picture of the house of Odysseus,
and the excavations at Mycense, Tiryns, Athens, and clse-
where have laid bare the foundations of houses of thie same type,
These houses consisted of a single long living-raom, or 2 series
of detached: buildings, separated from one another by narrow
passages. This type of building, known as & megaron, was uni-
verially in use on the mainland of Greece during most of the
Mycenean period, and has been met with at Hissarlik as carly
as the Second City, while it occurs, a5 was seen in an earlier
velume, in some of the villages on the Black Earch lande. The
megaron was always rectangular, it had a fixed central hearth,
while its two longer sides were continued at one end o form a
porch, from which a single central door led into the room, The
porch opened on to a courtyard, surrounded by a pillared
cloister. Myres has pointed out why these buildings were
scparated from one another. He has shown that they were
covered with a hip-roof, draining on all four sides, and that
provision had to be made fur the drip from the eaves of all these.
He'alio suggests that the roof had a clerestory or louvre, to let
out the smoke from the central hearth, This style of architecture
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clearly originated in a timber structure, which had Been con-
verted into stone in the Peloponnese during Mycenean times,

Fia, 16, Plin of 2 meguron.

though doubtles wooden baildings of this type survived else.
wheze; it seems alio probable that this style of building arose in
a country with a heavy rainfall :
Where the megaron style of architecture began is still uncer-
tain. Myres suggests the western side of the Balkan peninsuls,
pointing out that similar hip-roofi occar to-day in Bosnis and
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Montenegro. If the Greek temples in their earlier forms go
back, as seems likely, to the same originals, one could trace the
megaren back to wooden houses of the log-cabin type, ruch as
seem to have ocourred early in Switzerlind, and from which the
modern Swiss chalet is derived. On the other hand, it was in use
in the Second City of Hissarlik, and in one of the latest villages at
Ersd. It appears that it was derived from some primitive log or
wooden: building that had & wide distribution in the mountain
regions of Europe and Asia Minor at a very early date.

The Achaean leaders seem to have been big men, strong and
very adventurous. Though sometimes they engaged in overseas
trade, they were more prone to piracy and war. In thi they
closely resemble the Vikings of 2,000 yean later. They were
evidently only a ruling caste in Greece, and themselves led in the
fight, but there wat clearly a large population under their rule,
which supplied the rank and file of their armies. These are
seldom mentioned in the Jisd, which is content to record the
acts of prowess of the Achaean chiefs, but we gather from ane
episode that some, at least, of the rank and file were not %0
enamoured of fighting, and it is significant that their spokesman,
Thersites; is described as having 2 head like a sugar-loaf, which
points him out as being a member of the Anatolian-Dinaric
variety af the Alpine race. The Achaeans were great trencher-
men, and delighted in eating enormons quantitics of beef, and
offering still larger quantities in the hecatombs that they scri-
ficed to their/ gods. Fish they seem never to have tonched, and
‘fish.eaters’ was among them a term of contempt, applied, appa-
rently, to ther subject peoples and others whose civilization
they despised. This beef-eating propensity seems a forther
proof, if one were needed, that their ancestors had come
originally from the grass-lands of Russia, a view that i further
supported by their use of the horse. 'This they drove in a war
chariot, like so many of the eurly peoples of similar origin, and
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they do not teem to have ridden on horseback, probably because,
like Rolf the Ganger in 3 later time, they were 100 big and too
heavy to mount the small mountain ponies, the only beasts in
their possession,

Fro. a7, A war chinot at Micorie.

Of the women's dress at this time we know little, except that
it wat & long tubular garment, fastened down the breast with
saome kind of clasp. The men, when not arrayed for battle, wore
a close-fitting vest or jersey, over which they threw a woollen
plaid. Their equipment for battle was varicd. Some wsed an
enormous shield of flexible leather, made more rigid by 2 bronze
rim; this was attached over the left thonlder s as to hang before
the body, leaving both arms free to use a great thrusting spear.
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Sometimes the warriors carried two lighter spears, and, when
these had been cast, rushed in with bronze swords, sometimes the
long thrusting dirk and at others the leaf-shaped slashing sword.
Other warriors were ¢lad in bronze helmets and greaves, earrying
on their left arms round parrying shields; these used a single
thrusting spear, Ih other cases the men ware body armour of
padded linen covered with bronze plates. It is clesr that the
battle equipment was a5 varied 25 the origin of the men who
wore it, and had not yet become standardized. One thing, how-
over, i undoubted: the great majority of the arms used were of
bronze, and the wse of iron, which had been known for neazly
two centuries among the Hictites, had not become general.
Iron tools, it is true, were in use among the farmers, and we read
of iron knives and axes; for weapons, iron was used only for
arrow-heads and in one instance for a mace. Tron swords seem
quite unknown to both sets of combatants. Their dead were
burned and the ashes laid under a large harrow, a3 custom that
had only recently been introduced, probably by the Phrygians.

Here we may well digress for 5 moment to sum up what little
is Enown a5 to the origin of the use of iron. This metal had for
lang been known in its meteoric state, and occasionally worked,
but, since this form of iron is soft and spongy, its use had been
confined to ornaments; such as the beads found by Wainwright
in a predynastic tomb in Egypr, or for other similar purposes,
like the fragments found by Woolley in un early deposit at Ur.

As we mentioned I our last volume, Merchant Fentirers in
Bronze, the carliest known object of true iron, perhaps of steel, s
the blade of the digger found In the tomb of Tut-enkh-amon,
which dates from about 1350 me. About the same time iron
appears as a scarce product at Gerar in Palestine. Less than a
century later, at any rate before 1255 n.¢., Ramses I of Egypt
wrate to Hattushil, king of the Hittites, asking for a supply of iron
goods, These Hurtushil was unable to supply, as there were none
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at the moment at Kisuwadns, Tt seems clear from this that as
late as 1250 ».c. the Hittives had the monopoly in iron, though
articles of this metal had been traded u= far south as Gerar and
had reached Egypt a century earlier. Some have thought that
Kissuwadnawas the centre of this industry, others that this place
wis' 2 depot, whence
iron could be shipped
to the south. There i
no evidence, however,
that suitable iron ore is
to be found in this dis-
trict, which lies some
way from the south
coast of Asia: Minor,
and was not; there-
fore, a suitable base for
the southern trade. It
scems more likely thae
the king of the Hittites

e was, at the time that
Fia. 18. Waslike rquipment of the Achseans. theappeal from Ramses
artived, organizing this
troublesame province, and, having no surphus stores of iron
goods at hand, was not going to take the trouble to have them
sent from tome other part of his dominions to please a king who
might at any time become his rival.

Some years ago Professor Gowland, in a most valuable paper
an the origin of metallurgy, pointed out that there were only
two regions i western Asiz where suitable iron ore wis to be:
found, and that only one of these was likely to have been the
site of the eariiest iron industry, since *fram a metallurgics] poing
of view, deduced from the extent and charscter of the ancient
remains, there are strong reasons for belioving that the frst-
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mentioned regmn was the first in which the mi:ul was regularly
produced’. This région he describes as ‘on the south-east of
the Eusine (ancient Paphligonia and Pontus) extending from
the modern Yeshil Trmak to Batom, and comprising a series of
mountain ranges, not far from the coast, along the lower slopes
and foot-hills of which the iron deposits are scattered’. The
westerit part of this mountsin range is cut through by the river
Halys; and about seventy mils south of this range stood the
Hittite capital, known then as Khartussas, later as Preria, and
now #s Boghaz Keut

The Greeks nsed o fn:::gn word, clalyds, for steel, 1o dis-
tinguish it from iron, probably meteoric iron, which they called
sideras. This word chalybs it suggestive of the Chalybes, a tribe
living later near the Euxine coast a little to the esst of Paph-
lagonia, and believed to be identical with the Alybe country,
mentioned by Homer, which aleo lay in the same direction, [t
has been thought thae Alybe and Chalybes are the eguivalent
of Khale-wa, the people of the Halys valley, It secms almost
certain, then, that it was where the Halys river passes through
these iron-stone mountaing, at the north of the original terntory
of the Hittites, that there was fivst discovered 3 method of work-
ing iron into a form suitable for weapons. It seems almost
equally sure that this method must have consisted in smelting
the iron with charcoal, thereby producing some form of steel.
The date of this discovery i uncertain, but we may conjecture
that it was not long before or after 1400 b.c,

BOORS

Bows, A B Mimsans, Philiztings, and Greckr (London; 1930)
Lawr, W. Trey. A Seady fn Homeric Gaagraphy (Landon, 1912}
Lrar, W. Hower and Hirpory (London, 191 5).

My, J. L. o teere the Grocks P {Berkeley, 1535).

Cambridge Ancirny Hiviory, vol. § (Cambridge, 1oz



5
The Near East in the Twelfth Century p.c.

IN Chapter 3 we left Egypt in a state of anarchy. Aboat
1200 n.C. there arose a strong man of uncertain origin; whi ré-
establithed order; this was Setnakht, believed to have been a
descendant of Seti I and Ramses [1. He ascended the throne as
first monarch of the 2oth Dynasty, and had scarcely had time 1o
do mare than quell the insurrection, when he died in 1199 n.c.,
leaving his kingdom 1o his son, Who succeeded as Ramses L.

Young and vigorous, the new king lost no time before re-
organizing his army, and, since good fighting men were scarce in
Egypt, he was forced to have recourse to mercenaria. He
retained the services of the Sherden or Shardana, who came
originally, it is believed, from Sardis, and added to these a
contingent of Kehek from the Libyan desert. His reorganization
was cfiected none oo soon, for in 1194 v.c. his kingdom was
attacked by a great host, coming mostly in wagons down the
Syrian coast, and partly in ships from the same direction.

Let us give the account of the attack in the words of his
scribes, "The isles were restless, disturbed among themselves;
they poured out their people all together. No land stood before
them, beginning from the Khatti, Kode, Carchemish, Arvad,
and Alasya; they destroyed them and assembled together in
their camp in the midst of the Amorite country,' Later on the
scribes continue: “They marched towards Egypr with fire
prepared before them. Polos-t, Z-kk-r, Sh-k-1sh, Din-y-n, and
Wosh-sh were their strength. These Linds were united; they
laid their hands upon the countries w0 far ap the circle of the
world.! “The countries which eame from their iles in the midit
of the sea, they sdvanced upon Egypt, their hearts relying upon
their arms.”
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The names of these people have been variously transliterared
and identified, Ramses evidently believed that some of them
came from the isles of the Aegean, and a few of the later com-
mentators have adopted this view. Othens, however, a5 we shall

gee, have identified most of them with people living in the south
ok Ails Minor.

The word P-1-s-t has been read Peleset and Pulisati, and these
people have been identified with the Philistines. Burn pointsout
that they had head-gear surrounded by feathers, and thax this
feather crown i worn by lonian and Carian warriors in an
Assyrinn relief and by the Lycians in the army of Xerxes. This
suggests that the P-ls-t came from the south-west corner of
Asia Minor, a view that had already been advanced by Hall.
Myres has suggested that the words Pulisata, Palestine, and
Philistine are connected with the words Pelasgian, Pelops, and
Peloponnese. This may very likely be the case, since it was said
that there had been Pelasgians in the neighbourhood of Cnidos
before the foundation of that city, while Strabo says that the
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Leleges and Pelasgi were driven out of Caria on the srrival of the
Carians from Crete,

Z-kk-r has been ‘written Thekel, Zakkal, Djakarat, and
Zakkaru, though the last form is that now gencrally adopted.
Myres compares the word with Zskro in Crete, and soggests
that they were Teucriuns, Hall denied the comnexion with
Teucrians, but accepted the identification with Zakro, while:
Burn, with more probability, belicves them to have come from
Zikhris, a place added to the Hittite empire by Murshil. The
Sh-k-l-sh, variously written as Shakalsha, Shekelesh, and
‘Shekhlal, seem to have been men from Sagalassos in the narth of.
Pisidia:

The D-p-y-n are wsually written Danuna, Daanan, and
Danana, and are almost unanimously identified with the
Danaans; in fact Childe considers their identity certain. It may
be questioned, however, whether the Danaans; who were the-
inhabitants of Argolis and the subjects of Agamemnon, could
have undertaken such an expedition in 1104 ».c., if, 23 we believe,
that was the very year in which they started their attack on Tray.
We wonld venture to suggest that they were, perhaps, the people
of Tyana, later the capitul of Cappadocia, and which seems to he
the same a3 the Dana mentioned by Xenophon,

Finally the W-sh-sh, tramliterated Washashs, Weshesh,
Usashasha, and Uasha-sha, have been identified as the people of
Ogxen in Crete by Hall and Myres, as the people of Issus an the
Syrian coast by Sayce, and as the men of Owssos in Caris by
Maspero, with whom Burn it in agreement, We are inclined to
adopt the last of these suggestions,

If the views that we have advanced are correct, all these
people came from the southern part of Asia Minor, and, as most
of them advanced in wagons, we may be sure that they were
flccing with their families and property from some disturbing
clement at home. We have already noted that about 1200 b.c.
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the Hirtite documents come to an abrupt cnd, and we can
hardly doubt that these people were leaving their homes owing
to the downfall of thie paramount power.

‘This 1 our opportunity for discussing the downfull of the
Hittite empire. We have seen in Chapter 3 that soon after
1300 B.c., probably about 1270 8., the Phrygians crossed the
Hellespant and took possession of the north-west comner of Asa
Minor, A generstion liter, when Priam was a young man, they
advanced south-westward ss far as the river Sangarius, where
they were attacked by the Amazons, who were repulsed with
difficulty. It seems likely, however, that about the year 1200 n.c.
they again pushed eastwards, this time with success, and brought
to an end the Hittite empire in Asia Minor, when many of its
subject peoples fled with their families down the Syrian coast.
Whether it was with o view to assisting the Hittites thay the
Achaesn force set out for Troy, or whether it was a desire to
share the spoil, or merely to free the straits from oppressive dues
while irs possessors were scarce recovered from their exertions, it
i difficult 1o determine. Perhaps all these matives entered into
the calenlations of Agamemmnan.

The horde of refugees, travelling with their families in heavy,
two-wheeled ox-carts, was sufficiently nomerous and powerful
to overcome the resistance of the peoples of the Syrian coast.
They occupied all north Syria as far as Carchemish on the
Euphrates, and devastated the kingdom of Amor in the Orontes
valley; the sdvance guard forced their way to the fronticrs of
Egypt. Ramses assembled his army and feet and rook command;
he drove back those that had reached his frontiers, then met and
defeated the main body on the borders of Amor, The W-sh-sh,
who seem to have been in the van, were captured and retained
i slaves in Egypt. The Sh-k-l-sh, who were with them, made
peace with the king and were retained @ mercenaries. The
P-1-5-t, who had followed these, were defeated just north of the
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frontier, and having capitulated were allowed 10 occupy the
coastal plain beneath the Judaean platean, where they remained
a¢ Philistines until defeated by David shortly after 1000 2.,
Their name survives in that of Palestine.

The Z-kk-r settled near them an the Palestine coast, north of
Der near Mount Carmel, while it seems likely that the Dn-y-n,
who were bringing op the rear, settled in north Syria and left
their name in that of the town of Dana, east of Antioch. When
these people had departed from the south of Asia Minor, the
Cilices moved from the region juwst south of the Troad and
scttled in the district thereafter known as Cilicia,

After this campuign Ramses was not allowed 1o rest in peice,
for soon afterwards he had to defend his country againit the
Meshwesh, who dwelt in the desert beyond the Libyans, and
who were anxious to settle in the Delta. Lastly he had again to
g to Syria, for many of its cities had revolted, and the remnant
of the Hirttites, expelled from Asia Minor, were endeavouring to
create a small domain in what had formerly been one of their
outlying provinces, Ramies was on the whole successful, and
proceeded to organize his Asiatic possessions.

For a time Egypt was at peace and trade began again to
expand in the Levant and in the Red Ses. The country becamie
richer and the king bestowed extensive gifis upon the temples
of the gods, and especially on those of Amon. This custom of
endowing the temples was of Jong standing in Egypt, and since,
although laymen might come and go, priesthoods remained for
ever, a very large share of the wealth of the nation had come into
priestly hands. The Harris papyrus, dating from this time, gives
us & detailed account of the extent of this ecclesiastical property,
and this shows us that the temples between them held 107,000
slaves, or 2 per cent, of the population, nearly 750,000 acres of
land, more than 14} per cent, of the cultivable land in the
country, about 500,000 head of cattle, 88 vesscls; 53 workshops
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and shipyards, and 169 town: in Egypt and its dependencies.
Such was the total property divided among the temples of all the
gods but Knum, whose estates are omitted from the inventory;
by far the greater part of this was in the hands of the priesthood
of Amon.

Ba much of the wealth of the country had passed under the
control of the priesthood, owing to the lavish gifts of his pre-
decessors, that the treasury of Ramses was frequently empty, and
the free peasants on the verge of starvation. The army no longer
consisted of free men, for the king was unable to pay them; in
their place he employed a number of foreign slayes from Syria,
Asin Minor, and Libyas. This was an unhealthy state of affairs,
and disatifiction was felt throughout the whaole kingdom.
First his vizier rebelled and shut himself up in a cityin the Delta.
Then there was a palace plot. Tiy, one of the gueens, en-
deavoured 1o secure the crown for her son, Pentewere, and
during this revolt an attempt was made to assassinate the king.
Though severely wounded Ramses survived and ordered a com-
mission of fourteeh judges to try the conspirators, who were
found guilty and ordered to take their own lives. Boon after this
Ramses 111 died in 1167 n.c., when the kingdom passed to his
son Ramses 1V,

We kncw little of the kingdom of Babylon at this time, except
that it was still in the hands of the Kassites, Meli-shepak 1T was
reigning in 1202 8.c., and o few years later attacked Ninurta-
apel-ckur, who had become king of Assyria about the same time.
This attack was unsuccessinl, and we hear bittle more of Meli-
shepak before his death in 1187 n.c., when he was succeeded by
Marduk-apal-eddin I. Ninurta-apel-ckur died in 1175 n.c. and
was putceeded on the throne of Assyria by Ashur-dam I, and in
1174 8.c. [lbaba-shum-iddin became king of Babylon. 1In the
same year Ashur-dam attacked Karduniassh and captured the
towns of Zaban, Trriys, and Akarsalls, but the following year
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the Elamites, under Shutrul-Nahkhunte, swept down from the
mountains and tlew Hbaba-shum-iddin, who was socceeded at
Babylon by Enlil-nadin-akhe, after whose death in 1169 5.c. the
Kassite kingdom came to an end.

Troy, as we have endeavoured to show in Chapter 1, wai

Fio. 26, Map of the Near Enst.

sacked by the Achaeans in 1184 0., but the evidence from the
excavations shows that the city was not destroyed until nearly
a century later. If we may judge from a prophecy, put into the
mouth of Poseidon yet written after the event, Aeneas pathered
together the remnant of his people, after the expulsion of the
house of Priam, and reigned there for a time, and was succeeded
in turn by his san and grandson.

The Achsean heroes met misfortunes during or after their
return from Troy, More than one fell on the battle-feld,
leaving their houses without heirs, thus completing that race
suicide, to which, a8 Hesiod has pointed out, their many wars
were tending. Menclaus and Odyseus lost their way and were
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carried fir by contrary winds and currents before they reached
their homes. Agamemnon regained his capital without adven-
ture, but on his arrival found thae his cousin Aegisthus had
during his absence appropriated his kingdom and his wife; im-
mediately on his retumn he el a victim to the axe wiclded by
Clytemnestra. Orestes, his son, still a boy, fled for a time, but
returned when grown up to avenge his father’s death, A few
years later he married his cousin Hermione, the daughter of
Menelaus and Helen, and together they ruled the Peloponnese
for some years. Abont 1190 gic. the city of Tyre was rebuilt and
reorganized, und became the most important port on the
Syrian coaat, later eclipsing the older city of Sidon. Aboat
1176 n.c., probably on the return of Orestes to the Peloponnese,
some of the Achasans migrated to Cyprus, where they intro-
duced the Arcadian dialecr,

We must now return to Egypt, where Ramses IV ascended the
throne in 1167 5.c. He gave his father 4 magnificent funeeal,
and had campiled a full list of his benefactions to the temples,
which has come down to us as the Harris papyrus. He was
completely under the domination of the priests, chief among
which were the High Priest at el-Kab and the High' Priest of
Amon at Thebes. These officials really ruled the kingdom during
his reign and that of his son Ramses V, who succeeded him in
(161 wc., nor were his successors, Ramses VI, VII, and VIII,
who ruled successively between 1157 and 1142 #.c., any more
effective as kings. The power was gradually passing into the
hands of Amenhotep, who had suceeeded his father Ramses-
nakht as High Priest of Amon at Thebet.

The Kassite rule at Babylon came to 3 close with the death of
Enlil-nadin-akhe in 1169 s.c. Of his end we know nothing, but
that at his death the rule at Babylon came into the hands of the
Pashie, who seem 1o have been rulers of Isin. The only king of
this line, uzually spoken of us the 2nd Dynasty of 1sin, who was of
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any consequence, was Nebuchadrezzar 1, who suceeeded to the
throne in 1147 B.c.

Ashurdam | was ruling Assyria, and seems to have been
making that kingdom the most influentisl in the Near East,
Only once was his power seriously threatened. This was some
time betwesn 1170 and 1160 s.c., when the Muski raided his
territory. These Muski or Mazki, afterwards called Moschoi by
the Greeks and Mesech by the Hebrews, seem w have been one
of the Phrygian tribes, who had been in the vanguard during the
attack on the Hittite empire in Asia Minor. They appear to have
settled in what was afterwards Cappadocia, and fixed their
capital at Tyana, though, if they can be identified with the
Mazaka, they were living at an earlier date near Mount Argeus,
some thirty miles to the north-west. Thele people seem to have
been attempting to annex the territory in Syria il in Hittite
hands, and advanced towards the Euphrates and crosed it into
the provinces of Alzi or Alshe and Purukozii, Hete they were
allowed 10 settle for a time, though the king of Babylon took
steps to prevent them from encroaching on his boundary.

During this time the Hebrew tribes, settled in the uplands of
Palestine, were from time to time coalescing for defence apainst
their enemies under the leadership of magistrates, known us
Judges. The one unifying element centred round the ark and
the common worship at Shiloh, where EN was High Priest about
the middle of the 12th centiiry, when Edom became s kingdom,
At the same time also Orestes was succeeded a8 ruler of the
Peloponnese by his son Tlsamenos,

In 1142 m.c., a0 we have seen, Ramees IX ascended the throne
of Egypt, and ten years later we find him making still more
valuable gifts to the High Pricst of Amon at Thebes. These gifts
further impoverished his already depleted treasuty, and the
poverty of his frec subjects grew more scute. By 1126 u.¢. this
had become s0 severe that the people took to robbing the tombs
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in the Theban necropolis, until the king had to puta stop tosuch
erimes with 2 severe hand. Meanwhile the influence of Egypt in
farcign lands was waning, and we have clear evidence of this in
an account that has come down to us of an Egyptian envoy, who

Fig, a1, Ramees IX decorating Amenhotep, High Praest of Amon.

was detained a2 & prisoner by the chief of Byblos. At lase the
king’s rule became so weak that in 1123 5.c, he associated with
him on the throne a3 son, who & known s Bamses X, and five
years later, in 1118 wc,, he died, when he was succeeded by
Ramses X1,

This king was no more an effective ruler than his predecessors
and was equally under the control of the High Prisst of Amon.
As his rule wedkened still further, his subjects became more and

FLUVE | ¥
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more dissatisfied, and in 1114 n.c. Nesubenebded, a noble of
Tanis, rose in revolt and declared himeelfan independens king in
the Delta, Trwas shortly after this chat Hrihor, the High Priest
of Amon, wished to send an envoy to the Lebanon to secure
timber for building the sscred barque of Amon. That this
journey might be made, permission had to be obtained from
Nesubencbded to enable the envoy, Wen-amon, vo pass through
the Delta, and when he stopped for 3 time at Dor, he was robbed
of the little-money that he possessed, and was unable to obtain
satisfaction from the Zakkaro prince of that city. After waiting
nine days be proceeded by way of Tyre to Byblos, where he wis
refused admission by Zakar-baal, the lord of the city, and was
told to leave without delay. At length, after many further
adventures, he reached home without having carried out his
mission. After this Ramues became still more sabseryient to the
High Priest, and at his death in 1100 8.c., Hrihor and Nesu-
benebded divided the kingdom between them, the latter con-
sidering himself av the fint king of the 215t Dynasty.

In 1115 n.c. Tiglathpileser T became king of Assyris. Soon
after he ascended the throne he drove the Muski out of the
provinces of Alzi and Parokuzzi, where they had been settled for
about fifty years. Five kings of this people had sttacked Kum-
miukh, or Commagene, bur Tiglathpileser drove them out. He
then proceeded to annex the district thos relieved from the
Muzki, but the Hitrite ruler of this city, Kili-Teshub, refused to
pay taxes to the Assyrian king, He was therefore removed and
the whole area sttached ro the Asyrian kingdom, after which
Tiglathpileser absorbed alto all the other Hittite territories in
the neighbourhood.. In 1107 n.c. Marduk-nadin-akhe, king of
Babylon, made a raid into Assyria, bur was promptly checked by
Tiglathpileser, who captured many cities in Babylonia. The
king of Assyria was now the most powerfal monarch in the Near
East. Even the last remnant of the Hittite empire had dis-
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appearcd in 1115 5.c-, Babylonia was becoming weaker, and none
of the petty statss on the Syrian coast of the Mediterranean had
much influence. Through the latrer rerritories Tiglathpileser

Fra. 2. Pivino cmblems on a charter of Nebuchadrezsar L

led his army in 1100 #:c;, and arrived on the frantier of Egypt.

Nesubenebded, the king of the Delta, was muoch alarmed at his

approach and hasened 1o send envoys 1o the frontier to con-

clliate him. These brought with them i erocodile as a present 1o

the Awyrian king, who s¢emn to have been satisfied with his

reception, and Egypt was thos zaved from an armed invasion.
ri
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About 1130 ®.c,, or perhaps some years later, the Daoriine,
who had been wandering along the foot-hills of Pindus in the
west of Thessaly, moved south and occupied the district of Doris
on the northern slopes of Parnassus, and a little later, if we may
believe Herodotas, some Tyrsenians left Lydis, because of a
famine, and sailed for Ttaly, where they were afterwards known
as Etruscans

Tisamenos ruled the Peloponnese, apparently unmolested, for
mzny years, but when he had grown to be an old man, his king-
dom was overwhelmed. Itwasabout 11040 ¢, sccording totradi-
tian, that the Dorians crossed the Gulf of Corinth and entered
the Peloponnese, and almost immediately the kingdom of
‘Tisamenns, the last remnant of the former Achacan greatness,
fell before the conquering heroes, whose movements we must
leave to the next chapter.

About the same time, or perhaps a little earlier, the sixth
settlement on the mound of Hissarlik, where Aeneas and his
descendants had been ruling since the Trojan War, was attacked
and demolished, and the Seventh City drose in its place. From
the discovery here of fragments of pottery, decorated with
concentric rings of impresed ornament, it s concluded that this
attack had been made by people from central Europe, whose
culture, known as that of Lausitz, will be more fully detcribed
later in this volume,

We cannot close. this chapter withour a word on what are
known a3 the thalassocracizs, Ensebius in his history quotes from
Diodoras Siculus a list of those who ruled the sea from the fall of
Troy to the Persian Wars. The books of Diodorus, in which
these lists occur, are unfortunately lost, and it has been con-
jectured that he obtained his information from Castor of
Rhodes, who is known to have written on the subject. This list
of these ruling the Aegean, or thalscératy, has been discussed
by a number of writers, and Burn hai recently suggested that
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they date, not from the fall of Troy, which Eusebivs places in
1172 p.c., but from the fall of Knossos, in or about 1400 =5.c.
Here we give the list of sea-powers with both sets of dates.
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b
The Near East in the Eleventh Century B.C.

WE have pointed out in Chapter 1 that after the fall of Knossos,
aboit 1400 n.¢., a dark period followed in the Near East; this is
particalarly true for Greek lands, In our survey of the interval
hetween that event and the siege of Troy we were able to fall
back upon the testimony of tradition, and we attempted to trace
the course of the intervening history by relating the stories that
have come down to us from the Heroic Age. After the sack of
Troy this type of evidence ilmost fails us. We have, it is true,
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a few stories dnlmg with the retum of the heroes after the war
and the misfortunes that befell them, but the only event of out-
standing importance preserved by thc folk memory of the Greeks
was the coming of the Dorians. ‘This, according to the traditions
that we have followed in the previons chapter, took plice in
1104 8.c, There are some reasons, however, to suspect, from the
evidence supplied by recent excavations, that, while the tradi-
tion is substantially correct, the date of the event was about half
a century liter than was subsequently believed.

In Chapter 2 we suggested that the svailable evidence was
best interpreted by stating that 3 group of Hellenes, afterwards
known as the Darians, left the sonth-west of the Maliac Gulf
about 1400 n.c. and moved northwardsinto south-west Thessaly,
whence they were driven a little later by the Cadmeians as far a8
the foot-hills of Ossa and Olympus. Soon after 1350 n.c. the
Dorians were again driven out by the Cadmeians, and wandered
westwards to the foot-hills of the Pindus range, to 2 place called
Magednon, in which, perhaps, we may sce an earlier form of the
name Macedon. Tt i in this region that we first pick up some
archaeological evidence.

At three sites in Macedonia, Buboshta, and Vardaroftsa in the
south, and Chauchitza farther 1o the north-east, have been
found the remains of late Bronze Age villages, the two first of
which are believed by some to be these of the Dorians during the
period when they dwélt in the region that Herodotus calls
Macednon. On these sites the pottery closely resembles that
introduced many centuries eardier into the Spercheios valley by
the people that we believe to have been the fint true Hellenes to
sertle in Hellas. This pottery seems to he ancestral to the wares
that we meet with 2l over Greece at a dightly later date, wires
which are known a3 geometric. At Buboshta there occurs, too,
the meander pattemn, & prominent element in the later geometric
decoration as it wus in the ornament of the earlier Dhimini ware,
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‘This suggests that these villages were settlements of the Dorisns,
who had wandered up from near the mouth of the Spercheios,

Fis: 33, Pottery from Vardarofne.

and had passed on their way by the region in which the Dhimini
ware had been prevalent. Whether they carried with them the
custom of painting their pottery with geometric patterns, a
custom that had been abandoned in their old home on the
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introduction of the grey Minyan ware, is uncertain; they may
have found it in ose on their arrival in southern Macedon, sings
such pottery has been found all alang the foot-hills of the Pindus
range, from the Macedomian border to the Spercheios valley.
We seem; however, to be on sound ground in accepting these

Fio. 24 Laumiz potiery from Hisarlik VII.

settlementy at Buboshta and Vardarafiea, or thie later stages of
them at any rate, as being some of the abodes of the Dorjans at
this rime,

The excavations have shown that Vardarofiea, and Chauchitza
at well, were destroped by an iron-using people at a date that
cannaot be much earlier than 11oos.c. Thae the dstroyers were
the people of the Lansitz culture, who reached Macedonis early
in this century and went on to the founding of the seventls
settlement ar Hissarlik, we have already noted in Chapter 5; It
seems probable that this invasion it was thar caused the Dorians
to move southwards through eastern Thessaly to the ares later
known as Doris, and ultimately to the Peloponnete.
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The intrsion of the Lausitz people into Macedon seems 1o
hive led to other movements than those of the Dorians, It is
perhaps 1o this time that we may attribute the departure of the
Boeotians from the neighbourhood of Amne in the fertile plain of
Aenlis to enter the land to which they gave their name. Some,
however, believe that this movement took placea century earlier,
when the Cadmeians had been expelled from Thebes, since
Homer includes Boeotian contingents among the Achaean
forces that set out for Troy. Folk tradition, on the other hand,
was convinced that the Boeotians had been expelled from the
Acolian pliin by an invasion of Thessalians, 2 body of wild
mountainéers from Thesprotia, the district around Dodona, led
by Achaean nobles who claimed descent from Heracles. These
movements the sncient chronologists placed at 1184 B.c., just
about the time of the Lawitz invasion of Macedon, while the
Ditian invasion of the Pelopennese i placed twenty years later.

Though tradition and the works of the chronologists hang
well together, these dates do not agree with the results of recent
archacological research. In Thessaly excavations have been
carried out at several vites, on which there are clear signs of
abrupt termination ar a date which appears on archacological
grounds to be about roso s.c. About the same time, it would
appear from similur evidence, the port of Korakou, near Corinth,
was destroyed, Mycenae was burne, and the town of Tiryns laid
low and converted into 3 cometery.

It i difficult to unite all these conflicting views, but the most
likely recanstruction appears to us to be the following. About
1180 m.¢., ar perhaps & little earlier, the Lausitz people entered
Macedon and laid waste that region, thereby displacing the
Dorian tribes, who maved southwards, possibly into the plain of
Thessaly, whence they drove the Boeatians into what was now
to become Bocotia, whither some had perhaps moved a century
earlier. Shortly afterwards the Dorians moved south again, this
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time into Doris, perhaps driven from the Aeolian plain by the
Thessalians, who had crossed the mountains from Thesprotia.
The arrival of the Dorians in Doris has been duted about
1130 8.C.

It was probably about fifty years later that the Darlans,
having outgrown this very circumseribed territary, started again
to wander. Some crossed the pass above Pindus and moved
down the Daphnus valley to Naupactus, whence 2 short voyage
took them across the narrow entrance of the Gulf of Corinth.
Others passed south to Crissa and sailed thence to the northern
shores of the Peloponnese, while the larger part moved south-
eastwards, past Chaeronca and Thebes on their way to Attica.
Having reached the outskirts of Athens they paused, for it had
been said by an oracle that in their contest with the Athenians
a king would be slain, and that victary would go to the people
who had lost their monarch. They gave instructions 1o their
men on no account to kill Codrus, the Atheniin king, but he,
knowing of the oracle, visited the Dorian camp in the night,
picked a quarrel with the soldiers and fell in the brawl. When
the Dorian leaders heard of this they left Athens undisturbed and
passed on to Megara. Then they crosed the Isthmus, sacked the
port at Korakou, and crossing the pass destroyed Mycenae and
Tiryns and settled at Argos.

Let us now tumn to Egypt, which we left divided between
Nesubenebded, prince of Tanis in the Delta, and Hrihor, high
pricst of Amon in Thebes. Early in this eentury Hrilor, who
seems 10 have had royal blood in his veins, resigned his preten-
sions to the throne, and his rival declared himself the frst king of
the 215t Dynasty. Nesubenebded had married 3 daughter of the
last king of the previous dynasty, by whom he had 2 son,
Peibkhenno, and & daughter, Heuttoul, who married Piankh, son
and succossor of Heihor. Nesubenebded restored several of the
buildings of Thutmese 111 at Kamak, and died in 1070 B.C.,
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when he was succeeded by Painozem, who was the son of
Piankh, and like him high priest of Amon, and who had married
Makere-Mutemhat, the sister of Peibkhenno. Painozem had
three som, Zedkhonsefankh, Maiaherti, and Menkheperre, cach
of whom in turn became high priest of Amon; he raled until his
death in 1930 8.¢., bat little is known of the events of his reign.

Tiglathpileser 1, king of Assyria, died in 1102 5.C., When he
was succeeded by Nmurta-apal-ekut IT, who was probably his
sun. He reigned until 1092 B.c.; when he was followed by
Ashurbal-kala, who wis certainly a son of Tiglathpileser. The
following year the Assyrian king entered into friendly relations
with Marduk-shaplk-zer-mati, who had succeeded Marduk-
balatu-akhe, king of liin. In 1083 s.c. Adad-apal-iddin suc-
ceeded to the kingdom of lsin, and in 1075 a.c. Ashurbal-kala
was driven from the throne of Assyris by Enlil-rabi, and took
refuge at Sippar, though he recovered his kingdom in 1069 s.c.
There seems to have been furcher trouble aboutr 1060 ne,, when
Eriba-Adad appears as king, and about 1050 8.c. Ashurbal-kals
was succeeded by his brother Shamshi-Adad IV. Meanwhile
Marduk-akhe-eriba became king of lsin in 1061 BiC. and
Marduk-zer- . . . in 1060 8.0

We know little or nothing sbout what happened in Greece
after the Daorians had destroyed what remained of the Achaein
power. Tradition is almost silent. Herodotus tells us that they
‘were first called Dorians when they entered the Peloponnese;
this teems unlikely, since their name was preserved in the linle
state of Doris from which they had come. “The genealogies of
their two lines of kings have been handed down, but authonties
differ as ro their value.

There is a complete break in the archacological record, for the
old Achacan cities were destroyed and deserted, and we are
uncertain how fir back we can take the later settlements. It
seems to be agreed that the Dorians had learnt the use of iron
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weapons, probably from the Lausitz people, who had dislodged
them from their Macedonian home, and who had brought with
them iron swords from Hungary. It was the postesion of these
new and superior arms that enabled them to gain such an easy
victory over their Achaean sppanents.

As long as the Achaean rule survived, the pottery in use was
a late type of the Mycenean ware, originally introduced from
Crete. Thisis found on all sites up to 1050 8.¢. of such a uniform
kind that we must suppose thar these wares were made by mass
production at a few sites, and thence exported over the whole of
the Achaesn world as far north a8 Macedon. With the great
destruction that sccurred about 1050 wc, this Mycencan ware
entirely disappeared and we must conclude that the centres of jts
manifacture were destroyed and the pottery dispersed or killed,
In all later settlements we find much rougher pottery, of a
totally different type, always decorated with geometric orna-
ment, but in various styles in each locality ; this suggesta thar the
potter’s art had ceased to be an organized trade and had
reverted to its oniginal position as the women's industry.

It is natural 1o suppose thar this new ware; found so generally
thronghout Greek lands, waz introduced by the invading
Dorians. Against this, however, several arguments may be
urged. We have no evidence that the Dorians used this kind of
ware before they started on their wanderings; it i difficult 1o date
any known pieces before 1000 0.¢., while the most typical forms
of this ware were made at Athens, just outside the Dipylon gate,
and, as we have seen, Athens was the one city in Gresce un-
affected by the Dorian congquest.

In some ways the geometric wares emind vi of the pottery
introduced many centuries carlier into the Spercheion valley,
and we have seen that such wares survived nearly up ro this time
on the slopes of Mount Pindus; they may well have survived in
remote villages elsewhere, and laid the foundation for the various
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genmetric wares that arose at this time all over the land. The
decoration of some of the early geometric pots suggests that they
were made in imitation of rush baskets, and it may be thavall or

Fio. 25, Varions types of geomeinc pottery.

most of them arase from copying in pottery the basket wares
wsed by the village women. By the middle of the tenth century
such wares came into general use throughout Greek linds, but
there was never any uniformity of style, each region decorating
Its pols in its OWn way.

The Dorian invasion not only brought to an end the Achaean
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power, it ended abso the trading activities carried an by the
Myceneans or Cretans settled on the mainland. These, who had
long adopted Hellenic speech, were known, it would appear, as
lonizns, and they were not content to remain under the harharic
rule of their Dorian conquerors, The same was true of other
subjects of the Achaean monarchy. In 1053 nc. some Acolians
settled in Leshos, and this gives us a possible date for the finst
movement of the Dorians from Doris. In 1044 n.c., sccording
to tradition, occurred the great lonic migration, when the
majority of the traders in the Peloponnese sailed across the
Aegean tosettleon the coastof Asia Minor, Abour the sametime
such Achacans as were left sertled on the southern shore of the
Gulf of Corinth. Thus began that geeat movement, the founda-
tion of the Greek colontes, which will sccupy cur attention jn
our next volume. Here we need anly mention the foundation of
Cyme in 1033 B.c. and of Smyrna in 1015 n.c.

Meanwhile the Phoenicians, the people of Tyre and Sidon,
who had profited by the fate of Knossos, still further increased
their overseas trade when the cities of Greece ceased to
their wares, They traded at first with the cast through the Red
Sea, and then pushed farther and farther to the west, thongh
their chief colonies in this direction were not founded until a
later date.

The whole of Greece with the exception of Athens, was now
under Dorian rule and rapidly relapsed into barbarism; neither
tradition sior archaeology gives us even a glimpse of what was
taking place. The Dorians scem to have been esentially hill-
folk, and to have preferred the more mountainous parts of the
land, but, 15 far as we can judge from the results of excavations,
they did not found the city of Sparta, afterwards their capital,
until about 930 ».c.

At his desth in 1030 #.c. Painozem in Egypt was succeeded
by his third son, Menkhepere, who had already become high
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priest of Amon, but his accession was disputed by Amenophet,
prince of Tanis, whosucceeded him about 1020 n.c. Menkhepere
retained the position of high pricst until his death about 1010
8.c., when it devolved upon his elder son, Nesubenebded, who
held it for but a short time, after which he was succeeded by his
brother Painczem LI, who was high priest until the time of his
death about 954 .c.  Amenophet died in 970 B.c., when he was
succeeded by Siamon, who died in 950 n.¢.; then followed Hor-
Psibkhenno, who was driven from the throne in 942 s.c. by
Shishak, the founder of the 220d Dynasty.

PDuring this century the Philistines were dominating the
whole of Palestine, though about 1025 p.c. the Hebrews made:
gallant srtempts under Saul to free their country from this
foreign yoke. This was eventually effected by David, who seems
to have succeeded his predeceéssor about 1o15 w.c. About
1000 8.¢. the power of the Philistines was broken, and the Hebrew
state enjoyed & period of prosperity under David and his son
Solomon, until the death of the latter about 933 s.c.

Nabu-thum-libur became king of Isin in 1047 n.¢, and reigned
until 1039 g.c., when his line came suddenly to an end. The
previous year the Hatti or Hittites from north Syria had
attacked the southern part of Mesopotamia, and this may
sccount for the sudden collapse of the dynasty. Ever since the
time of Tiglathpileser [ certain desert tribesfrom the borders of
north Syria had been threatening the Assyrian frontier. These,
known as Aramaeans, were kept off by Tiglathpileser, though
after his death many of them settled within the Assyrisn border,
Later on they, and with them the Kaldu or Chaldaeans, in-
vaded southern Mesopotamia, and it was probably their
appearance near the head of the Pensian Gulf that brought the
kingdom of Isin 10 an end.

Shamshi-Adad 1V was suceeeded in 1038 n.c, on the throne of
Assyria by Ashur-nasir-pal, his son, who was in turn succeeded
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by Shulmanu-asharid, commonly called Shalmaneser T1, about
1020 #.c. Shalmaneser was followed in 1008 w.c. by Ashur-
nirari IV, who reigned until 1002 s.c, when Ashur-rabi H
founded a new dymasty.
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East-Central Europe

IN the Early Bronze Age metallurgy was developed at but fiw
centres, and articles were traded 43 finished produces and were
accordingly rare. Later, we have more definite evidence of a
route of trade from the Baltic comst to the Hungarian plain, up
the Elbe and through Bohemis, or through the Franconian Jura.
This route led to the head of the Adristic Sea and developed a
branch through the Inn valley and the Brenner pass. Though
this is often called the amber-route, implements of bronze and
the tin of Bohemia were important items in its trade. The
spread of the Jatter helped to increase the number of centres of
bronze craftsmanship,

Villages meanwhile multiplied on the loess areas; the in-
habitants of these grew grain and kepr homes, cattle, and
especially pigs. Domestic animaly were incremsingly used in
agricultural waork, populstion mcreased and villages and their
field systems became more durable. ‘The villagers' needs cx-
panded, and this period gives many hoards of bronze imple-
ments, whole-or broken, that must have been the property of
travelling tinkers, going from village to village as in later times.
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In spite of the incresse of permanent villages there is no
evidence from this perivd of the rise of anything like a city in
central Europe; that stage of development was still far in the
future. None the less the conditions now known to have

Fig. 36, Bromze hattle-axes from Hungary,

obtained in central Europe in the Bronze Age make it interesting
that, even at the end of the nincteenth céntury, it was pasible
to question whether sertled agricultural life existed east of the
Rhine before Roman times,

Travelling tinkers and trade-routes helped to spread fashions
in particular cbjects, and a focality with a special heritage of
civillzation could henceforth aequire some new fashion in it
industries, or some new type of article, to add o its own
equipment. In other words, a form: of culture could now
become altered by the addition of an extrancous jdea without

serious revolution. It follows that the power of dheer tradition
(LT | G
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was weakening, and that initistive was gaining in vigour; thisisan
important prelude to the immense developments of abstract
ideas that become so potent in the last millennium n.c.

Already for the late Bronze Age the students® task i made
harder by the complications just mentioned; he may give & high
and far-off date to one find and a later date to another, though
perhaps they were contemporary, just because the fint did nor,
while the second did, include some new-fashioned object,
brought probably by a travelling tinker.

From the steppe of south Russia in this dry warm period the
horsemen had moved away, some in the direction of the copper-
yielding Slovakian hills to the north of Hungary. Their charac-
teristic weapon was the battle-axe or hammer of metal, with its
shaft-tube lengthened both ways beyond the body of the axe;
the butt end of the axe was viriousdy developed and, in later
forms, often associated in some way with the shaft-tube. Myrcs
is undoubtedly right in thinking that these hattle-axes were
wiclded by horsemen, and bridle-bits have been found.

The people from the Lansitz ares, lying on the loess between
the Elbe and the Oder, seem to have been physically, as well 2
coltorally, in a large measure the suctessors of the people with
the Auanjetitz culture in the same region. Their villages con-
tained a number of wooden houses, set close together, each
house having a porch and main-room, a plan resembling that of
the megaron of the north Aegean region. The villages developed
strong defences as 1ime went on.

In this culture of the Lausitz area cremation of the dead
replaced burial. The body was burned at a special plice, and the
remains were collected, cleaned from wood-ash, and placed in an
urn which was pitcher-shaped and covered by 2 dish. ‘The urns
were buried, often without any protection, in an urn-field,
though occasionilly 2 mound was raised. In some of the earlier
urns there is 2 hole, either broken through the pot or specially
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bored: this ijEcu called by German students the Seclenloch,

from the fancy that it was intended a2 an apening for the egress
of the soul.

T'he early pitcher of the Lausitz area had an inverted cone at
its base. The bulbous portion above this was sharply separated
from a short wide neck, and the junction between the bulbous

Fig. 23 The Un-feld culture and ity pottery. a, ¥ from Lovasberény;:
¢ from Temes-Kobin,

portion and the neck was marked by one, two, or four handles,
The bulbous part was usually adorned with large mimonce,
which in process of time were dimmithed to small warts, some-
times in the centre of a jeries of concentric circles; often there
were Qutings a5 well on the bulbous surface,

Childe has distinguished several cultures of the Middle and
Late Bronze Ages in west and south Hungary, Here and there
we find corded lines of omament on the pots, probably an
indication of influences from the Russian steppe border, the
early pottery of which is discussed in' Chapter 3 of The #ay of
the Sea, In south Hungary also are found female figurines,
which seem to show Aegean affinities. The Lausitz culture early
influenced the west and south of Hungary, but eventually it also

cr



By East-Central Europe

penetrated into, and trinmphed among; the people of the
Slovakian region. In the south-west the pots of these cultures
are often copied from metal models, and include some extremely
fine ware known as Pannonian. The custom of burying the
cremated dead in an urn-field spread widely.

The west, centre, and south of Hungary at this time, as
befitted the region of non-Mediterranean Europe with the

Fra. 28, Examples of Pannonion ware,

longest tradition of civilization, had become & focus of fashions
and a melting-pot of cultures. It was during thie Bronze Age,
also, that the better wheats, known to botanists a5 the 42-
chromosome wheats, varieties of Triticum vwlgare or the bread
wheat, displaced in central Europe in a general way the older
wheats such as small spelt, Triticum momococeum, & 14-chromo-
some variety.

In earlier phases the civilization of the Mididle Danube had a
cousinly relation with the Aunjetitz culture, and was deeply
indebted to stimuli from the Aegean; now at the close of the
Middle Bronze Age there were trentds of influsnce for & time in
bath directions, From the Acgean still came, as of old, fashions
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in figarines and many other things; to the Aegean probably weat,
as we shall see, the idea of the sword. The people of the steppe
borders, judging from Rumania, seem to have been rather poor
in the Bronze Age, apart from a few results of the exploitation
of the copper of Baia de srama, north-west of the Iron Gates;
this is natural if the steppe was suffering from drought. While,
in the full Bronze Age, culture in the Balkan peninsula was
related to that of Hissarlik and Asia Minor, towards the end of
that period men of the steppe border advanced through that
region, as we have seen in previous chapters. The tin of Bohemia
and the gold and copper of the Slovakian mountains, east and
west Transylvanis, and the eastern Alps must have been of great
Imporiance.

Though stone tools remained in use, bronze axes, of the rype
known ss palstaves, had spread into the Danobian region,
apparently through Bohemia. Pins and long spiral coils of wire
serving as arm-rings were much in vogue, and ornaments of
bronze and gold became numerous, Some pendants suggest links
with the Aegean.

Two matters relating 1o east-central Europe and its con-
nexions with the Asgesn are of special importance. They are
the spread of the sword and of the fibula or safety-pin.

The simple copper or bronze dagger, with a hilt riveted on
to the blade, is common in the Early Bronze Age, and is of very
widespread occurrence, though distinctly a feature of the
Beaker people in central Eurape. At the dawn of its Meral Age
the flint dagger is characteristic of the west Baltic region. Some
German students, deeply impressed by the fine workmanship on
these weapons from the west Baltic, have suggested that from
that regiun the world received both the battle-axe and the
sword, We have already in various places in the Gorridors of
Time argued for the view of Sophus Miiller, who considered
these objects introductions into the Baltic from the south-east.
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In the Aegean region the copper dagger, in use at the begin-
ningof thesecond millennium s.c,, gave birth to 4 longer wespon,
the dirk, often called a rapier; and dirks, showing
influences from the Aegean, spread throughout
central Europe. The dirk was of obviows value
to the pedestrian, but on homeback 2 slashing
weapon would be more useful, and we think that
it was somewhere among the homse-riding men of
the later Bronze Age thut the dirk gave birth to
the sword. Probably also, as Childe suggests, a
swifter horse had by this time spread in from the
steppes.

A dirk is a thrusting weapon, and most speci-
mens have blades less than 2 feet in length, The
sword blade is wually more than 2 feer long and
may resch 3 feet; it is a slashing a3 well a8
a thrusting wespon. (Mien the two cutting
edges are parallel one with the other until they
approach the point, but many have a broadening
of the blade either near the butt or half-way
along; thete weapons, which must have been used
as hatchets as well as for slashing, are called
leaf-shaped swords. Daggers, dirks, and swords
have two main types of grip or hile. Insome this

I i cast in metal complete, either with rivets
fastening its expanded shoulders to the butt end

Jos Sword of the blade, or cast in one piece with the blade.
L, desived trom In others the base of the blade is prolonged into
- a tongue which is pierced by hales; this tongue
was flanked by plates, of wood or some other material, on
both sides, and theie plates were fastened together by rivets
working throogh the holes in the mctal tongue. To keep the
plates firmly in position, the riveting was supplemented by the
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development of flanges on the tongue, and this idea, at any

rate, w2s born in the Aegean.

We think the lengthening of the dirk into the sword may have

occurred at nearly the same time in Greece and
in central Enrope, where the Mycenean dirk was
well known. In Hungary there are early swords
both with cast-metal hilts and with tongue grips,
and some of them have the shoulders standing
out well. The type with the full meral hilt is so
obviously derived from 3 dagger that no mare con-
cerning it need here be said,

Same of the early examples with a tongue-grip

have a characteristic spiral ornament on the blade,

and, swhile mainly Hungarian, they have abo been
noted in one case from north-east [taly, and in
another from Schleswig Holstein. They have the
blade expanded near the butt end. Other Hun-
garian bronze swords with rongue-grips have the
shoulders at the junction of the grip and blade
less prominent, and one of us has suggested, in
Tbe Bronze Age and the Celtic World (1922), that
these may be later types. The wider shoulders are
clearly an inheritance from the dagger, inwhich the
grip was riveted on to the blade, and they have little
meaning in the swords with tongue-grips; indeed
they seem gradually to be transformed into, or re-
placed I:y, projections thatact as hand-guards. From
2 comparison of types one would expect thar the
earbier swords would have semicircalar butts (2),*

1L

i3 yarsd v
willi aparal rma-
i (m bk,

and that these would be followed by semi-aval butts (8, ¢), these

again by straight sloping shoulders with rounded corners (d),

und lastly by similir shoulders without the rounded corners (¢),
* These letiers refer to the types discossed in the book named abuve.
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Tt scems, however, that the swords with semi-oval butts appeared
almast as carly as those in which the butt is semicircular, and
these dite, we belicve, from the fiftcenth century mic, The
semi-oval type, we think, came into more general use as rune
went on. OFf the swords with straight shoulders, those with the
corners rounded seem on the whole to be later than the others,

6w oo

Fic. 31, Tongwe-grip swoede from Hungary.

for, though the latter have been found in Hungary, they appear
also in considerable numbers in the British sles during the Late
Bronze Age. Childe gives one of the Dinubian swords with
straighit shoulders a very early date, and we are prepared to agree
with this view. We believe that they may fint have appeared
as early as the fourteenth century n.c., but that they lasted on
in central Europe into the eleventh, while they were introduced
into the British Tales at 2 still later dare.  Swords of these types
are known from Trly and the eastern Mediterranean.

A sword with full hilt in cast metal may belong to the period
of the above-mentioned tongue-grip swords, In it the hilt is 2
little expanded at the middle, and it is ribbed. The pommel has
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2 terminal knob. Later Hungarian swords with full metal hilts
often have these parts highly decorated in a geometrical style,and
the pommel in such swords does not develop long projections.
“The fibuls or safety-pin becomes in the course of evolution
a most importans index of cultural relations.
A thom, a pointed stick of wood, or a metil
pin might have been nsed to fasten together
two edges of textile material, but, to make the
fastening effective, some farther device was
necessary. One of the earliest was that of
winding 1 thread around the thom or pin on
both sides, and then an obvious improvement
was effected by making a hole through which
to pass the thread, or lster the wire. An
alternative scheme was reached by bending
the pin and bringing the two bent ends into
tonch with one another, ‘To strengthen the
pin’s grip the pin-head was complicated by
the addition of a spiral curve that functioned
s& a spring. T'he pin-head was also hammered
into & groove or catch to hold the point. The
bow, or the half withour the pin-point, wae . s
yariously curved or bent to give space for i 4
holding more folds of cloth. mmﬁ::iﬂ ik
It was formerly very generally thoughe that
the fibuls or safety-pin ariginited in the Middle Danube basin
in the later part of the Bronze Age, Reinecke, Blinkenberg, and
Myres think thar it is, basically, an Aegean device which spread
thence, especially during a period of expansion about the
thirteenth centory .c. The mid-Danube region has yielded
simple one-picce fibular, 3z st Vins, and also others in which
the bow is prolonged beyond the catch into a spiral, sometimes
larger than the rest of the brooch, These decorations, whether
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on the bow or beyond the carch; are, in Hungary, set in the plane
that is common to bow and pin. This festure of the ornament

POROBDA

Fra. 33, A bent
pinand Fibulse

i eimilar to that found in Aegran fibslae,
and suggests a fairly direct relationship, and, in
the opinion of some authors, a derivation of the
Hungarian pins frum those of the Aegean. The
north Italian fibules have the decoration of
the bow and catch chiefiy at right angles to the
plane common to bow and pin, so some suthors
believe that the relation between Hungarian
and north lralian fibular is not 2 direct one, but
that both the Dannbian and the [ralian forms
have been derived from these found in the
Acgem.

In 1924 Ekholm published an account of finds
at Gemeinlebarn in Lower Austria from burials
with objects indicating a station of Aunjetitz,
that i fairly early Bronze Age, culture; some
of the pins demonstrate this clearly. Yet this
grave has yielded a fibula with four spirals at
the bend berween the bow and the pin. Ekholm
argues thence that the origin of the Sibula goes
farther back in time than the views of Reinecke
and'others would Jead one to suppose, and that
its ariginal hame msy well not have been the
Acgean. Reinecke has wondered whether the
fibula really belongs to the burial with which it
was found; he speaks of cremation burish at
Gemeinlebam and thinks that the site was

occupied for a long period; he believes, too, thar the Sibula

in question is

comparable with 2 type occurring during the

tramsition from the Bromze to the Tron Age. If Ekholm's view is
maintained, we may have to think that the origin of the fibuls



Fig. 35 A winged axe and 1 socketed axe with wings mirked.
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was in centril Europe, though types which might be considered
primitive are decidedly rare there. Childe thinks that ar
Gemeinlebarn 3 group of people with Aunjetitz culture may
have persisted long after thar culture had been superseded in
most places, and that the group may have acquired objects of 2
later culture, Quite recently, however, fibulee have been found
at other places in the Danube region in msocistion with objects
indicating an Aunjetitz culture, so there i an increasing pro-
bability that the filala & older than has been supposed, while its
place of origin must remain for the present an open question.

Ar some stage of the development of culture in the Lausitz
area there appeared there a third remarkable item of the equip-
ment of the Late Bronze Age, the socketed axe. It was formerly
thought that the socketed axe hod evolved from an axe with two
wings near the base of its stem. The stem was fixed into split
wood and the wings were bent round the wood to hold it in
place. It was painted out that some socketed axes had wings
marked on them. This idea of axe-evolution has been given up.

The spear of bronze probably originated in a bronze ferrule
binding the end of the wooden shaft, This is, in effect, a socker,
and the socketed spear i undoubtedly far older than the
socketed axe. It in possible that the ides of the socket was
eventually transferred from one weapon to another, especially as
this step meant economy in metal and obviated the previow
danger of splitting the wooden shaft.

Another line of evolution is thought more probable wmill, In
some brone axes a tongue or tang was driven into & wooden
handle and bronze rings were then fived avound that handle to
prevent splitting. [f these rings were cast in one piece with the
axe itself, the refult was a socker; the tang could be given up
Some area of the Lausitz cultore was the original home of the
socketed axe; it was a superior weapon and had an important
history, especially in western Europe.



East-Central Europe 93

Men gaining the use of horses, swords, socketed axes, filulae,
and the general metallurgical skill implied in the possession of
these weapons and implements were obviously rising in the scile
of civilization. It is highly significant of the dawn of a2 new
phase of civilization that at least one, prob-
ably two and possibly three, of these novels
ties arose in Central Eurdpe well away from
the old faef of the eastern Mediterranean.
Central Europe by this time had become s
region of culture-mixture on 2 large scale.

Reference has already been made to the
fact that the steppe-homsemen dominated
the Slovakian region, doubtless also its cop-
perand gold resources, which they defended
by their traditionsl weapon, the battle-axe
or hammer, the sacred emblem in Baltic
mythology of the god Thor. In the course
of time the rest of the mid-Danubian basin,
receiving cultural contributions fromnorth, “SEEES
and west, and south, hald become richerin Fio. 36. A view of the
general equipment, and in all probability °*R% Sl iacinted
there was increased rivalry for cantrol of the =
metalliferons areas,  In the end the spear and sword, in the hands
of the people who owed a great deal to the cultures of the Lau-
sitz area, triumphed over the hammer or battle-axe. It was the
passing of the supremacy from Thor to Odin. The Lausitz cultaral
influence spread southwards beyond the Danube basin to Mace-
donia and Asin Minor, as has been described in Chaprers 4 and 6.

It ja significant that swards of magic value play such a part in
early legends, The power of swordsmen apparently made frself
felt far and wide, and we seem there to touch the bases of
legends of young heroes going to carve their fortunes, bat of
course this was 3 practice that long remained in vogue.
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The leaders in this period apparently still had very long high
head: and sharp profiles. These were described in Chapter 1 of
Merchant Fenturers in Bronze as one of the most charactenistic
types for the loess®aress of central Europe in the Early Bronze
Age, and 35 related to earlicr axe-hammer people of the steppe.
This type, if we may judge by modern snalogues, had a short
upper lip, whereas the modern broad-headed peasantry of east-
central Enrope, probably already there in the Bronze Age, have
the upper lip long. Of course, with the spread of cremation, the
evidence about physical type becomes less, but there is every
reason to think that at least these two types, and probably alio
3 smaller long-headed type, including survivals of late Palaeo-
lithic peoples, lived side by side, or perhaps in different social
strata, in east-central Europe. The difference in the lips, just
suggested, is of interest in connexion with linguage possibilities.
The short upper lip makes the labial sounds difficult to pro-
nounce clearly, while the long upper lip tends to make its
possessors convert b and ¢ sounds into 2 sounds, If| as scems
probable, Aryan speech was one of the possessions of the steppe-
harsemen, the differentiation of languages emphasizing the & or
¢ from those emphasizing the p sound may be found, when more
detsils of type have been discovered, to be connected with the
learning, and adaptation, of Aryan linguages by people differing
in physical type from their early possessors. The standardiza-
tion of languages emphasizing one or the other set of swounds may
be related to the proportions of the two types and of their
respective influences in the varions populations either in the
period here discussed or at some subsequent time,
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Italy in the Late Bronze Age

IN studying the later part of the Bronze Age we are brought
into touch with stages leading to 2 great change in the geo-
graphical setting of the streams of cultural influence. In the
earlier volumes of this series it has been necessary to point
repeatedly to the lands by the rivers of Mesopotamia, Syria, and
Egypt as thesources of a number of movements of cultures which
included among other arts thar of tilling the land. From the
fifth volume onwards the archaeological record shows that the
agricultoral and maritime life implanted in the Aegean region
was assuming an imporrant function and becoming in its turn a
fountain of new ideas, In each of these two regions culture
advanced until in the last millenniam n.c. it reaches the culmina-
tion that is typified for students in the names of Cyrus and
Duirius, the prophets of Isracl, and the philosophers of Greece,
a3 well as the teachings of the Buddha, Confocing, and Lao-Tise
in those extensions of the agricultural civilization of the valley
lands that grew up in the monsoon regions of Asia.

“The nise of a region to the position of a fountain of new ideas
i in every case accompanied by the evolution of cities and,
whereas these neir the Euphrates and the Nile may go back even
to the fifth millennium n.c., it it in the third millenniom that this
notion spreads to the Aegean and that Hissarlik 11, Orchomenos,
Phylakopi, Knossos, Dhimini, Thermi, and other cities uike
their rise, They are followed by Mycenae and Tiryne in the
second millennium, in the latter half of which Hissarlik revives as
the Troy of legend, and Knossos eventually falls, 'Of the main-
land Aegean cities of the second millennium 8.c. a characteristic
feature i the porched house or megarom already known' at
Dhimini and Hissarlik in early days but not occurring in
Crete. 1t indicates 3 mixing of caltural streams in Greece
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and the Aegesn that led on to the development of the clussical
cities, of which Athens and others had their origine in an earlies
time.

In the last century oo, and still more in the first century Aun,,
the fanction of spreading cultural ideas wag to be taken over by
Rome, the wraditional date of the foundation of which is only
753 8.c. The city is clearly a much later feature in Italy than in
Greece and the Aegean.

To spread the notion of the city wasa complex matter; many
different ideas; rituals, practices, and objects had to be carried
simultaneously if collapse was to be avoided. Such ritoal in
early agricultaral societics was usnally bound to a particalar spot,
but we think that in the Bronze Age there came an increaseof the
power of abstract thought, We note the dissociation of the ides
of Jahveh from a particular place or object, the ark, sfter the end
of the Bronze Age among the Hebrows, and the idess of Ikhn-
aton in Egypt and Zoroaster or Zarathystrain Iran. Increases of
intellectual power of this kind brought to Italy towards or after
the end of the Bronze Age by Mycenean and Etruscan adven-
turers escaping from the Achaean domination of the Aegean,
were probably the main fiictors of the Tater sstonishing change in
the world situation of Italy. Ultimately what had been an out-
lying area, with divene cultures in different parts, became
Roman with all that that term connotes in power and continuity,
One reason for the delay in the spresd of the city-ides westward
is no doubt that small ships were cruelly buffeted, “up and down
in Hadria' as the account of Paal's yoyage has it, and ‘Scylls and
Charybdis® in the straim of Mesina were difficultics. Moreoves,
middle and south Italy did not naturally lend themselves to the
early mixed farming, with cereali 35 the main resource, that we
have seen spread from Asis Minor to the Danubian lands in the
third millenninm n.c., a8 deseribed in Chapters g to 13 of The
Steppe and the Sowwn, Thus Ttaly developed a village culture anly
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in the north, as an extension of the peasant life on the Hungarian
pliin and among the Swiss lakes. The south of Italy, cspecially
Sicily and Apulia, on the other hand, were, u2 we have seen in
Chaptens 1 and 3 of The Way of the Sea, in touch with the
eatern Mediterranean at the end of the third millenninm ; Orsi
thinks that there is evidence on several sites of 2 continuity of
life down to far luter periods, though this must not be held
to imply continuity of oversess intercourse with the eastern
Mediterranean. Along the st coast of [taly there are many
hints of intercourse in the Bronze Age from the west of the
Balksn peninsuls, bur along the west of Italy the indications of
connexions with lands farther west still seem few and unim-
portant, as we should expect in view of the apparent decadence
of the Iberian peninsuls as the Bronze Age developed. There
‘were many survivals of primitive peoples and their way: in cave
fastnesses, When the Tuscan sources of copper and tin became
known, the peopls of the Po basin spread southward and
heralded large-scale muvements of the Iron Age; these brought
1llymian peoples from the Balkan peninsuls, probably around the
north end of the Adriatic Sea, ai well 28 other groups, and, as we
think, gave rise 1o the peoples whose names we find at the dawn
of History. “T'he name Jtalici has been widely used for the Late
Bronze Age peoples living in parts of the Po basin, but it is,
perhaps; going o little too far to ascribe to them an Aryan
language, though they came from the Danube, and the Danube
had already received an influx of population from the steppe of
south Russia au the latter dried up in the Bronze Age,

Our survey of Ttaly must consider more or lest separately the
north and the far south, including with the latter Sicily. Ors
has distinguished, following an early phase represented at
Stentinello in east Sicily, & number of cultures that illuitrate
intercourse between Sicily and other Mdditerranean lands, In
Chaprer 4 of Tée I ay of the Sea we dealt with that of Villafrati
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in west Sicily, which shows links with Spain in the occurrence
of beaker pottery, while that south-gast Sicily made conticts
with the eastern Mediterranean i indicated by red-painted
pottery, rock-cut tombs with beehive-shaped interiors, and other
features, This ‘First Siculun® phase is to be dated in the latter
half of the third millennium s.c. The Second Siculan phase was
characterized by the more general use of hronze; this phase grew
out of the first and was apparently for a long time a period of
minor importance, aswe havesuggested in Chaprer 6 of Merchant
Fenturers in Bronze, 1t is of some interest that tradition spesks
of the arrival of new influences in Sicily some time before the fall
of Troy, and it makes this immigration that of the Siculi; this
name i, however, used archaeologically for the sequence of
culture that began 1 thousand yesrs or more earlier, Neverthe-
less there it no need to discard either radition or archaeological
inferences, for we cannot but be impressed by the evidence for
expanded contacts with Mycenean civilization, The earlier
ossuary tombs of Sicalan 11, in which skeletons of large numbers
of persons were buried, spparently after the removal of the flesh,
became modified into tombs of smaller groups, probably
families; or even of individuals, Cremation; though the rule in
porth Italy, was absent here. The cemeteries of the east coast
of Sicily have yielded 2 small amount of Myvenean pottery.
Simple early bronze weapons persist, but the winged bronze axe,
=0 important for this phase in north Ialy, is guite scarce in the
island. Bronze lances and axes with shafe-holes, both related to
east Mediterranean cultures, are found, snd apparently the latter
at least were made in Sicily.

The relationship with Mycenean Greece was still open to
doubt when Peet wrote his valuable book, but lster finds of
fitular reduce these doubts, Two-edged razors are a feature
of interest at this time. Omni believes that they were introduced
into both south and north Italy from Mycenean Greece; type d
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is very nearly the same as the Bronze Age razor-blade of north
Italy. Bronze battle-axes in Sicily are another link with the
eastern Mediterranean.

Fibulae with the simple bow, amd others which have it
elbowed, are known from both Sicily and south Italy. If they
reached Sicily through south Italy, a¢ i not impassible, we havea
further item in which srchaeo-

Jogical data and tradition agree,

The pericd concerned, more-

over, s that following the fall

of Knossos, when Mycenae

and other centres were freed

to spread their interests and

activities over a wide region

from Egypt and Libya 1o the ﬂ
Adriatic and from Sicily o Fio 37, Bronze razom from Sidily.
Syria and the Euxine.

Reinecke says that in Ttaly, from Sicily northwards to the Alps
and both east and west of the Apennines, there are Bronze Age
graves and settlements, with early forms of fibulas, spreading
from thesouth. He thinks the objects accompanying these fbulas
i mainland Italy for the most part suggest dates after 1250 0.¢,,
and he thinks it is carlier than the Villinova culture, which we
shall have 1o discuss in our next volume. “There occur here the
fibula with simple bow, that with semicireular bow and that
with elbowed bow, and some of the last have the pin-paint
holder lengthened; they are found mostly towards the south of
mainland [taly., The fibulee of northern Ttalyoften have thebow
hammered out into an ornamental plate, spreading usnally at
right angles to the plane determined by the axes of the bow and
the pin, 2 in an ordinary modemn brooch. In this respect they
differ from the fikulae of the Acgean and Hungary, where the
complications added to the bow wsually lie in the plane of those

HzZ
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two axes. This fact has been wsed by Myrs to suggest that the
art of making safety-pins, though introduced from the Aegean
into north Italy through the south of that country, underwent a
special and independent evolution after their arrival. _

In the previous chapter reference was made to the evolution
of the fibuls, and one alternative mentioned was that in which
a thread was wound round the thom or pin on both sides, with
the improvement effected by making in the pin-head a hole
through which 1o pass the thread: In the same chapter anather
improvement, that in which the pin was bent, was discassed as
leading to the safery-pin all in one piece. But, if the thread were
replaced by a wire passed through the hole in the pin-head,
another type of fbuls, in two pieces, would be evolved. One
piece would be the original pin, the other the wire hooked
through the hole and bent round st the other end to form 3
catch for the pin-point. This two-piece fidala is very important
in north ltaly, and Reinecke thinks it spread thence to south
Germany and the Baltic, Some writens would probably derive
the two-piece filula more directly from that made in one plece,
bur here we follow Myres®s view.

In Chaprer 5 of Merchant Venturers i Bronze we discuseed at
some length the Terremare of north Ttaly; these are villages buile
on piles with ramparts and ditches. They occur in the present
province of Emilia, chiefly between the Trebbia and the
Panaro, tributaries of the Po, and, to the north of that river, on
buth sides of the Mincio. We have stated the general view that
the Terremare were the work of settles who came into north
Ttaly from the Danubé basin, but that the like-dwellers of the
Alpine region also built pile-dwellings near Maggiore, Lugano,
Como, and, notably, Garda, on which last there occurs the oft-
quoted site at Peschiera, The older people of north Traly, often
known in archaeology with doubtful justification as the Ligures,
buried their dead, but the people of the Terremare pracuised
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cremarion. These latter separated eastern and western groups of
their predecessors in north Iraly, and the castern group, in what
was liter the Romagna, scems to have borrowed a number of
ideas from the Tarremare people. The hut-villages of the older
stock seem to have survived in use well into the Iron Age.

Fia. 8. Bromee swords from Traly.

As the Torremare represent a culture in esentials derived from
Hungary, though with Alpine admixtures, we expect to find
kinship in the swords of the two regions. There are early metal
daggers with the hilt rivered on to the butt of the blade, Same
of the north Ttalian swords show a hilt of this kind and, in one
from the Bergamo district, the blade and hile have been cost in
one piece though the river-heads are retained for ornament.
A few of the swords have an expanded bute with rivers, but no
metal hilt atall; in some such cases the bute is richly omamented.
In sthers 2 knob at the end of the expanded butt may have
represented, at firit, merely the closing of the mould in which
the sword was cast, but it is frequently developed into a longish
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tang, and swords of this type are known from Sicily az well as
from the north: In thesouth such swords scemto be indications
of links with Mycenean Greece, but in the north and east the
suggestion is that their dssociations are with the Danube basin.
There are also swords, especially in north and east Italy, in

1

Fia. 39. Bronze swords from Sulmons, Traiimens, and Apulis.

which the hilt-tongue is flanged, a2 it is in so many from
central Europe. An interesting group, found in the vicinity of
Lake Fucino and Lake Trasimene, may possibly have come in by
6ea across the head of the Adriatic; its affinities are Hungarfan.

There have been many discussions at various times concerning
the Bronze Age influences of north uponsouth Italy, AtTaranto
has been found & settlement, enc stage of which, belonging to
the Bronze Age, showed huts on 4 wooden platform surrounded
by a wall and moat. This led to fts interpretation a4 & Terramara
settlement. Much of the pottery of this settlement is, however,
red south Italian ware quite different from that of the middle
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and north of the country; even if the Terramara culture had
eome influence here, the native element was clearly very strang,
and it is perhaps going too far to assume that the wooden plat-
form cannot have any other intrepretation than the one which
ascribes it to Terramara influences. In middle and south Iraly,
mareover, there are indications at several sites of intercourse,
during the Bronze Age, with the west of the Balkin peninsula
across the Adriatic, Pottery with line and point incisions, often
filled with white paste, has these features arranged to show the
uenal dog-tooth, chequer, spiral, and meinder patterns, the
last two being specially important. Similar pottery i known
from Bosnia and elsewhere in the Balkans; on that side of the
Adriatic it i more frequently found associated with remains of
the pre-metal phase than is the case in Traly. This suggests that
it i from the Balksn peninsula that this ware has come to
eastern Italy.

~ This Balkan influence on Bronze Age Ttaly is of special
interest in that it heralds s larger immigration from that region,
probably in this case around the head of the Adriatic, as the
Bronze Age passed into that of Iron, after the connexions with
Mycenean culture had been discontinued.

ROORS

Perr, T. Enic. The Sone and Browes Ages in Jtaly (Oxford, 1909)-
Careog, V. Gonoow, The Bromae Ape (Cambridge, t939).

9
West-Central and Norih-West Europe

CHAPTERS 4 and 5 of our lsst volume dealt with the Eacly
and Middle Bronze Age in central Europe. In the former the
Bohemian Aunjetits culture spread into Thuringia and parts of
Bavaria, especially just south of the Danube; there was also a
mote western culture, beit known from Adlerberg near Worms,
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while some early hoards of bronze occur in the loes area of
Rhenish Hesse. In the latter theee spread along the hills of south
Germany 4 culture characterized by burials on high places in low
tumuli, sometimes scattered but often grouped together in
numbers,

The tumuli are low, with the burials of individualsmore orless
in a cirele around the edge and sometimes without 3 burial in the
middle, thongh an interment of a specially important person may
be noted there. Sauter found that often there was a primary
burial covered with stones, and that around this other in-
dividuals were laid radially, together forming a eircle; there
might be a sccond circle around the first one. The bodies are
often laid looking towards the centre, Sometimes the stones
form a cist, sometimet there it a frame of single stones sround
each burial; this is wnally 3 long rectangle or oval. Late in the
development of this culture the custom of cremation was spread-
ing, doubtless under the influence of the Umn-field people de-
scribed below, When urns with cremated remains are buried in
numbers in a tumuluos, these urns may be set in circular frames
and these circles usually follow one another around the circom-
ference of the tumulus: Sometimes the collective burial is out-
lined by 2 zone of mixed stones and eaarth,

The people who made these burials had connesions with both
the Aunjetitz and the western cultures just mentioned. The
largest groups of graves are in Thuringis, on the Rhén and
the Vogelsherg, near Darmstadt, near Hagenau in Alsace, in the
Oberpfals and Oberbayern, and on the Alb. There are alio
many finds of this period, a0 of carly periods generally, in the
basin behind Mainz, The tumulus culture doesnot extend far to
the west of the German Rhine. "The Thuringian group shows
many examples of the wie of the spiral ornament, a feature thar

associates it with developments in northern Europe to be dis-
cussed luter.
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The pine include some with wheel-heads and other related
types, also some with disk or knob heads, the form known as the
poppy-capsule head being found occasionally. Someswords have
a typical flanged tongue with rivet-holes pierced as wsal. Some

Fro. g0; Swords with octagomal hiles.

have no tongue of any kind but merely rivet-holes around the
nften expanded base of the blade. Some have a simple metal hilt
like that of a dagger, fastened with two, three, or four rivers,
the shoulder of the hilt being moulded sround 2 semicircle or
three-quarter circle cut out of its line of junction with the blade.
The end of the hilt may be expanded into a flat or knobbed
pommel, Most characteristic is the fall-metal-hilted sword in
which the hilt is octagonal, highly ornamented, with a knobbed
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pommel; this is known zlso in Italy and in Schieswig-Holstein
and Scandinavia. That it spread northwards to the last-named
region i1 almost certain, and it may have spread there from
south Germany. Later variants of this sword in some cases have
the hilt quadrangular. Baltic amber was obviously much prized

Fro. 41, South German Tummlos pottery,

by the Tumulus people of south Germany, who seem to have
sent’tradess north for it, and so got it with very little admix-
ture of features of the Baltic culture. Early Bronze Age trade
may have been more direct thin that of the middle period,
which seems to have been an exchange from hand to hand,
but in the Late Bronze Age long distance trade redeveloped.
In addition to corded pottery of an early aristocratic element
among the Tumulus people, there are several local styles of
pottery, belonging no doubt to conguered peoples. Many pots
are of pitcher form with 3 handle at the junetion of the neck and
body; some are undecorated, and in those that are ornamented
both vertical and horizontal lines and points are employed, the
vertical lines being rather commoner here than in many other
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cultures. There alio occur warts or mammae already mentioned
in Chapter § of Merchant Fenturers in Bronze in connexion with
early Lausitz pote. There s a good deal of indented or Kerb-
scknits ornament on the smaller vessels, Bronze axes include
chiefly those with wings on either side near the base.

Late in the Bronze Age the Um-ficlds culture, mentioned in
Chapter 7, spread into south Germany. Its people had lowland
villages but also fortified places on the hills, whereas their pre-
decessors, of the Tumulus culture, lived on the hills and rarely
made durable fortifications. ‘The Tumulus culture with brown
decorated pottery in the graves contrasts with the cremation
cemeteries or urn-fields with their masses of undecorated pots.
The newer culture restricted the older one snd eventually in-
fluenced it, as at Bremelau, where one finds pitchers with a
marked keel, as well 25 smaller cups. Urn-fields are numerous in
the Prankfurt-Mainz basin of Rhine and Main, also near the
Danube and south of Niirnberg, and they occur also in eastern
France and Switzerland.

"The earlier peasants of central Europe, as we have mentioned
in Chapter 5 of The Steppe and the Soton, lived by hoe-cultivation,
made little use of domestic animals for labour, and occasionally
moved theirvilliges. Herding groups still more mobile probably
dominated the peasants,

The Urn-fields culture inaugurates something akin to modemn
peasant life, very likely led or driven by a partly alien aristocracy
of steppe-border origing, Villages became more durable,
domestic animals probably helped in farm work, better horses
were wsed, bread-wheat (Triticum eulgare) largely superseded
the older varieties, and travelling smiths became a feature. The
control of the sources of metal ores came to be very important.
Increased use of grain seems to have involved, as usual, an in-
creased demand for salt; probably the people by this time were
also salting their meat; at any rate, they spread towards, and
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attached special impartance to, salt-producing areas including
the Jura and Halletars.

Switzerland lingered long in 2 late Neolithic phase, described
in Merchant Fentureri in Bromze, but received contributions
from the early metal cultures of esstern
France, Bohemis, and Hungary; this
implies fairly easy intercourse in a dry,
warm period.

The people on the norch side of the
Alps were better able to penetrate those
ranges than those on the south, to whom
the sudden transition of climate, @ they
ascended the yery sharp southern: slopes,
must have been very forbidding. Around
the Swiss lakes were the pile-dwellings of
peoples, who were probably refugees from

. oo S the pressure of the early metal cultures,
Ak e oEePn Most of these pile-dwellings were more
o Jm;r:::u,ﬁw ar less durrtcdpla the Bronze Age pro-
gressed, but some survived near the
mouths of lakes that were protected from floods by gaod
gradients. The desertion of the pile-villages may have been
due to the incressing melting of jce on the mountsing as
the climate grew warmer. An alternative view is that as the
indigenows and intrusive cultures amalgamated there was no
longer need for refuges. In the warm Late Bronze Age the
lakes were low and pile-dwellings multiplicd once more; prior
to thi, however, smme people of the Tumulus culture, and -
others with the Urn-fields culure, and mixtares of both, came
into the country. The older graves, chiefly in Valals, Ticino,
Berne, and Fribourg, are all corpse burials, and their distribution
and contents have been taken to indicate the advent of bronze-
working into Switzerland fram the west; this argument & Largely
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based on the occurrence of a type of pin with circular wings a
the sides of the head, found in south Germany, Switzerland, the
French Jurs, and in a megalithic monument in Aveyron, We
suggested in Chapter 4 of Merchant Venturers in Bronzs that the
advance was from central Europe to southern France rather than
ins the opposite direction. The succeeding Tumulus culture, in
any case, came from south Germany into north-east Switzer-
land and was followed by the Urn-fields culture with a late
redevelopment of pile-dwellings, probably as the pressure of
fron-using people began to make jtself felr. The pile villages are
numerous and yield many finds, because anything falling from
the houses would drop among the piles and allovium and would
thus be preserved. Some of the bronze objects are of types
belonging to the first phase of the Iron Age, the early Hallstatt
period. Among the few iron objects known are some decorations
on 4 hronze sword-hile found at Mérigen, one bronze-hilted
sword with an iron blade; a few fine pins ax Zurich, and the
plating of & number of arm-rings.

A sword which iz found in many pile-villages has been named
from that of Marigen, though it has been generally supposed to
have originated in eastern France and to be a feature introduced
into the Swiss pile-dwellings. 'The biconical form of the grip-
portion of the hilt, the shell-shaped pommel, the shape of the
jnnction of the rivet and blade are all characteristic.

This type of sword does not occur in Italy, Hungary, or
Denmark, and it is very rare in north-west Germany, though it
did reach south Germany, Thuringia, Brandenburg, Pomerania,
cast Prussia, Finlind, and Sweden. Some of the later varieties
are described under the name of the Auvernier sword. These do
tiot show the biconical grip, but have a lateral disk with rivets on
the hilt. “They ste numerous in west Switzerland and originated
either there or in sonth Germany, but, unlike the type mentioned
previously, they spread especially to the Baltic, One shounld note
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for comparison the relation mentioned above of the carlier

octagonal-grip sword to south Germany and the Balvic.
Another development from the Mirigen sword is the Anzenna

sword, in which the pommel is drawn out on either side into

Fre 43, (w and §) Marigen and () Ativernicr types of ewords.

horna or anieanae that may be spirally coiled. This type is
known over a wide ares; it probably originated in castern
France or Switzerland, but it occurs most often in north
Europe.

As characteristic of the Swin pile-dwellings as their sword-
forms are their handled knives with curved edges to the blade,
their pins with pierced spherical, hollow heads, pins with a ring
and chain, pottery with bast fibres to help to hind it together,
and some gold. A famous golden bowl found at Zarich has some-
times been ascribed to the Late Bronze Age, butis berrer placed
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in the Early Iron Age, to which period its decoration with
animal figures clearly belangs.

Finds from the Swiss pile-dwellings are all the more numerous
because they were submerged, as will be described later, and the
remaing were preserved in the deposits thes formed.

Fro. 44 Oljects from the Swie pile=dwellings.

"The Late Bronze Age in Switzerlind has been discussed as an
extension of the culture of south Germany, and probably of east
France as well, in the direction of the mountaine during a re-
latively warm, dry period, and it has been said that it lingered on
there after the introduction of iron. '

The Baltic cultures of the Late Branze Age may be discussed
with analogous idess in the background. This, it must be said at
the outset, involves disagreement with the views of Kossinna and
other archaeologists in Germany, who have thought that the
west Baltic, or as they call it the Nordic region, had a brilliant
autonomous development from the end of the Stone Age up to
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the development of the sword and it consequences, We agree
rather with Sophus Miller and Reinocke, who think the West
Baltic owed its remarkable evolution of culture in the Bronze
Age to influences from outside, some sea-borne and otherd
arriving by land. This point of view as regards the Late Stone
Age and the Early Bronze Age has already been argued out in
The Way of the Sea and Merchant Venturers in Bronze. One of
the fearures of the Early and prabably even of the Middle Bronze
Age in central Europe was that in the Baltic region flint weapons
were still made, with a remarkably skillod technique, to be placed
with the dead, and alen arrow-heads of very fine quality, Frwas
not until the sword had come into wse that the grave goods of
that region began to include bronzes in any quantity. Both
Miiller and Reinecke date the rise of bronze culture in the north
to the period when the Tumulus culture had spread 1o 4 con-
siderable extent in south Germany, and they think its daggers,
swords, and fibulae are derived, in the frs instance, from
imported ideas developed farther south, It is probable that the
bronze culture in the Baltic had not gone far beyond pre-
liminary stages before the general stirring of Enropean life that
occurred about § 300 p.c., as discumed in Chapters 7and 8, Some
of the hoards and stray finds of bronzes in the Baltic region,
which include only carly types of objects, may well be con-
temporary with the coltures that were still placing fine stone
weapons in megalithic and “ingle’ graves, @ described in
Chapter 8 of The I ay of the Sea. Religious conservatism as well
as the rarity of metal may have helped the stone culture to
survive in the north. Both megalithic and single-grave cultures
muy be emphasized cnce more here, because the one had
maritime relations und other connexions with the south-cmt,
The views here given are largely in agreement with those of
Monteliug, who, however, placed the dawn of the Bronze Age in
the north at about 1760 s.c. This seems rather carly, though
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some copper axes, which follow very closely the types in stune,
may be as old. .

One of the best known hoards which matis the coming of
the bronze civilization into the Baltic lands is that of Galle-
mose,: on Laaland, Den-
mark. Thix yielded eight
bronze axes, of which three
had rather distince fanges
while some of the others
had ' indications of these.
The lateral edges of these
axes curve gently away
from one another a5 they
approach the curting edge,
and,in this respect, they are
much like the early bronze
axes of Brittany. Two of
thom;, also; were decorated
with a pattern of British
type. In plice of these two
we give here another, abo
Danith, that shows this
decoration  very remark- S
ably executed. The hoard
alio contained nine hesvy
‘bronze rings, of which two
were penannular, and three curions objects, which are supposed
1o be connected with the equipment of & horse.

Another hoard found ar Pile in Scania, Sweden, confirms the
inference made from that of Gallemose. It contains twe flac
axed and cleven with flanges, and one of the flar axes, which is
very British in type, is the only bronze object in this hoard with
a full complement of tin; the others are poor in this materiali

Frn -

Fic. 45 Omamented Hunged axe,



114  West-Central and Novth-West Europe

One of the flanged axes shiows indications of a stop-ridge, The
hoard includes daggers with hilt and blade riveted together.
Massive rings are found here again, and these are related to finds

Fre, 46. Danich dagger aml
shre swosda

farther south. There is every rcason
to think of bronze coming into the
Baltic area from both British and
Bohemian directions. Though copper
occurs near Gefle in Sweden and in
the Glommen valley in Norway, it
does not appesr to be known that
these sources of the metal were ex-
ploited in the Bronze Age; the metal
was almost completely, if not entirely,
imported, and Britain was 2 natural
source of copper and tin, while
Bohemia was famed especially for the
latter. A recent discovery in the

Shetlands, made by A. Curle, suggeits.

that from these isles was obtained 4
certain amount of copper. It ie pos-
sible that the massive rings mentioned
above were metal bas in a form
convenient for transport.

Other objects from Scandinavis,
generally believed to be of aboat the

same or somewhat later age, and to

belong 1o Sophus Miller’s Period 2, and Montelius's early II,
are a few socketed spear-heads from Uppland and Ostergotland,
Sweden, and we note in passing that Gefle Is near the former
area; u bronze shafi-hole axe and 1 pin with spherieal head both
come from Zeeland in Denmark, as well as weapans of the dagger
type, tome of which have the blade lengthened to form 2 short
sword. These weapons have a dagger hilt in metal riveted
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on to the blade. A halberd from Scania and a gold ring from
Jutland are probubly also early, but, whether this be 50 or not,
the halberd seems to arrive earlier and to be more important
in north Germany than in Denmark and Sweden.

The more advanced types of bronze finds in the West Baltic

Fia. 47. Axes snd swords from the Baltic srea

are for the most part to be dated from the period of activity
beginning about 1300 or 1250 n.¢., Sophus Miller’s Period 3
onwards, when the life of Europe was stirred from the Aegean to
the Baltic; the older finds show that, aleeady before this great
awakening, bronze had become more or less known over many
parts of the region. In earlier phases the north German area
naturally showed strong influences of the Aunjetitz culture, and
cremation seems to come in sooner there than in Denmark or
Scandinavie. Later on it is festures of south German or north
Italian culture that spread into north Germany and, in some
cases, into Sweden and Denmark.
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The heginnings of loca] branze work show swords with hilts
copied from dagger-hilis, and also swords with flanged tongues.
Bronze battle-aze are also found with the hole, a3 in eant-
central Europe, prolonged into a tube at either end beyond the
body of the axe, and often decorated with ribs or with engraved

Fro: 48, Comp-stool, and two-pitce sufety-pin,

patterns, Fibulae, some in une pisce and some in two, ate im-
portant as also are spiral arm-rings, The bronze axes show a
special development of the Ranged type achicved by lengthening
the blade and by placing a metal band around part of the upper
half to simulste the thread that bound the halves of the split
stick-handle to the axis of the implement. There are alio axes
that have a socket as the basal half but keep the other half 252
flanged blade; the difference berween this and the sockered axe,
discussed in Chaprer 7 and mentioned later in this one, shounld be
noted. In the peathere and there have been preserved wooden
vessels, some with liandles of the same material, boxes, and even
very motdern-looking camp-stools. Feminine personal adorn-
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ment was much devcloped, the omaments including amber
buttons with V-shaped boring, and gold ornaments using the
spiral design and recalling closely in some cases the corresponding

Fua. 4. Twmdus

objects from the Mycenean civilization of Greece and no doubst
derived ultimately from that source. A special ormament was
the pusulus, 2 spiked disk worn in the waist girdle and wenally
richly engraved. The latter part of this phase of rising local
industry is separated off from the carlier by Maller as 3 third
perind because of the beginning of indigenous designs in the
local industry, the setwli being 2 most notable feature.

Once begun, the local development of bronze industry took
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great strides during Sophus Miller’s fourth perind or the end of
Montelius's Period 1. As homes, battle-axes, and richly orna-
mented sword-hilts are among the great features, there seems w

Fig. 55 Battleaze and sworde

have been an increase in trade with the continental interior,
doubtless especially with the tinvegions of Bohemia, perhaps alio
with the copper-producing regions in Slovakia, where the bartle-
axe had been the chowen weapan of horsed warriors, as we have
seen in Chapter 7. By this time the amber trade route had
become wvery important and the sword with a fully metallic
octagonal hilt reached the Baltic from south Germany., A
famous object of this period is a bronze horse modelled as if it
were drawing a splendidly ornamented bronze disk; both being
mounted on wheels, and originally: probably entirely covered
with gold lesf. Others include spirally ornamented fibula-heads,
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tweezers, and razors with holder shaped like horses” heads. Two
clothed figures have been recovered from the peat and are shown
both as actual specimens and in restored form in the Copenhagen
Museum; the blanket-stitching binding the edge of the cloth is
still clearly visible. For some reason pottery, which had been

Fig, $t. Bronee hores and disks

such a feature of the end of the Stone Age in Denmark, was of
Tz account in the Bromee Age.

As the industry grew older, during Montelins’s Period 111 or
Sophus Mallers § and 6, rowards 1000 8.c., sword-hilts became
more elaborate, some having ditks of perishable material
alternating with those of bronze. Camildrons on wheels, glass
beads, gold wire, and fine ornaments are found. A bent sword of
Egyptian origin hss been described, also square socketed axes
of the type mentioned in Chapter 7. At this time the east of
modern Germany was becoming more important, mainly showing
an extension of the west Baltic area’s culture towards the Vistula,

At the end of this phase, nor far from  tooo n.&., old-time
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patterns died out, the mfluences of Mycencan Greece finally
disappeared and sword-hilts showed revolutionary alterations of
style. The Urn-fields culture reached north Germany  bur

Fin, 53. Late Byoner Age objects from Deamark

apparently the tumulus persisted in Scandinavia, even where
cremation became the rule. East Germany seems to have had
MOTE Cirts

At Seddin 1 grave with corbelled roof and burnt remaing
contained & number of vesséls including an Italian one of branes,
There was much gold imported, s hoard st Eberswalde having
yielded 2-5 kilograms of the metale This period & called by
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Miiller the beginning of the Laver Bronze Age of the north. [t
shows influences of the iron-using Hallseatt culture, that had at
this time developed av 4 famous source of salt supplies in the
north-east Alpine valleys. This is teen especially in what are
called spectacle-fibules and in the new artistic conceptions that
decorate the knife-blades. Seme famous musical instruments
like trumpets are thought to dute from this phase. After this,
eliborately ornamented disks and vessels were still made for some
time, and there are copies in bronze of types of objects made in

ey H2 )

Fic 53, Rock drawings from Sweden.

iron farther south, just as at the dawn of the Metal Age there were
copics in stone of types of objects known in copper or bronze
in the same direction. The preat days were over and a decline
had set in that cannot bt be paralleled with that of the Swiss
pile-dwellings. ‘This decline will be discussed in a later chapter.

Sweden and parts of Norway are rich in rock drawings. Of
these some are naruralistic and, whatever their date, represent
the tradition of the huntet artiits of the later part of the Old
Stone Age, described in Hunterr and Aritists, Often they oceur
on cave or rock faces in positions which suggested that they were
chipped from boars when the sea-level was higher than it ever is
now. Other drawings are schematized men, women, ploughs,
and boats, and by & number of more or less circumstantial
arguments, including the drawings of weapons, these are generally
thought to belong to the Bronze Age, when Denmark and south
Sweden developed an agricdltural civilization while apparently
the bunting and fishing life persivted farther north. Denmark
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hu only a few drawings, on loose bluch Northern Bohiislan is
their chief home, but they are also known near Norrképing and
in Uppland. They are rarely found in or near graves, which lie
on the hills or cliffs, but rather near the arable lands.. One should
compare with these drawings the pictures graven on Bronze Age
Tarors,

An outstanding feature of the Late Bronze Age in the Baltic
area is the great vigour of local ideas and the relative absence of
direct influence from the Lausitz and Urn-felds cultures in this
region, though these cultures had much indirect bearing on the
evalution sketched out above. The Baltic area, like Switzerland
and, as we shall see in the next chapter, Atlantic Europe, shows
a distinct lag in the Bronze Age when compared with the Aegean.

10
Atlantic Europe

IN The Way of the Sea the opening of a great period of activity
in Atlantic Evrope was discussed. As the Bronze Age advanced,
that activity continued but with modifications due to the decline
in importance of Iberian tin-bearing sands, exhaustion of the
impulse of the Beaker-making people, increase in importance of
the Continental interior 35 Bohemian tin came into trade, and
probably the occurrence of warm summers making Spain very
dry but the west Baltic more prosperous.

Ireland, important for gold, applied ideas of pottery decora-
tion, partly derived from the Therian peninsula, to pots of local
type such as the Food-vessel. The persistence of these local
types of pottery and the absence of fibulae in the British Late
Bronze Age, in spite of intrusions of new types of weapons from
the Continent, suggest that bands of warrion were immigrating
without their women, or pethaps many craftsmen. Breton pots,
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described and figured in Chapter 2 of Merchant Fenturers in
Bronze, apparently continued in use in west Britain. Some of
the cinerary urns of Britain lend themselves to comparison with
those of Pyrenean France as well as with some from south
Holland, but the asociations of the latter suggest a rather later
time. Some yean ago R. C. C. Clay rescued a few umns from a

Fic. 54 Food-vessels,

Late Bronze Age um-field at Pokesdown, Hampshire, and he is
able 1o relate these to some from other places in south England
as well a5 to specimens from sonthern and eastern France.
Pottery with applied ribs of clay marked by finger-tip impres-
sions i 2 feature of the Late Bronze Age in England, and this
type of ornament was of old standing in centtal Europe. In
Britain it is called the Deverel-Rimbury type.

In the Antiquaries Fournal, Fox has recently discussed a type
of earthenware ornament moulded in clay applied to the pot;
this style s characteristic of Irelind, the Welsh coast, the north
of England, and parts of Scotland. Comparing this with the
distribution of food-vessels, one is tempted to suggest tha the
encrusted, or, better, appligué, pots represent an idea spreading
from Ireland.
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In Chaprers 5 and 6 of Merchuant Venturers in Bronze, the
bronze axe of the Middle Bronze Age, commonly called the
palstave, was discussed in some detail. It may well be that it
persisted inta later times, and that some of the hoards in Atlantic
lands, in which the palstave is the most advanced type of axe,
belong nevertheless to 2 time near the end of the Bronze Age.

Fiia. 55, British Gnersty urm,

The numbers of hoards of this kind In western and northe
western France, including Brittany, and the shundance of this
type of axe in Britain, st any rate support the ides of continued
intercourse with west France and Brittany which has been urged
above in the study of pattery. Palstaves with two side-loops
instead of the ordinary single one are known, a1 Crawford has
shown, from the west of the Iberian peninsuls, western France,
south England, and Irelsnd.

Estyn Evans has recently analysed several facts connected with
bronze axes and swords in Switzerland, France, and Britain, and
has shown that the winged axe came west in Gaul even more
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abundantly than was suggested in Fig. 34 of Marchant Fenturers
in Bronze. It i the winged axe with the wings at the base, called
by German scholars the Leppenabrarzbeil, and it seems to have
ariginated in the west Alpine region as a hybrid between the
palstave and the axe with median wings. In general in western
Europe the winged axe played a much smaller part than the
socketed one to be discussed below, but Evans has shown that

Fig. g6, PeyereRimbury s

this i not everywhere the case, In the Morbihan, Britrany, in
the Late Bronze Age, the winged axe s three times as abundant
a8 the socketed cme, and, asociated with the winged axe in Brit-
rany, one finds a socketed axe with wings cast in relief near the
mouth of the socket. This particular variety alio occun in
western Switzerland, ‘There are also varions small objects found
in hoards in both regions: The discovery of monlds for the manu-
factute of end-winged axes in north-west France is held to show
that these objects spread west not merely as obsolete matesial
to be te-cast, but as part of a culture, under the influence of
which the metallurgical industry became more varied than it
had previously been in that region.

In discussing, in Chapter 9, the pile-dwellings of the Late
Bronze Age in Switzerland, the suggestion has been made that
they date from the period when the iron-armed peoples were
beginning to press upon the bronze enlture, The pressure may
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well have led to 2 movement, whether of large groups or only of
craftsmen and their culture, from Switzerland and its borders to
the ancient centre in south Brittany, which was obviowly will
important, South-eastern Britsin was affected as well, and the
importance of the Bayeux region, the Somme, and most of all
the lower Seine suggests possible lines of connexion. In Britain
it it especially the Thames estoary and the coasts of Sussex and
Kent that are important for finds of this kind.

The socketed axe is one of the most abundant of prehistoric
metal objects, many thousands having been found in west
Normandy in the department of Manche, 2nd in north and west
Brittany in the departments of Chtes-du-Nord and Finistire.
‘They are of fairly frequent occurrence in Morbihan, but the
number there is far less than in Manche or Cétes-du-Nord or
Finistére, The same is true of the departments around the Seine
estuary. Hoards with socketed axes are very scarce in south-west
France and in the north-east as well. The impression given is
that of an industrial idea being brought to north-west France,
and of its great development and probably long continuance in
that region. A group of hoards in the departments of Aude,
Héranit, and Tarn, though not large, is worth mentioning; very
few have been found in interior departments. Some of the
Norman and Breton socketed axes are so thin as 1o be of little
value a3 toals, and the suggestion has been made that they were
either yotive objects, charms, or forms of currency; these ideas
are strengthened by the fact that a few of the Breton hoards
contain axes made of copper, tin, and lead, and some are quite
miniature. In 2 woman's grave of immediately pre-Roman or
Roman date at Arras there was found a socketed axe one inch
long: it was obviously an amuler. Heathery Burn Cave in the
county of Durham has yielded an important hoard of the Late
Bronze Age. It includes jet and one amber bead, and what are
apparently imports related to the amber-trade routes. Among
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Fig. 57 Map showing the distribution of winged axedin France and England.
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these imported types of abjects is 3 bronze bucket-umn, resem-
bling afew others from Ireland, England, and north-west Europe;
this is thought to be derived from the Tralisn caltare of that
country’s Early Iron Age. Tt affords an indication of the lagging
of Britain behind other regions in coltural evolution. A socketed
bronze ixe containing a large proportion of lead invites com-
parison with the Breton specimens mentioned just above, and a
bronize sword of similar composition was also found. A hoard at
Brécy in the department of Alsne included & lirge namber of
fragments of socketed axes, sickles, tpear-heads, and other
objects, obviowsly intentionally braken; the fragments were said
to be all of very much the same weight, and this has been thought
to point to the currency theary, Tt is doubtless important that,
common as the socketed axe is in hoards in Brittany and Britain,
such axes are very sare in burials. One hoard in Cétes-du-Nord
has yielded 4,000 axes linked by mezal wires, and one in Manche
yielded 8,000, Qutside these two departments and Finistére the
hoards hardly ever contain axes in hundreds. Hoards of this
period here and there in other departments have the axes linked
up by bronze wire.

Some such axes have the socket cylindrical, in others it i
octagonal, and in many, especially in Brittany, it is square in
section; some, especially of the last, are ornsmented with ribs or
triangles, or with circles ar knobs, but these area feature of north-
west France and Britain, not of Switzerland. There ir usually a
loop near the socket-mouth through which to. pass the cord
binding the axe-head 1o its handle.

In Chapter 7 the opinion was expressed that the socketed axe
had evolved in the Lausitz region; It is not very common in
Switzerland and it may well be that it reached north-west France
not from the eastern part of that country but from farther north.

For Grear Britain we may hope to gain much more exact
knowledge when the Catalogue of Bronze Age implements now
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nearly completed has been studied and detailed distribution-
maps have been made. At the moment it scems that the bearers
of socketed axes came chiefly to the cast coast and up the inlets
and rivers thut afforded entrances farther into the country; the
special types of socketed axe that were developed in Brittany and

i,

Fiz 38, Sockated axes frons (a) Alfsistan, (4, ¢) Jreland.

west Normandy occur in Cornwall, Dorset, and other parts of
south England, [t is possible that raw material wentfrom south-
west Britain to north-west France, and it iz certain thar, quite
late in the Bromee Age, there was an export of these axes rosouth
England. Tn Trcland the socketed axe developed a much-ex-
panded edge, us if it were hammered out, probably again and
agam.

One of ut has made special studies of bronze swords and these
have been supplemented by Estyn Evans's article in Antiquity,

Wa1 K
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1930. Without repeating here minute details of the discussion of
sword types, it may be said that there s agreement among many
workers a3 to the spread of some Jeaf-shaped bronze swords from
Switzerland and eastern France to north-western France and
south-eastern and easzern England along with the winged axe.

The spread of related types of sword to Treland and to the
Atlantic portions of the Iberian peninsuls is noteworthy, There
i probably some correlation with the Deverel-Rimbury pottery
noticed abave,

Scotland has yielded & number of swords which are related to
those of Ireland, and, a3 some have been found in the Hebrides,
this suggests a maritime spread northward, perhaps analogous
to the later one of the Scots. There may be a relation between
the distribation of these swords and that of the appligué pottery
discussed above,

The complexity of inter-regional culture exchanges at this
time is greater than anything known from earlier periods, and
indicates sbundantly the increasing difficulty of applying the
methods used in this series a5 later and liter phates of culturl
evolution come to be treated. ‘There are everywhere indicationa
of long-distance communication, of exchange of idess, of the
copying of models brought from afar, of local elaboration of
design, in short of the activity of reflective thought among the
craftsmen of the time.

In view of the complexities just mentioned it will be of value
to add here a short summary concerning each of the main regions
discussed in this chaprer.

Near Bonn the Rhine emerges from the deep cleft it has sawn
through the re-uplifted block of old and wom mountaing that
form the Eifel and Ardennes on the west and the mountains of
middle Germany to the east, Terraces of the river which have
been narrow in the cleft broaden out as the Rhine reaches the
plains, and on these terraces 3 Bronze Age culture developed
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with contributions from the Tumulus peoples; and Iater the
Urn-field peoples, the former mainly from south and mid-
Germany, the latter from the same regions and probably from
areas farther north as well, while, in the background, are

o brtaded Firuds
o Comnpdan hosnds
:lIm.t(lnh.ﬁ-dl.u:fr
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Fro. sg.  Dseribution of swonds, Beachy Head type.  Sides almost parallel,
imetimes with nyrowed point | middh rounded and outlined by lateml
inciped limes, deep iquarish pocches at base of blade, broad tang. The sword alia
ooes af pumeroos dies around the Arlamic coant of the Therian Penimuls,

inheritances from the muken of corded ware and of both corded

anid bell beakers. Mound-graves are found on the edges of river

terraces; those of the later Bronze Age contain mostly cremated

remains, The Um-field people mostly utilized the lower

terraces and their um-fields are not on the terrace-edge. As the

Bronze Age passed into that of Iron, the Urn-fields culture
K2
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spread in infloence among the people of the mound-graves
Broadly, the Low Countries go with the Rhenish eultare just
mentinned, and both have évidence of fairly early connesion
with west Baltic cultures. Great Britain seems to have had an
increase of pnpuhuun, there was traffic acros it to and from
Treland, and jts pottery suggests links with the south and east.
S-m:h:tad axes and swords indicate the arrival of immigrants;
these occupied the water-meadows of the eastern rivers and the
riverine lowlands generally, at leass where they were free from
woods on clay sails,

While Ireland and Scotland show indications of intercourse
with Europe, they are to some extent distinguished by the
development of native fashions, as Fox and others haye shown.
Western France received from Switzerlind and Burgundy an
impetus in bronze-work, represented by winged axes and some
types of swords, The socketed axe may have come to it by 4
mare northesly route; in went Normandy and Brittany, espevi-
ally north and west, it became the main object of an industry
that seems to have used ores from Britain and exported thither
some of its finished products. Thesouth of Francewas apparently
affected chiefly by Burgundy and Switzerlandi The lberian
peninsula had apparently lost mueh of its ancient importance by
the middle of the Bronze Age; later on it received a fresh
impetus along ite Atlintic shores from farther north, and, at
Huelya, objects demonstrating that connexion are found with
others of western Mediterranean character,

The movements and changes of civilizarion in the Late Bronze
Agein wentern and wert-central Europe, at least,and probably in
the Mediterranean as well, are relited to climatic alterations
that—becauwse we are here discuming a period well after 1000
n.c—we must mention in dealing with the topics of this
chapter, in order 1o keep together data of the Late Bronze
cultures, though there is inevitably & lag in time between central
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Europe on the one hand and the British Tiles, Swirzerland, or
the Balric an the other,

The climatic change has been studied in much detail through
the method of counting the pollen grainy in various ald soil
accumulations. In the older ones, provisionally linked with the
Bronze Age, 50-60 per cent. of the pollen grains are of ok, lime,
and elm and related crees. Inrecent ones the pollen grains of this
group of trees are only 515 per cent. at the most, and this onlyin
favourable situations near the sea and so on. The beech- and fir-
trees have gained at the expense of the older forests which were
rich in trees that demanded warmer summers and could stand
drought better thun the more sensitive beech. There is also evi-
dence of moorland bogs growing st the expense of ancient forests.

Further, while a good many détails are still not clear, it &
probable this the land lay deeper in the w4 in the earlier and
warmer period than in the cooler one which followed it. A rise
of the land in the Scandinavian area may thas have been 2 factor
of the climatic change which is described by Munthe on the
basis of investigation of water-snail shells as the change from the
Lisrina vo the Limnaes period. Literinais 2 marine, Limnacan
freshwiter form.

Another factor of the situation has been suggested by Petters-
son. He has fopnd mathematically that there are secular varia-
tions of the strength of tides, and that thete were at a mininium
about 1200 m.c. and av 4 maximum shout 350 n.c.  Stronger
tides, Brooks has argued, mesn more interference with the
northern ice edge, more ice flodting out into the ocean, mare
cyclonic disturbances, less summer warmth and so on, The
tmnsition from a period of wanmth about 1200 n.c, to 4 cold
time some centurics later may well have been influenced by this
tidal change. In several parts of Germany there are two layers of
peaty material with sphagusm moss in it as indications of wet

phases of climate. "The later of these two apparently began to
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grow at shout the time suggested above for the change in
temperature and minfall under discussion, [t i widely agreed
that the Late Bronze Age pile-dwellings of Switzerland ended
their history through 3 calamitous rise of lake levels, and that
river erosion became more active in several plices. Gams and
Nordhagen have suggested that the cool and wet phase made
glaciers grow. Other physiographicsl studics in Bavaria suggest
that at this time some new lakes appeared and thar the land here
was sinking meanwhile. In some aress loess and blown sand be-
came covered with vegetation, even trees, as, for example, near
Lake Constance. Ttis dlso claimed that st this time joe reoccupied
some areas in the Alps which had formérly been clesr enough for
human movement and intercourse a8 witnessed by various finds,

We must not go oo far beyond the limits of the subject of
this chapter; but it & important to point out that, contemparary
with these changes in the west and north-wet of Europe, there
was apparently the change in the Russian steppe from its Bronze
Age condition approaching emptiness to its activities of the
Scythian phase. "There were also movements, one after another,
into Spain, which apparently woke up again after its phase of
leseened activity in the dry and warm period. These indications
make it likely that the classical linds of the Mediterrancan at
this time enjoyed some increase of rainfall, and here Myres is of
the same opinion; the Hebrew records indicate 2 contemporary
increase of agriculture in Palestine, The changes thus argued
for west and north-west Europe, and dated perhaps 850 n.c,
with a century or s0 on cither side left very doubtful, were
probably changes that further research will show to have affected
many parts of the world.

Corug, Vo Gosvorw, Tiv Bronse Agd (Cambeidge, rojol

Bagoss, C. P, The Kealurom of Glimacr, tnd o, (London, reag).
Fox, Cyat ‘Tl Prewmalicy of Brisnin (Candiff, 1933),

Praxs, Hanoww, The Browee Ape and the Colsic Werld {London, 1g21).
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The Monsoon Lands of Asia

IN our lust yolume we deseribed the movements of the people
of the eastern steppe, who spoke Indo-European dialects; we
showed how they wandered over north Persia and Turkistan and
that at about 1500 n.c. they divided owing to religious differ-
ences, the majority remaining in ‘Turkistan, while some passed
through the mountains to settle in the Punjab.

We know little of those remaining in Turkistan, who are
known as Iranians, for the legende that have been handed down,
and were subsequently embodied in the epic of Firdausi, give us
1o relisble information, though we gather from them that these
tribes were constantly at war with others, called Turanian, who
are believed to huve been Mongols. At the close of the period
with which this volume deals, sbout 1000 B.c., tradition tells us
of 2 king, whose name has been handed down as Kaiomurs, who
was ruling at Balkh over an Iranian tribe afterwards known as
the Persians.

OF those that entered India, who are known as the Aryans,
we know a little more, though our information is still yery im-
perfect. Our scanty knowledge is gleaned fram the collection of
liymns, known as the Rig-veda; most of these hymns are believed
10 have been composed between 1200 and 1000 5.¢.y though
some may be earlicr, and from these it has been conjectured that
the Aryan tribes were settled in the Ponjab by 1400 n.c., if not
‘before, though it seéms unlikely that any of them had arrived in
thie land of the five rivers before 1700 8.c.

From the carlier hymns we can form a fairly clear picture of
the district that their authon occupied. It was bounded on the
north by the Himalayss, which they knew a1 the Himavant
‘Mountains. On the west they were in touch with the Kabul
river, and they were familiar with the Indus, though probably
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oaly with its upper waters. On the cast they had reached the
Sarasvati, which flows between the Sutlej and the Jamna, while
one reference 15 found 1o the Ganges, though it i thoophr thit

they had nop then entered s valley. Tr 15 belicved it they had
not gpread farther south than the point at which the Indus

receives its muin tributaries, though the word semudrs, which

TERITA

i
LCARL T Y

THE ¢
Fangr o

Fio. 6 \I.q: of the I"..H_i-..l:-._

at a later date signifies the ocean, oceurs more than once in the
hymns; it has been conjectored, howeyer, that this word refers
to the lower reach of the Indus, which i thers so wide that from
a small boat in the centre it is impossible to see either bank,
This part of the Indus is still cilled by the natives the *Ses
of Sind’, .

In view of Sir John Marshall's recent discoverios of an alder
civilization in India, we are able in some messtire to contrast the
tncoming Arvans with the peoples af the alder cultures in that
country. Mohenjo Daro, & few miles below the site of the ETEAT
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modern barrage in Sind, apparently came to an end before the
Viediz period, and Mundhull thinks that the remains of the city o
far uncovered dute from betweon 3250 and 2750 s.c. Harappa
I 4=0 miles farther north in the Punjab, and the sanie writer
believes it began earlier and lasted liter than the southem city.

Frankfurt has recently published & description of a seal found
it the desert about fifty miles north-cast of Bagdad, at Eshnunna,
which may well have been on a land mute castward from

Fig. B, I!I-I|-||-'-1I-:nﬂ'-' af seal from Fihninna.

:'l.'lmmpnumh through the Zagros range tiwards many lands,
among which the Indus region may have been ane. He has gtated
that ‘the convention in which the feet and ears and the folds in
the elephants® skin are represented’ and ‘the peculiar rendering
of the ears of the rhinoceros” ‘recur identically on seals from
Mohenjo Dara’. He argues that we have here an Importation
from the Indus valley, which from evidence on the site reached
Eshnunna about 2300 .. There are other importations which
give general confirmation to this inference. The date 18 of
intersit Ji sl jrpart i“H Marshall's view that the Indus civilizarion
epntinued, at any rate at Harappa, after the decline of Mohenjo
Baro,

The people of ths old culture were irrigatcrs -1t'|'-1'n|.h‘n'|. atl
the anmual flood of the Indus, and in that perind Sind was
apparently fir less arid than it is now. They grew whear, barley,
and cotten of 4 coarse type, had short-homed cattle, zebus,
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water-buffaloes, caumels; and sheep as well as pigs and fowls; there
1 some doubt about their possession of horses. They used carts
and’ charios; aod made stone vases s well 2 wheel-turned
pottery. Their metal-work was elaborate, but tin was obviaudy
very scarce. They also had Important commercial relations with
Mesopotamia through Baluchistan as well as by sea. Their large
cities contained houses built of kiln-baked bricks and roofed with
timber balks,

It wonld be going far beyand the evidence available ta suggest
that Marshall's discoverics give us the bashs of what may be
called Dravidian India, At the same time, however, they may
well be held to show us one of the chief factors of the civiliza-
tions that the Aryans found on their arrival in Indis, and among.
those civilizations the Dravidian linguspes were apparently
widely used. Tt isa possible hypothesis that, through connesion
with Mesopotamia in very esrly times, the arr of irrigation
arrived in India, and thence caltivation spread over the penin-
sula, 10 be modified in both its material and social implications
when rice came into use,

The Aryans were village-dwellers who, like others around the
great iteppe, took refuge at times in forts. They had cattle and
yavd, probably barley, and they used a plough drawn by bulls;
the name of this implement in both Indian and Tranian i based
on the word krish, so we know it was common to both groups
before they separated. They used speats, swords, axes, shings,
and especially the bow. The posession of the sword soggests
a date not eardier than the middle of the second millenninm n.c.
They had hones, cattle, sheep, and goats, and wcrificed the
horse, which was a sucred animal. They were great mear-eaters
like the Achacans, and like them alio they dempised a fish
diet. Gaming with dice, hone-racing, charior-fighting, lion-
and buifalo-hunting were among their pastimes. Their earlier
rite of burial evenrually gave place to cremation, a widespread
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phenomenon in the later part of the second millennium ».c.
Their gods were Dyaw, the sky god, Prithivi, the earth mother,
Varuna, Mitra, Indra, the storm god, and Agni, the sacred fre.
They did not know the tiger of the Ganges basin nor had they
tamed the clephant.

From a comparison of the two cultures ane gets a contrast
between traders and cultivators of the older calture and warrior
herdsmen of the newer, and evidence of an old civilization,
doubtless in a state of decay, apparently over-run by vigorous
barbarians, as happened in many other cases; and a3 seems 10 be
suggested by some episodes in the Mahabharata, Tt is quite
likely that the higher social grades among the conquered may
have been astmitted into some relation with the conquerors, and
this i one possible urigin of the Vaigya group or caste, though
these may have been the cultivatont among the Aryans before
the latter reached Indie.

The setilement of the Aryans seems speedily to have trans-
formed the Kshatriya or Warrior caste into a number of Rajput
clans attached to local fortresses. The analogies with the
Achacans are remarkable.

The Brahmanas or Brahman caste raises: difficult problems.
They have became the dominant caste in civil life in India, but
their outlouk is very different from that of the Aryan invaders.
They regard the cow ar sacred and are not eaters of meat as were
the earlier Aryans.

Indian literature possesses two great epics, the Mahabharata
and the Rimayana, both of which were compiled many centuries
Later, though they draw pictures of the Vedic period or the time
thar immediately followed it. Embedded in the Rimayana arc a
number of stories relating to events that are clearly much older,
and one of these seems 1o have an important bearing on the
problem that we are discussing. It relates how a body of
Kahutriyas fought against 4 Brahman with a view to capturing




140 The Monsoon Lands of Asia

a wonderful cow. In spite of their prowess in arns, they were
wnable o stand against the magic exercised by the Braliman,
who succeeded in retaining his beast, "T'his niory may, of course,
be merely 2 moral tale to fllustrate the superiority of religious
over physical force, but it is possible that it signifies a clash in the
very distant past between two groups, involving & fight in which
the weaker of the two had gained the upper hand by artifice and
the exercise of magical threats. An alterative suggestion is that
the Bralmanas represent and continue the priestly element of
the older civilization resurging as old civilizations are so apt 1o
do. The resurgence of the English in Plantagenet times is 3 case
in point.

Under rhese three grear groups or castes of the so-cilled
twice-born, Brahmanas, Kihatriyas, and Vaigyas were the
native serfs or Cudras, We thus gain a picture of the basis of
caste in: India, an institution aiming st the protection of sn
intrusive culture in danger of submergence under an immesse
indigenous mase reduced to servitude. Caste has become com-
plicated in many ways. Occupational groups are the most im-
portant, but groups asociated with localitics, with rites and
ceremonies and so on are continually sdded. Cavtes are always
growing or decaying, raising their social statis or losing it. The
complexities of caste reach a high-water mark in the United
Provinces, where the intermingling of conqueror and con quesed
must have been specially intimate, as here the congqueran,
advancing foratwards from the west across succomive rivers,
had to divide and come to terms with the natives,

The Vedic hymns of the Aryans tell of same of the battles in
their yicrorious movement into India. The mostfamous of these
waa that fought on the banks of the rivers Vipic and Cutudri,
the modern Bels and Sutlej, by the Bharatas, under Sudis their
king, against ten allied tribes. This, known us the battle of the
ten kings, is thought to have taken place about 1100 b.c,
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In our lsst volume we carried the history of China down 1o
the vear 1122 v.¢., when Wy-wang escablished himself upon the
threne as the firnt emperor of the Chou Dynasty. With the
advent of this dynasty China eatered upon a period of prosperity.

Fi. 62. A hronze dating from rhe Chou Dynasy,

The first emperor, wsually known as the Warlike Prince, has
receivesd unerinted ]‘.:.;5'-:- from all historians since the time of
Confucius, who considered him a moest exemplary ruler and a
mode] to be followed by those that came after. During hisreign
embassics arived from the kings of Kores anid Cochin China,
and the emperor established his fronticrs g0 firmly that theve
was little trouble during the succeeding reiges, under which
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good rule and prosperity continued. Chinese history rells us
little of the deeds of most of these emperors, but has muoch to ay
of Mu Wang, who reigned from 1001 10 946 s.c. This empetar
introduced the system of redesming offences by the payment of
fines, theteby paving the way for much bribery and corruption,
which has been rampant ever since in the Middle Kingdam.

The country at this time seems to have consisted of 3 number
of semi-independent states loosely held together by fealty to
the emperor, but Hable to bresk up into fctionated parts
should the influence of the monarch decline, Civilization forged
ahead under the emperors of this dynasty, and from this time
date 2 small number of beautiful bronzes that are 1o be seen in
some of our museums.
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General Summary

AN age, characterized by vo much complexity in the movements
and inter-relations of peoples as that surveyed in this book, could
not be treated primarily in it separate regions, It has this
happened that much of the chronological sequence, which
wivally occupies the last chapter in the volumes of this series,
has alresdy been given in earlicr chapters, Here, therefore, the
attemptwill be made to sketch s general 4 view as possible of the
world of man during the latter half of the scond millennium R.C,
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and to note same of the greater influences that were driving it
through the earlier phases of the most important revolution in
the whale story of mankind.

Merckant Fenturers in Bronze showed that metal had become
a fairly widespread and common feature in the life of lirge parts
of the northern hemusphere of the Old World, while the poverty
or shsence of 2 Bronze Age in intertropical Africa was a feature
of outstanding importance, indicative of the Jsolation of that
region from the main currents of civilization.

Struggles in the Aegean region had left the iland of Crete s
a trading centre i a triumphsnt position, with its palace
civilization, luxury, and art, apparently dependent on a large
amount of slave labour. The island’s pesition not anly favoured
maritime commerce, but protected the traden” home for 2 ume
from the onset of stepp.r.-]:nd warriors, who at thar period were
conquering far and wide. ‘The great northiern steppe, a3 we have
seen in the Steppe and the Soton, was apparently occupied in early
days by very long-headed peoples, whereas in subsequent ages it
has had brosd-headed inhabitants, This seems to be one of the
fesr cases known of 2 replacement of one population by another.
In Merchant Venturers in Browze reference wan made to the out-
pouting of warrions from the stepipe into India and Europe, and
probably into China as woll, and also to analogois tnovements
affecting Mesopotamia and Egypt. One hypothesis advanced to
interpret these movements suggests that this wat a period of
warmth and drought, and that it was aridity that drove the
peoples bt of the steppes. Another suggestion is that they had
acquired the use of the horse and that, when they had combined
thin with & knowledge of metal, their power of conquering und
organizing settled cultivators was immensely incressed. It s
probable that there is 2 measure of truth behind both views of
the matter, In support of the second suggestion there is the
evidence of the spread of the horse into India, Mesopotamia,
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Egypt, and Europe. In support of the former hypotliesis there is
the negative evidence of the absence of discoveries dating fram
this period in the steppe regions, in which those belonging to the
third millennium s.c, are g0 important.

The advent of the hore into Egypt seems 1o be amociated
with 2 change in the character of that country from that of a
self-contained economy to that of the widespread empire, with
strong military and commercial activities, that developed under
Hatshepsut and Thutmose. The consequent exchanges of

» though, led on, apparently, to the famous attempt of Tkhn-aton
to found a universal religion, that was to replice the old
riuals, based on the desire to ensure fertility, After the super-
activity and expansion of the military and’ commercial effort,
came intensive thought, with its effects of disruption and fatigue,
and Tkhn-aton’s scheme collapied soon after his death about
1358 ne.; the great 18th Dynasty then soon cme to an end,

Another factor was beginning to change the balance of power.
The Hittites in Asia Minor had discovered or leamned the use of
iron, and this acquirition led them to revolt against the domina-
tion of the Egyptians, who, in a reflective rather than expansive
mood, tried to meet them by diplomatic agreements. The
Hittites apparently maintained for some time a monopoly of the
iron suppiies; but traded this valuable metal among their
neighbours.

With the pasing-away of the supremacy of old materials, old
methods, and old routes, and the rise of jealous danghter-groups
at Tiryns and Mycenae, and probably with the mental fatigue
induced hy genesations of effort and the sccumulation of wealth,
4 dramatic change occurred in the position of Crete. Knossos
fell about 1400 w.c. and, at that date according to Myres, or
wimewhat earlier according 1o Wace, there arose the Sixth City
at Hissariik, which was to be the Troy of Homer. Movements of
people into Greece, chicfly from the north, ocevrred in the
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fourteenth century s.¢. and at this time begins the continnous
tradition of the heroes.

The discovery of processes to deal with iron was but one of
many-sided developments. The daughter-cities of Cretan cul-
ture on the Greek mainland were making many new things,
while cavalrymen, probably in central Europe, lengthened the
dagger into the shshing swond.

The rise of the mounted spearmen and swordsmen in central
Europe led to the supersession of the hammer or battle-axe,
which had becn the typical weapon of the steppe-landers who
had dominated a mining area in Slovakia for 1 considerable time.
The new weapons used by horsemen seem to have opened up
: posibilities of conquest and organization, and the
Hungarian basin of the Danube became a veritable melting-pot
of cultures, though still, characteristically, without that develap-
ment of cities, which had for so long been a feature of the
civilization in the Near East and in the Indus basin, It is for
the present a useful hypothesis that, whereas the dagger and the
safety-pin are characteristic of the late Cretan and Mycenean
arban civilization, whence their use rapidly extended to the
Danvbian lands, the sword of the cavalryman was, on the other
hand, a development in lands more devoted to the horse, though
it rapidly spread far and wide.

Meanwhile it i probable that the wse of bronze was spreading
into Baltic lands and the Bricish Iales, bath of which wonld feel
the enconragement of fine warm seasons; it is an old English
proverb that ‘drouth bringeth not dearth” and it is wet seasons
that our part of the world has to fear. In the course of time the
activities on the trading routes, that had long been developing
across central and west-central Europe, reached a high pitch, and
diseoveries in the Alps indicate thar the climate was warm. This
conielusion is alio reached from a study of the pile-villages of the
Swiss lakes, which then attained their second phase of great

- L



146 General Summary

prosperity, with a3 highly developed bronze metallurgy. At
much the same time the Baltic lands entered upon their perind
of wealth, probably in the twelfth century n.c., with gold and
hronze work of high quality, and the development of a special
type of sword. Apparently the attention of this civilization was
turned more towards the tin supplies of Bohemia and the life of
west-central Europe than towards the sea, for its characteristic
objects do not occur in Britain, where the palstave becsme
common nd intercourse with Ireland war important, Tt i
probahle thar a dry phase of climate and the exhaustion of the
tin sands in Spain had for a time rediced the earlier importance
of maritime movements along the Atlantic shores.

The open state of the Alpine passes, 2¢ the wealth of thie Swiss
pile-dwellings of the time indicste, encouraged frequent inter-
course with Ttly, which, in the thirteenth century n.c., was
apparently attracting the stwention of Myvenean traders; the
spread of the safety-pim through Italy is an interesting feature,
snd referance has been made in Chapter 8 to the one-piece and
the two-piece varieties and their divergent histaries.

Meanwhile the Near East was obvionsly in 4 ferment. The
power of the Hittites, with their iron supplies, drew attacks
opon them, and about 1200 pc. their empire collapsed. The
Phrygian city of Hisarlik V1, or Troy, fell before the sttacks of
the Achaeans; we accept the rraditional date of 1194 10 1184 B.c.
for the Trojan War, though we note that Burn places it abaut
1100 no. In the thirceenth century 5.¢, the old organization of
Egypt spent itself under Ramses 11 in colossal building enter-
prises; this marks the great influence of the old religion and its
priesthood, which by the middle of the succeeding century
became the supreme power in the land. This involved the
decline of Egypt in an age when new weapons anid new methnds
were spreading aver the world. Tn his treaty with Hattushil
about 1272 w.c. Ramies indicates his desire for iron, "The dis-
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appearance of the old sea-power left the eastern Mediterranean
in disorder; and ‘peoples of the sea” attacked Egypr between
1230 and 1220 w.c., while ar about the same time a Minosn
civilization in Cyprus came 1o an end. About 1194 wc. there
was again an attack on Egypr. In Meopotamis the rougher
Assyrianis avquired power over Babylon and began their great
but chequered carcer  congquerors.

The latter part of the thirteenth or the beginning of the
twelfth centary s.c. war formedy often credited with the
advance of the Israelites into Canasn under Joshus, but we have
long thought this much wo late a date, and in Merchanz
Fenzurers in Bronze we have reached, by argument, 1 conclusion
very closely spproximating to that which Garstang has developed
through recent researches st Jericho, setting this event back well
into the fourteenth centary s.c. That the weskhes of Egypr,
Babylon, and the Hittites in the twelfth century ne. may well
have facilitated the settlement of lsraelites in the Palestinian
uplinds is none the less probable. The movement of “peaples of
the sea” included the coming from the south-west of Asia Minor
ta south-west Palestine of the people known rraditionally 23 the
Philistines, while the Phoenician power was establishing itself an
the coast farther north,

In the wwelfth century sic. the advancing movement of
central-European peoples in several directions was actively
continued, but apparently not in any strength towards the west
Baltic, which was doubtless in the fullness of its power, The
Lamsitz people of the loos areas of south-east Germany, with
the aid of the sword, drove their way through w Macedonia and
Troy. Bocotiams and Dorians advanced towards Greece, The
Urn-fields peaple, with a culture based largely on that of Lausitz,
oceupied much of south Germany, and thus central’ Europe
acquired a considerable increase of settled agricultural popula-
tions, Meanwhile the Achaeo-Mycenean culture of Greece, the
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old power of Babylon and Egypt, and the Hittite empire were
dying or dead; on the other hand China was making great
advances with the advent of the Chou Dynasty. In the eleventh
century 8.c. the Doric and lonic migrations changed the fice of
the Aegean, the Philistines with iron swords temporarily
dominated Palestine, before the kingdom of David and Solomon
arose, and the Phoenicians came into greater prominence. In
north-west Europe the great civilization of the Bronze Age in
the Baltic was nearing the beginning of i decline, while
apparently the British Isles were still litzle touched by the later
cultoral movements of the time.

One of the important developments of the Lawsit culture
was that which adapted the idea of the socket to bronze axes,
and the socketed axe and the sword can be followed separately
into the British region; these are events that at the earliest
estimates do nov much antedate 1000 p.c., and tome account has
been included in this volume only because it is felt that the strict
chronological scheme should not be too closely followed in
dealing with obviously backward lands.

The end of the stury in the Baltic linds and in Switzerland is
a sad ane of decline and fall connected with a change of climate
giving cool wet summers, and no doubt long bad winters s well.
The pile-dwellings near the Swis lakex became submerged, the
growth of ice seems to have closed some of the Alpine routes,
the beech tepliced the oak in several west-Baltic woodlands; and
on high ground peat bogs spread at the expense of older forest.
This change iz no doubt the background for gome of the legends
of the Fimbul-Winter and the Twilight of the Gods, when the
spear of Odin, that had already relegated the hammer of Thor

to a sccondary place, gave way in its turn before the decree
of fate.
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